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Outline of Data i

Frequency 1

PART 1

1. What is the type of your organization? I mean which issues your organization involved in are the most
important it its activity? What is the main field of activity of your organization?
Agricultural organization (ql_1)
Economic organization (ql_2)
Labor organization (ql_3)
Educational organization (ql_4)
Government related organization (ql_5)
Welfare organization (ql_6)
Professional organization (ql_7)
Political organization (ql_8)
Civic organization (ql_9)
Ecological organization (ql_10)
Female organization (ql_11)
NGO for protecting right of different social groups (ql _12)
Trade union (ql_13)
Local self-governing  (ql_14)
Special interest groups, hobbies (ql_15)
Charity organization (ql_16)
Organization on health care issues (ql_17)
Organization on consumers rights (ql _18)
Organization on cultural Variable Questions (ql_19)
Publishing activities (ql_20)
Organization on children rights (ql_21)
Organization on legal education (ql_22)
Organization on science development (ql_23)
Peace organization (ql_24)
Organization on national/ ethnic issues (ql_25)
Organization on migration policy and migrants (ql_26)
Organization on international cooperation (ql 27)
Organization on sport and cultural events (ql_28)
Organization on human protection (ql_29)
Organization on spiritual development (ql 30)
Religious organization (ql_31)
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2. Which policies of federal or local government are in interest to your organization?

Fiscal policies/ taxation (q2_1) 6
Financial policies/ budget (q2 2) 6
Trade policies (q2_3) 6



Industrial promotional policies (g2 4)

Civil engineering, construction and public works policies (q2_5)
Transportation and traffic policies (q2_6)

Communication and information policies (q2_7)
Scientific technology policies (q2_8)

Local development policies (g2 9)

Diplomatic policies and international cooperation (g2 10)
National security policies (q2_11)

Public security policies (g2 12)

Justice and human rights policies (q2 13)

Local governmental administrative policies (q2_14)
Labor policies (g2 _15)

Agriculture, forestry and fisheries policies (g2 _16)
Consumer protection policies (q2_17)

Environmental policies (q2 18)

Healthcare and welfare policies (g2 19)

International exchange, cooperation and aid policies (q2_20)
Educational, academic and recreational policies (q2_21)
Culture/ cultural heritage policies (g2 22)

Policies on children, youth (g2 23)

Migration policy (q2_24)

Policy in physical training and spots (q2_25)

Protection women of and single mothers policies (q2_26)
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Policies on spiritual development (q2_27) 10
Conscript and army policies (g2 28) 10
Religious policies (q2_29) 10
Other (q2_30) 10
3. What's the main purpose of your organization and the primary goal of your organization’s activities?
Providing information to members (q3_1) 10
Pursuing economic benefits for its members/ protecting economic interests (q3_2) 10
Protecting the standard of living and rights of its members (q3_3) 11
Providing education and training opportunities for its members (q3_4) 11
Lobbying members interest in local and national governments (q3_5) 11
Assisting members in licensing and accreditation procedures (q3_6) 11
Legal assistance (q3_7) 11
Preparing and distributing information to be used by other organizations (q3_8) 11
Providing policy recommendations based on technical knowledge (q3_9) 11
Providing education to general public (q3_10) 12
Providing grants to other organizations and individuals (g3 11) 12
Providing services to general public (g3 _12) 12
Protecting freedom (g3 _13) 12
Help in getting medical care for invalids and disabled (q3 14) 12
Conducting mass cultural and sport events (g3 _15) 12
Addressing culture issues (q3_16) 13
Introducing innovation programs, technologies (q3 17) 13
Cooperating with other public organization (q3_18) 13
Philanthropic activity (q3_19) 13
Providing psychological aid (g3 20) 13
Providing spiritual education (q3_21) 13
Fighting for environmental protection (q3_22) 13



Christian enlightenment (q3_23) 14

Other (q3_24) 14

4. What is the legal status of your organization? (q4) 14

4. Is your organization a part of larger institution for example division, representative office or filial of larger

organization? (q4.1) 15

4a. Is your organization incorporated in to Russian or foreign organization? (q4a) 15
PART 2

5. Which of these statements best describe the political views of the majority of executives in your
organization? (q5a) 16

5. Which of these statements best describe political views of the majority of ordinary members of your

organization? (q5b) 17
PART 3

6. What geographic area does your organization encompass? Please, mark the highest level your organization

is working on.  (q6) 18

7. How much influence does your organization have on solving problems in your geographical area? (q7)

18
PART 4

8. Circle the statements that describe the relationship your organization has with the national government.
No any contacts (g8 1) 19
Cooperate/ support policies and budget activities (q8_2) 19
Exchange opinions (q8_3) 19
Sending representatives to council or advisory bodies (g8 4) 19
Accredited or approved by the national government (g8 5) 19
Offering positions to government officials after retirement (q8 6) 20

9. What is the relations of your organization with regional government?
No any contacts (q9 1) 20
Cooperate/ support policies and budget activities (q9_2) 20
Exchange opinions (q9_3) 20
Sending representatives to council or advisory bodies (q9 4) 20
Accredited or approved by the local government (g9 5) 20
Offering positions to government officials after retirement (q9_6) 21

9a. What is the relations of your organization with city/local government?
No any contacts (q9a 1) 21
Cooperate/ support policies and budget activities (q9a 2) 21
Exchange opinions (q9a_3) 21
Sending representatives to council or advisory bodies (q9a_4) 21
Accredited or approved by the national government (q9a 5) 22

Offering positions to government officials after retirement (q9a_6) 22



10. When your organization directly contacts national authorities, what is the level of state authorities and
how often does your organization contact them. Mark all state authorities and frequency of contacts. :
Minister and Vice-Minister (q10 1la) 22

10. How often does the organization contact with head of department in national government? (ql10 _1b) 22
10. How often does the organization contact with office leader in national government? (ql10_1lc) 22
10. How often does the organization contact with ordinary executive in national government? (ql0_1d) 23
10. How often did the organization contact with minister/ vice minister 10 years ago? (ql0_2a) 23

10. How often did the organization contact with head of department in national government 10 years ago?

(q10_2b) 23
10. How often did the organization contact with office leader in national government 10 years ago?
(q10_2c) 23
10. How often did the organization contact with ordinary executive in national government 10 years ago?
10. How often does the organization contact with oblast governor? (ql10 3a) 24
10. How often does the organization contact with office leader in regional government? (ql0_3b) 24
10. How often does the organization contact with section leader in regional government? (ql10_3c) 24

10. How often does the organization contact with ordinary executive in regional government? (ql0 _3d) 24
10. How often did the organization contact with oblast governor 10 years ago? (ql0 4a) 25

10. How often did the organization contact with office leader in regional government 10 years ago?

(q10_4b) 25
10. How often did the organization contact with section leader in regional government 10 years ago?
(q10_4c) 25
10. How often did the organization contact with ordinary executive in regional government 10 years ago?
(q10_4d) 25
10. How often does the organization contact with city mayor? (ql0_5a) 26
10. How often does the organization contact with office leader in city government? (q10_5b) 26
10. How often does the organization contact with section leader in city government? (q10_5c) 26
10. How often does the organization contact with ordinary executive in city government? (ql0 5d) 26
10. How often did the organization contact with city mayor 10 years ago? (ql0_6a) 26

10. How often did the organization contact with office leader in city government 10 years ago? (ql0_6b)
27

10. How often did the organization contact with section leader in city government 10 years ago? (ql0_6c¢)
27

10. How often did the organization contact with ordinary executive in city government 10 years ago?
(q10_6d) 27



11. Does your organization appeal to the national authorities 'indirectly' through your State Duma deputy?

(ql1_1la) 27
11. Does your organization appeal to the national authorities 'indirectly' through other State Duma deputy?
(ql1_1b) 27
11. Does your organization appeal to the national authorities 'indirectly' through oblast governor? (qll_Ic)

28
11. Does your organization appeal to the national authorities 'indirectly' through city mayor or other city
executive? (qll_1d) 28
11. Does your organization appeal to the regional authorities 'indirectly' through your State Duma deputy?
(q11_2a) 28
11. Does your organization appeal to the regional authorities 'indirectly’ through other State Duma deputy?
(q11_2b) 28
11. Does your organization appeal to the regional authorities 'indirectly' through deputy in regional
legislature? (qll_2c) 28
11. Does your organization appeal to the regional authorities 'indirectly' through city mayor or other city
executive? (qll_2d) 29
11. Does your organization appeal to the regional authorities 'indirectly’ through influential person in your
city? (qll 2e) 29
11. Does your organization appeal to the local authorities 'indirectly' through your deputy in regional
legislature? (qll1_3a) 29
11. Does your organization appeal to the local authorities 'indirectly' through city major or other city
executive? (qll _3b) 29
11. Does your organization appeal to the local authorities 'indirectly' through influential person in your
city? (qll _3c¢) 29
12. Do bureaucratic agencies of the national government and/or the local government consult with your
organization when formulating and enacting their policies? (ql2) 30

PART 5

13. What is the relationship between your organization and United Russia? (ql3a) 31
13. What is the relationship between your organization and CPRF? (q13b) 31
13. What is the relationship between your organization and LDPR? (ql3c¢) 31
13. What is the relationship between your organization and 'Rodina'?  (q13d) 31
13. What is the relationship between your organization and 'Yabloko'? (q13e) 32
13. What is the relationship between your organization and URF? (q13f) 32
13. What is the relationship between your organization and Agrarian party? (ql3g) 32

14. How often does your organization appeal to United Russia in you need to solve some problem related to
thise party or with proposal and recommendations of policy issues and how often? (ql4a) 32



14. How often does your organization appeal to CPRF if you need to solve some problem related to thise
party or with proposal and recommendations of policy issues and how often? (q14b) 33

14. How often does your organization appeal to LDPR if you need to solve some problem related to thise
party or with proposal and recommendations of policy issues and how often? (ql4c) 33

14. How often does your organization appeal to "Rodina" if you need to solve some problem related to thise
party or with proposal and recommendations of policy issues and how often? (ql4d) 33

14. How often does your organization appeal to "Yabloko" if you need to solve some problem related to thise
party or with proposal and recommendations of policy issues and how often? (ql4e) 33

14. How often does your organization appeal to "URF" if you need to solve some problem related to thise
party or with proposal and recommendations of policy issues and how often? (ql4f) 34

14. How often does your organization appeal to Agrarian Party if you need to solve some problem related to
thise party or with proposal and recommendations of policy issues and how often? (ql4g) 34

15. Did your organization ask members to vote for particular candidate/ political party during national
elections? (ql5 1la) 34

15. Did your organization ask members to inspire the general public to vote for particular candidate/ political
party during national elections? (ql5_1b) 34

15. Did your organization make financial contributions to particular candidate/ political party during national
elections? (ql5 1c) 35

15. Did your organization provide personnel to particular candidate/ political party for an election campaign
during national elections? (ql15_1d) 35

15. Did your organization recommend a member of your organization as a political party candidate during
national elections? (ql5_le) 35

15. Did your organization ask members to vote for particular candidate/ political party during regional
elections? (ql5 2a) 35

15. Did your organization ask members to inspire the general public to vote for particular candidate/ political
party during regional elections? (ql5_2b) 36

15. Did your organization make financial contributions to particular candidate/ political party during regional
elections? (ql5 2c) 36

15. Did your organization provide personnel to particular candidate/political party for an election campaign
during regional elections? (ql5_2d) 36

15. Did your organization recommend a member of your organization as a political party candidate during
regional elections? (ql5 2e) 36

15. Did your organization ask members to vote for particular candidate/ political party during municipal
elections? (ql5 3a) 37

15. Did your organization ask members to inspire the general public to vote for particular candidate/ political
party during municipal elections? (ql5_3b) 37

15. Did your organization make financial contributions to particular candidate/ political party during
municipal elections? (ql5_3c) 37



15. Did your organization provide personnel to a particular candidate/ political party for an election
campaign during municipal elections? (ql5_3d) 37

15. Did your organization recommend a member of your organization as a political party candidate during
municipal elections? (ql5_3e) 38

16. Does your organization appeal to political parties or government authorities in regard to the preparation

of the national budget? (ql6a) 38
16. Did your organization appeal to political parties or government authorities in regard to the preparation of
the national budget 10 years ago? (ql6b) 38
17. Does your organization appeal to political parties or government authorities in regard to the preparation
of the local government's budget? (ql7a) 38
17. Did your organization appeal to political parties or government authorities in regard to the preparation of
the local government's budget 10 years ago? (ql7b) 38
PART 6

18. When your organization try to protect its rights, interests and or express its opinion, does it get the
support from national state authorities, national political parties or deputies in protecting and representing the
interests of your organization nowadays? (ql8 la) 39

18. When your organization try to protect its rights, interests and or express its opinion, does it get the
support from national state authorities, national political parties or deputies in protecting and representing the
interests of your organization 10 years ago? (ql8_1b) 39

18. When your organization try to protect its rights, interests and or express its opinion, does it get the
support from regional state authorities, regional political parties or deputies in protecting and representing
the interests of your organization nowadays? (ql8 2a) 40

18. When your organization try to protect its rights, interests and or express its opinion, does it get the
support from regional state authorities, regional political parties or deputies in protecting and representing
the interests of your organization 10 years ago? (ql8 2b) 40

18. When your organization try to protect its rights, interests and or express its opinion, does it get the
support from local (city) state authorities, local (city) political parties or deputies in protecting and
representing the interests of your organization nowadays? (ql8 3a) 41

18. When your organization try to protect its rights, interests and or express its opinion, does it get the
support from local (city) state authorities, local (city) political parties or deputies in protecting and
representing the interests of your organization 10 years ago? (ql8 3b) 41

19. Effectiveness of political parties in representing your organization's interests. (ql9 1la) 41
19. Effectiveness of government administrations in representing your organization's interests. (ql9 1b) 42
19. Effectiveness of legislative bodies in representing your organization's interests. (q19_Ic) 42
19. Effectiveness of courts of justice in representing your organization's rights. (q19_1d) 42
19. Effectiveness of political parties in representing your organization's interests 10 years ago. (ql19_2a) 42

19. Effectiveness of government administrations in representing your organization's interests 10 years ago.
(q19_2b) 43



19. Effectiveness of legislative bodies in representing your organization's interests 10 years ago. (ql9 2c)
43

19. Effectiveness of courts of justice in representing your organization's interests 10 years ago. (ql9 _2d)
43
PART 7

20. When your organization negotiates with bureaucrats and politicians, about how many people does your
organization say it represents? (q20a) 44

20. When your organization negotiates with bureaucrats and politicians, who are the people it says it
represents? (first mentioned) (q20b) 45

20. When your organization negotiates with bureaucrats and politicians, who are the people it says it
represents? (second mentioned) (q20b.2) 46

20. When your organization negotiates with bureaucrats and politicians, who are the people it says it
represents? (third mentioned) (q20b.3) 47

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
contact the parties in the Parliament or in executive authorities directly? (q21a) 47

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
contact t the opposition parties? (q21b) 48

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
contact government institutions directly? (q21c) 48

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
appeal to political parties/ state authorities through influential people? (q21d) 48

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
help to draft new laws for political parties or government? (q2le) 48

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
present research results, technical information to political parties/ state authorities? (q21f) 49

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
send representatives to councils or advisory bodies? (q21g) 49

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
ask ordinary members to write letters or make phone calls to political parties or state authorities? (q21h)
49

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
engage in protests or demonstrations? (q21i) 49

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
organize mass meetings? (q21j) 50

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
present information to the mass media? (q21k) 50

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
write about their position on issues in mass media? (q211) 50



21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
hold press conferences in order to inform mass public about its ideas? (q21m) 50

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you

form coalitions with other organizations? (q21n) 51
PART 8

22. Most important source of information used by organization to get information for its activities. (q22a)

52

22. Second most important source of information used by organization to get information for its activities.

(q22b) 53

22. Third most important source of information used by organization to get information for its activities.

(922¢) 54
PART 9

23. Does your organization have a personal relationship and/or contact with any of the people from the list
below?

Deputies of Council of Federations (q23 1) 55
Leaders of pro-government parties  (q23_2) 55
Leaders of the opposition parties (q23_3) 55
A governor of oblast (q23 4) 55
Deputies of regional legislature (q23_5) 55
City mayor (q23_6) 56
Deputies of local legislature (q23 7) 56
Journalists from a national paper (q23_8) 56
Journalists from a local paper (23 9) 56
Reporters from a national or local television station (q23 10) 56
Heads of ministries and departments (q23_11) 56
Do not contact (q23 12) 57

24. How many times has the mass media mentioned your organization during the past 3 years? (q24) 57

25. Did your organization participate in the Reform of Health Care System of 1991? (q25_1la) 57
25. Did your organization participate in the adoption of new Criminal Code of 1996? (q25_1b) 57
25. Did your organization participate in the adoption of new Tax Code of 19987 (q25 1c) 58
25. Did your organization participate in the adoption of the law About political parties of 2001? (q25 _1d)

58
25. Did your organization participate in the adoption of new Labour Code of 2001? (q25 le) 58
25. Did your organization participate in the Pension Reform of 2003? (q25 1f) 58
25. Did your organization participate in the Reform of Communal Services of 2003? (q25 1g) 59

25. What was your organization's position concerning the Reform of Health Care System of 19917
(q25_2a) 59

25. What was your organization's position concerning new Criminal Code of 1996? (q25_2b) 59



25. What was your organization's position concerning new Tax Code of 19987 (q25 2c¢) 59

25. What was your organization's position concerning the law About political parties of 2001? (q25_2d)

60
25. What was your organization's position concerning new Labour Code of 2001? (q25_2e) 60
25. What was your organization's position concerning the Pension Reform of 2003? (q25_2f) 60

25. What was your organization's position concerning the Reform of Communal Services of 2003?

(925_2g) 60
25. How satisfied was your organization with the actions resulting from the Reform of Health Care System
of 1991? (q25_3a) 61
25. How satisfied was your organization with the actions resulting from new Criminal Code of 1996?
(925 _3b) 61
25. How satisfied was your organization with the actions resulting from new Tax Code of 19987 (q25_ 3c¢)

61
25. How satisfied was your organization with the actions resulting from the law About political parties of
2001? (925 _3d) 61
25. How satisfied was your organization with the actions resulting from new Labour Code of 2001?
(425_3e) 62
25. How satisfied was your organization with the actions resulting from the Pension Reform of 2003?
(925 _39) 62
25. How satisfied was your organization with the actions resulting from the Reform of Communal Services
of 2003? (q25_3g) 62

PART 10

26. To what extent do you think executives of state authorities influence on politics in Russia? (q26a) 63

26. To what extent do you think political parties influence on politics in Russia? (q26b) 63
26. To what extent do you think large corporations influence on politics in Russia? (q26c¢) 63
26. To what extent do you think mass media influence on politics in Russia? (q26d) 64
26. To what extent do you think scholars and academicians influence on politics in Russia? (q26e) 64
26. To what extent do you think social security organizations influence on politics in Russia? (q26f) 64

26. To what extent do you think labor organizations/ trade unions influence on politics in Russia? (q26g)

65
26. To what extent do you think consumer organizations influence on politics in Russia? (q26h) 65
26. To what extent do you think ecological organizations influence on politics in Russia? (q261) 65
26. To what extent do you think NGOs on human rights influence on politics in Russia? (q26j) 66

26. To what extent do you think women's organizations influence on politics in Russia? (q26k) 66



26. To what extent do you think foreign governments influence on politics in Russia? (q26l) 66

26. To what extent do you think foreign special interest groups influence on politics in Russia? (q26n) 67

27. How cooperative do you think are state authorities? (q27a) 67
27. How cooperative do you think are political parties? (q27b) 67
27. How cooperative do you think are large corporations? (q27c) 68
27. How cooperative do you think are mass media? (q27d) 68
27. How cooperative do you think are scholars and academicians? (q27¢) 68
27. How cooperative do you think are social security organizations? (q27f) 69
27. How cooperative do you think are labor organizations/ trade unions? (q27g) 69
27. How cooperative do you think are consumer organizations? (q27h) 69
27. How cooperative do you think are ecological organizations? (q27i) 70
27. How cooperative do you think are NGOs on human rights? (q27j) 70
27. How cooperative do you think are women's organizations? (q27k) 70
27. How cooperative do you think are foreign governments? (q271) 71
27. How cooperative do you think are foreign special interest groups? (q27n) 71
PART 11

28. Has your organization ever succeeded in having a policy it favored being implemented by a national or
local government? (q28) 72

29. Has your organization ever succeeded in altering a policy or blocking the implementation of a policy it

did not favor? (q29) 72
PART 12

30. In what year was your organization founded? (q30) 73

30. In what year was your organization founded? (5-year intervals) (q30) 74

30. In what year was your organization founded? (10-year intervals) (q30) 74

31. Number of people working in your organization for pay in the time when it was founded. (q31.1a) 75

31. Number of formal members in your organization in the time it was founded. (q31.2a) 75
31. Number of voluntary supporters of your organization in the time it was founded. (q31.3a) 75
31. Number of people working in your organization for pay 10 years ago. (q31.1b) 76
31. Number of formal members in your organization 10 years ago. (q31.2b) 76
31. Number of voluntary supporters of your organization 10 years ago. (q31.3b) 77
31. Number of people working in your organization for pay today. (q31.1c¢) 77



31. Number of formal members in your organization today. (q31.2c)

31. Number of voluntary supporters of your organization today. (q31.3c)
32. How many full-time employees does your organization have? (q32 1)
32. How many part-time employees does your organization have? (q32_2)

33. What was your organization’ s budget in 2003? (q33)

PART 13
34. What percent of subsidies do you receive from the national government? (q34a)
34. What percent of subsidies do you receive from the regional government? (q34b)
34. What percent of subsidies do you receive from the city government? (q34c)
34. What percent of subsidies do you receive from the international funds? (q34d)
34. What percent of subsidies do you receive from the private donations? (q34e)
34. What percent of subsidies do you receive from the proprietary organization payment? (q34f)
34. What percent of subsidies do you receive from the other sources? (q34g)
35. How many personal computers does your organization have? (q35_1)

35. Does your organization use e-mail in order to exchange information with other organizations?

35. Does your organization send information over the internet using a home page? (q35_3)

77
78
78
78
79

80
80
81
81
82
82
83
83

(9q35_2)

83
83

36. How do politicians or political parties view your organization? Do you think politicians or political

parties think of your organization as a source of support during an election? (q36)

36a. Why is your organization very or somewhat attractive to politicians and political parties?
A lot of members and supporters (q36a_1)
NGO is reliable, stable, trustworthy (q36a_2)
Involved in political life (q36a 3)
Wide connections with other organizations (q36a_4)
Has positive public image/ good reputation (q36a_5)
Represents the interests of specific people (q36a 6)
Knowledgeable about certain issues/ experts (q36a_7)

36b. Why is your organization very or somewhat unattractive to politicians and political parties?
Too few members and supporters (q36b_1)
Changeable, not stable (q36b_2)
Little or not at all involved in politics (q36b_3)
Very few contacts with other organizations and agencies (q36b_4)
Has negative public image (q36b _5)
Represents the interests of too few people (q36b_6)
Has no specialized knowledge about issues (q36b_7)

84

84
84
84
85
85
85
85

85
86
86
86
86
86
87



PART 14

37. Has your organization been asked to participate in any of the election campaign activities during national

elections? (q37a) 88
37. Has your organization been asked to participate in any of the election campaign activities during regional
elections? (q37b) 88
37. Has your organization been asked to participate in any of the election campaign activities during local
elections? (q37c¢) 88
38. Do you think your organization is involved in politics? (q38) 89

39. Does your organization actively pursue involvement in politics on its own or is your organization
approached by outside sources to become involved in politics? (q39) 89



Outline of Data

- Prepared by Professor William Smirnov, Head of the Political Science Department, Institute of State
and Law, Russian Academy of Sciences.

- Survey title: Survey of NGOs in Moscow and St. Petersburg, Russia.

- Survey period: From December 2003 to March 2004.

Purpose of the Survey:

In order to create necessary data for the comparative analysis of the associations in Russia and
those in Japan and other countries, we conducted a survey of associations in Moscow and St.
Petersburg, Russia. Among other things, the survey was conducted to find out the following points
regarding associations.

- Legal status, sphere of activity, main purpose, finance, membership.

- Relationships with the administration and other political entities.

- Interest in policy issues, involvement in policy making.

Target of the Survey:

From the associations in Moscow and St. Petersburg, we selected about 1,500 associations (about
1000 in Moscow, about 500 in St. Petersburg). Then, we conducted a mail survey targeting the
presidents or secretary-generals of the selected associations. The style of the questionnaire used in the

Russian survey is almost the same as the one used in the Japanese survey (J-JIGS, conducted in 1997).

Procedures and response rates of the survey:

Step 1. All the associations in the databases were contacted by phone. The results of the

telephone contacts are as follows.

Moscow St.Petersburg Total

All of the associations in the initial databases 1695 1279 2974

No contact information. / Contact information in the
databases was wrong and correct information was not 41 44 85

found after searching.

Stopped activities or dissolved associations. 36 59 95

Listed as an NGO, but in reality, do not do any publicly
) o 127 122 249
important activities (e.g., sports clubs, hobby clubs, etc).

Refused to cooperate during the first contact. 89 48 137




Could not contact the association by telephone (fax, voice

) ) 281 207 488
mail, no answer) but the mail was sent.
Other reasons for unsuccessful contact. 117 80 197
Successful contacts. 1086 807 1893
Step 2. Send questionnaires.
Moscow St.Petersburg Total
Total number of associations where questionnaires
1000 500 1500
were sent.
Step 3. Receive questionnaires
Moscow St.Petersburg Total
The number of questionnaires received without a reminder 38 ’3 61
(sent to us as a response to our mail).
The number of questionnaires received after 1-2
] 69 21 90
reminders by phone.
The number of questionnaires received after more than 3
] 304 256 560
reminders by phone.
Total Number of completed questionnaires. 411 300 711

il




Differences in the surveys conducted in Japan and Russia

Japan | Russia Differences
Japan: Respondents are asked to choose only one answer.
Q1 Q1 Russia: Respondents are allowed to choose two or more answers.
Also see Table 1.
Q2 Q2 See Table 2.
Q3 Q3 See Table 3.
Categories of the organization’s status are different in each country.
Japan: Respondents are allowed to choose two or more answers about the status of
Q4 Q4 organization.
Russia: Respondents are asked to choose only one answer about the status of
organization. There are two additional questions.
Q5 Q5 -
Q6 Q6 See Table 4.
Q7 Q7 -
Q8 Q8 Japan: Two levels of governments: national (Q8) and regional (Q9).
Russia: Three Levels of governments: national (Q8), regional (Q9), and city/local
Q9 Q9 (Q9a).
Also see Table 5.
Japan: Two levels of administrations: national and regional.
Q10 Q10 Russia: Three Levels of administrations: national, regional, and city.
Also see Table 6.
Qll Qll See Table 7.
Q12 Q12 -
Q13 Q13 Names of the political parties are different in each country.
Japan: Respondents are asked about the situation today and 10 years ago.
Ql4 Ql4 Russia: Respondents are asked only about the current situation.
Japan: Respondents are asked about the situation today and 10 years ago in
015 015 national elections.
Russia: Respondents are asked only about the current situation in three levels of
elections: national, regional, and municipal.
Ql6 Q16 -—--
Q17 Q17 -—--
Q18 - Q18 in the Russian survey does not correspond with Q18 in the Japanese survey.
Q19 Q19 See Table 8.
Q20 Q20 -
Q21 Q21 -
Q22 Q22 See Table 9.

il




Q23 Q23 Russia: Two new choices are added: 6. City mayor / 7. Deputies of local legislature.

Q24 Q24 -

Q25 Q25 Names and dates of legislations are different in each country.

gij g;j See Table 10.

Q28 Q28 -—--

Q29 Q29 -—--

Q30 Q30 -—--

Q31 -—-- -
Japan: Asks about three types of members: 1.8 AZB O EH /2. FIAZED

032 031 KB /3P AEDOEE
Russia: Asks about three types of members: 1. People working for pay / 2. Formal
members / 3. Voluntary supporters.

Q33 Q32 -

Q34 Q33 -—--
Japan: Asks about the amount of subsidies from two sources: national and local
governments.

Q35 Q34 Russia: Asks about the percentage of subsidies from the following seven sources:
1. National government / 2. Regional government / 3. City government /
4. International funds / 5. Private donations / 6. Proprietary organization payment /
7. Other sources.

Q36 Q35 -—--
Japan: There are 2 choices to choose from: Yes or No.

Q37 Q36 Russia: There are 4 choices to choose from: Very attractive / Somewhat attractive /
Somewhat unattractive / Very unattractive.

038 Q37 Japan: Two levels of elections: national and others.
Russia: Three levels of elections: national, regional, and local.

039 038 Q39 in the Russian survey does not correspond with the additional question of Q39

in the Japanese survey.

iv




Table 1: Types of Organizations (Q1)

Japan Russia
R EHIA 1. Agricultural organization
TR [ A 2. Economic organization
S 3. Labor orga'lnization
13. Trade union

BB A 4. Educational organization
ITEBALR HIA 5. Government related organization
AL 6. Welfare organization
LA EIRILAN 7. Professional organization
BOB A 8. Political organization
1 EHIA 9. Civic organization

FHERIBIAR A

AR — B ] {4

SR - WFTE - AT SO/ B R A

19. Organization on cultural Variable Questions

28. Organization on sport and cultural events

] 5% £ 3 et o]

27. Organization on international cooperation

Eo iz SPAREES
g e ] [ 30. Org'ar'lization on. spi'ritual development
31. Religious organization
Je 7K « PR B R A
P T B AR
JERZSYE AREAIELN 17. Organization on health care issues
NGO B [H{& 12. NGO for protecting right of different social groups
A1 [ BURF B [ A
BT b B e [ 4 23. Organization on science development
i 5 B [ A

10. Ecological organization

11. Female organization

14. Local self-governing

15. Special interest groups, hobbies

16. Charity organization

18. Organization on consumers rights

20. Publishing activities

21. Organization on children rights

22. Organization on legal education

24. Peace organization

25. Organization on national/ ethnic issues
26. Organization on migration policy and migrants

29. Organization on human protection




Table 2: Policy Interests (Q2)

Japan Russia
1. BOBOR 1. Fiscal policies/ taxation
2. BRBUR 2. Financial policies/ budget
3. HPHEUR 3. Trade policies
4. FEROPEFRFBUR 4. Industrial promotional policies
5. TR - A ILFEHEGE 5. Civil engineering, construction and public works policies
6. JElE - AZHRER 6. Transportation and traffic policies
7. 1E - T ERBUR 7. Communication and information policies
8. Bl Hiv R 8. Scientific technology policies
9. M BHFS IR 9. Local development policies
10. #MAZEUR 10. Diplomatic policies and international cooperation
11. ZRIREBUR 11. National security policies
12. LR 12. Public security policies
13. wl{E- NMHEBUR 13. Justice and human rights policies
14. HHATBBUR 14. Local governmental administrative policies
15. FrEECR 15. Labor policies
16. JE3E-BR3E - KPEBUR 16. Agriculture, forestry and fisheries policies
17. HEFHEBOR 17. Consumer protection policies
18. BREZEUR 18. Environmental policies
19. JEAE @Ak =GR 19. Healthcare and welfare policies
20. EBEASHE - 1 7 - 2 Bh R 20. International exchange, cooperation and aid policies
21, STH AT« AR — YV R 21. Educational, academic and recreational policies
22. Culture/ cultural heritage policies
23. Policies on children, youth
24. Migration policy
25. Policy in physical training and spots
22. ZAth 26. Protection women of and single mothers policies
27. Policies on spiritual development
28. Conscript and army policies
29. Religious policies
30. Other
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Table 3: Main Purposes (Q3)

Japan Russia
1. B A B ~OFHRIEHt 1. Providing information to members
2. ZE-HABDOTDORFIIFILE | 2. Pursuing economic benefits for its members/ protecting
DBk economic interests
3. 2B A BOETECHER OB . . . :
. 3. Protecting the standard of living and rights of its members
7= DI HE
B 4. Providing education and training opportunities for its
4. R EHLE RO - - THE ¢ s oPP

members

5. 2ECHMA RIS, BEXABERND
DRI RO & 2 W HE T

5. Lobbying members interest in local and national governments

6. RE A BIZ, AR 7
EDATE EOEREZIIND

6. Assisting members in licensing and accreditation procedures

7. Legal assistance

7. T EIE L= BAOREE - HIE
(CHRAETD

8. Preparing and distributing information to be used by other

organizations

8. REPIEERICAESSBOREE 2 B4

9. Providing policy recommendations based on technical

OB BRI E T 5 knowledge
INFEFINIR B DT DFEZEES) | 10. Providing education to general public
10. DO FIEAE NZE B2 BT

%

11. Providing grants to other organizations and individuals

1. —f%aF oY —e 2ot

12. Providing services to general public

12. =D

13. Protecting freedom

14. Help in getting medical care for invalids and disabled
15. Conducting mass cultural and sport events

16. Addressing culture issues

17. Introducing innovation programs, technologies

18. Cooperating with other public organization

19. Philanthropic activity

20.
21. Providing spiritual education
22.
23. Christian enlightenment
24. Other

Providing psychological aid

Fighting for environmental protection
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Table 4: Geographic Area of Activity (Q6)

Japan Russia
TR L~L Municipal level
HL L Regional level (oblast/ krai, republic)
R PE L~ v Several regions (federal okrug)
AALREL A~V National level
MR~ Global, world-wide

Table 5: Relationship with National & Regional Governments (Q8 & Q9)
Japan Russia

1. #FRA 22T LR DD

5. Accredited or approved by the national/local

government

2. IS DOIERITIZSZ T HBR D5

3. BT EZZ T LR DS

4. ATBUEBE O BORIR EL T RGN X35
TR FFE L TG

2. Cooperate/ support policies and budget activities

5. HIESERREDFEFIZHOWTOE RA A
LTV

3. Exchange opinions

6. Wik n CHMERRICERZESTVD

4. Sending representatives to council or advisory

bodies

7. ATBHEBI O 5 D3RRk L1214 ORAN L T
(%)

6. Offering positions to government officials after

retirement

Table 6: Direct Contact with National & Regional Administrations (Q10)

Japan Russia

1. RE-JREZ7A 1. minister and vice-minister
National 2. BRI TA 2. head of department
Administration 3. (R EITA 3. office leader

4. —HRE 4. ordinary executive

1. B 1. oblast governor
Regional 2. BRI 2. office leader
Administrations 3. fRERITA 3. section leader

4. —fixikE 4. ordinary executive
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Table 7: Indirect Contact with Administrations (Q11)

Indirect contact with... Agents

. HOTOESEER
(DS DFE BV OHDEEHES
. BRE-MITEASOER

[E DATEL

Japan —
RNESESS 2

. HEA
. TOHUGDE J17E

FHRIEDITEL

. your State Duma deputy

) o . other State Duma deputy
National authorities
. oblast governor

. your State Duma deputy
. other State Duma deputy

Russia ) o ) ) .
Regional authorities . deputy in regional legislature
. city mayor or other city executive

. influential person in your city

. your deputy in regional legislature

Local authorities . city mayor or other city executive

1
2
3
1
2
3
1
2
3
4. city mayor or other city executive
1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3

. influential person in your city

Table 8: Effectiveness of Political Parties, Government Administrations, etc. (Q19)

Japan Russia
. 3 1. Political parties
B (B LiR) e
3. Legislative bodies
1TBC 2. Government administrations

FAHI T 4. Courts of justice

ix




Table 9: Sources of Information (Q22)

Japan Russia
E DT B R National government
1 a Regional government
Municipal government
B Political parties
ESESE= Deputies of Council of Federations
W2 Deputies of regional legislature
Deputies of local legislature
FHE-HMAE Scholars or professionals
—WK D AAT 4T The mass media
REPRHE - SE
[(ZVAIRIEES From other NGOs involved in similar issues
FHRDA 73— Members of your organization
13 Commercial companies
Z DAl Other

From own sources / collected by organization

International sources

Do not get any information




Table 10: Influence and Relationship (Q26 & Q27)

Japan Russia

1. FrEEAR 7. Labor organizations/ Trade unions
2. REENA

3. RV R A R

4. BIE 1. Executives of state authorities

5. B 2. Political parties

6. RAEH 3. Large corporations

7. v A3 4. Mass media

8. {bA-FH# 5. Scholars and academicians

9. VHE A K 8. Consumer organizations

10. fEAERA

11. NGO i R [HA - {3 R B[S 4

10. NGOs on human rights

12, fw N\ - ZoEE) R

11. Women's organizations

13. BiGE

14. SMEOBUT

12. Foreign governments

15. [EBEHERE

16. SHEDOF [ 4

13. Foreign special interest groups

6. Social security organizations

9. Ecological organizations

X1




Frequency

Abbreviations used in this part:
N : Total number of respondents.
U/RA/NA : Unsure / Refused to answer / No answer.

PART 1

1. What is the type of your organization? I mean which issues your organization involved in are the most
important it its activity? What is the main field of activity of your organization?

Agricultural organization (q1_1)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 407 295 702 No 99.0 98.3 98.7
Yes 4 5 9 Yes 1.0 1.7 1.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Economic organization (ql_2)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 386 288 674 No 93.9 96.0 94.8
Yes 25 12 37 Yes 6.1 4.0 5.2
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Labor organization (ql1_3)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 367 284 651 No 89.3 94.7 91.6
Yes 44 16 60 Yes 10.7 53 8.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Educational organization (q1_4)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 308 209 517 No 74.9 69.7 72.7
Yes 103 91 194 Yes 25.1 30.3 27.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Government related organization (ql_5)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 309 233 542 No 75.2 77.7 76.2
Yes 102 67 169 Yes 24.8 223 23.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0




Welfare organization (ql1_6)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 312 220 532 No 75.9 73.3 74.8
Yes 99 80 179 Yes 24.1 26.7 25.2
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Professional organization (ql_7)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 359 281 640 No 87.3 93.7 90.0
Yes 52 19 71 Yes 12.7 6.3 10.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Political organization (ql1_8)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 399 295 694 No 97.1 98.3 97.6
Yes 12 5 17 Yes 2.9 1.7 2.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Civic organization (q1_9)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 350 271 621 No 85.2 90.3 87.3
Yes 61 29 90 Yes 14.8 9.7 12.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Ecological organization (ql1_10)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 389 268 657 No 94.6 89.3 92.4
Yes 22 32 54 Yes 5.4 10.7 7.6
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Female organization (q1_11)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 379 281 660 No 92.2 93.7 92.8
Yes 32 19 51 Yes 7.8 6.3 7.2
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
NGO for protecting right of different social groups (q1_12)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 279 231 510 No 67.9 77.0 71.7
Yes 132 69 201 Yes 32.1 23.0 28.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0




Trade union (ql1_13)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 380 286 666 No 92.5 95.3 93.7
Yes 31 14 45 Yes 7.5 4.7 6.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Local self-governing (ql1_14)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 403 294 697 No 98.1 98.0 98.0
Yes 8 6 14 Yes 1.9 2.0 2.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Special interest groups, hobbies (q1_15)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 390 287 677 No 94.9 95.7 95.2
Yes 21 13 34 Yes 5.1 4.3 4.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Charity organization (ql1_16)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 279 237 516 No 67.9 79.0 72.6
Yes 132 63 195 Yes 32.1 21.0 27.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Organization on health care issues (ql1_17)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 400 286 686 No 97.3 95.3 96.5
Yes 11 14 25 Yes 2.7 4.7 3.5
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Organization on consumers rights (q1_18)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 411 299 710 No 100.0 99.7 99.9
Yes 0 1 1 Yes 0.0 0.3 0.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0




Organization on cultural Variable Questions (q1_19)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 380 265 645 No 92.5 88.3 90.7
Yes 31 35 66 Yes 7.5 11.7 9.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

Publishing activities (q1_20)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 411 300 711 No 100.0 100.0 100.0
Yes 0 0 0 Yes 0.0 0.0 0.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

Organization on children rights (q1_21)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 390 293 683 No 94.9 97.7 96.1
Yes 21 7 28 Yes 5.1 2.3 3.9
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

Organization on legal education (ql1_22)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 411 300 711 No 100.0 100.0 100.0
Yes 0 0 0 Yes 0.0 0.0 0.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

Organization on science development (ql1_23)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 411 300 711 No 100.0 100.0 100.0
Yes 0 0 0 Yes 0.0 0.0 0.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

Peace organization (ql_24)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 409 299 708 No 99.5 99.7 99.6
Yes 2 1 3 Yes 0.5 0.3 0.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

Organization on national/ ethnic issues (ql1_25)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 409 300 709 No 99.5 100.0 99.7
Yes 2 0 2 Yes 0.5 0.0 0.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0




Organization on migration policy and migrants (ql_26)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 410 299 709 No 99.8 99.7 99.7
Yes 1 1 2 Yes 0.2 0.3 0.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Organization on international cooperation (ql1_27)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 408 299 707 No 99.3 99.7 99.4
Yes 3 1 4 Yes 0.7 0.3 0.6
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Organization on sport and cultural events (ql_28)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 411 300 711 No 100.0 100.0  100.0
Yes 0 0 0 Yes 0.0 0.0 0.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Organization on human protection (ql1_29)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 411 300 711 No 100.0 100.0 100.0
Yes 0 0 0 Yes 0.0 0.0 0.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Organization on spiritual development (q1_30)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 411 300 711 No 100.0 100.0  100.0
Yes 0 0 0 Yes 0.0 0.0 0.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Religious organization (q1_31)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 409 297 706 No 99.5 99.0 99.3
Yes 2 3 5 Yes 0.5 1.0 0.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0




2. Which policies of federal or local government are in interest to your organization?

Fiscal policies/ taxation (q2_1)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 358 274 632 No 87.1 91.3 88.9
Yes 53 26 79 Yes 12.9 8.7 11.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Financial policies/ budget (q2_2)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 379 276 655 No 92.2 92.0 92.1
Yes 32 24 56 Yes 7.8 8.0 7.9
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Trade policies (q2_3)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 393 298 691 No 95.6 99.3 97.2
Yes 18 2 20 Yes 4.4 0.7 2.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Industrial promeotional policies (q2_4)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 365 278 643 No 88.8 92.7 90.4
Yes 46 22 68 Yes 11.2 7.3 9.6
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Civil engineering, construction and public works policies (q2_5)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 206 166 372 No 50.1 55.3 52.3
Yes 205 134 339 Yes 49.9 44.7 47.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Transportation and traffic policies (q2_6)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 399 292 691 No 97.1 97.3 97.2
Yes 12 8 20 Yes 2.9 2.7 2.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0




Communication and information policies (q2_7)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 370 268 638 No 90.0 89.3 89.7
Yes 41 32 73 Yes 10.0 10.7 10.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Scientific technology policies (q2_8)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 373 270 643 No 90.8 90.0 90.4
Yes 38 30 68 Yes 9.2 10.0 9.6
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Local development policies (q2_9)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 376 267 643 No 91.5 89.0 90.4
Yes 35 33 68 Yes 8.5 11.0 9.6
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Diplomatic policies and international cooperation (q2_10)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 391 282 673 No 95.1 94.0 94.7
Yes 20 18 38 Yes 4.9 6.0 53
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
National security policies (q2_11)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 379 290 669 No 92.2 96.7 94.1
Yes 32 10 42 Yes 7.8 33 5.9
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Public security policies (q2_12)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 369 271 640 No 89.8 90.3 90.0
Yes 42 29 71 Yes 10.2 9.7 10.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Justice and human rights policies (q2_13)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 327 239 566 No 79.6 79.7 79.6
Yes 84 61 145 Yes 20.4 20.3 20.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0




Local governmental administrative policies (q2_14)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 384 276 660 No 93.4 92.0 92.8
Yes 27 24 51 Yes 6.6 8.0 7.2
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Labor policies (q2_15)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 310 251 561 No 75.4 83.7 78.9
Yes 101 49 150 Yes 24.6 16.3 21.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries policies (q2_16)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 397 289 686 No 96.6 96.3 96.5
Yes 14 11 25 Yes 34 3.7 3.5
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Consumer protection policies (q2_17)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 388 287 675 No 94.4 95.7 94.9
Yes 23 13 36 Yes 5.6 43 5.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Environmental policies (q2_18)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 369 260 629 No 89.8 86.7 88.5
Yes 42 40 82 Yes 10.2 13.3 11.5
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Healthcare and welfare policies (q2_19)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 268 188 456 No 65.2 62.7 64.1
Yes 143 112 255 Yes 34.8 37.3 359
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0




International exchange, cooperation and aid policies (q2_20)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 322 207 529 No 78.3 69.0 74.4
Yes 89 93 182 Yes 21.7 31.0 25.6
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Educational, academic and recreational policies (q2_21)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 257 138 395 No 62.5 46.0 55.6
Yes 154 162 316 Yes 37.5 54.0 44.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Culture/ cultural heritage policies (q2_22)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 403 293 696 No 98.1 97.7 97.9
Yes 8 7 15 Yes 1.9 2.3 2.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Policies on children, youth (q2_23)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 401 292 693 No 97.6 97.3 97.5
Yes 10 8 18 Yes 2.4 2.7 2.5
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Migration policy (q2_24)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 410 299 709 No 99.8 99.7 99.7
Yes 1 1 2 Yes 0.2 0.3 0.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Policy in physical training and spots (q2_25)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 407 300 707 No 99.0 100.0 99.4
Yes 4 0 4 Yes 1.0 0.0 0.6
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Protection women of and single mothers policies (q2_26)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 406 299 705 No 98.8 99.7 99.2
Yes 5 1 6 Yes 1.2 0.3 0.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0




Policies on spiritual development (q2_27)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 407 299 706 No 99.0 99.7 99.3
Yes 4 1 5 Yes 1.0 0.3 0.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Conscript and army policies (q2_28)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 410 300 710 No 99.8 100.0 99.9
Yes 1 0 1 Yes 0.2 0.0 0.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Religious policies (q2_29)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 410 298 708 No 99.8 99.3 99.6
Yes 1 2 3 Yes 0.2 0.7 0.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Other (q2_30)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 410 300 710 No 99.8 100.0 99.9
Yes 1 0 1 Yes 0.2 0.0 0.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
3. What's the main purpose of your organization and the primary goal of your organization’s activities?
Providing information to members (q3_1)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 206 113 319 No 50.1 37.7 449
Yes 205 187 392 Yes 49.9 62.3 55.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Pursuing economic benefits for its members/ protecting economic interests (q3_2)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 339 232 571 No 82.5 77.3 80.3
Yes 72 68 140 Yes 17.5 22.7 19.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Protecting the standard of living and rights of its members (q3_3)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 310 226 536 No 75.4 75.3 75.4
Yes 101 74 175 Yes 24.6 24.7 24.6
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Providing education and training opportunities for its members (q3_4)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 275 177 452 No 66.9 59.0 63.6
Yes 136 123 259 Yes 33.1 41.0 36.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Lobbying members interest in local and national governments (q3_5)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 332 250 582 No 80.8 83.3 81.9
Yes 79 50 129 Yes 19.2 16.7 18.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Assisting members in licensing and accreditation procedures (q3 _6)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 396 283 679 No 96.4 943 95.5
Yes 15 17 32 Yes 3.6 5.7 4.5
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Legal assistance (q3_7)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 270 194 464 No 65.7 64.7 65.3
Yes 141 106 247 Yes 343 353 34.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Preparing and distributing information to be used by other organizations (q3_8)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 246 137 383 No 59.9 45.7 53.9
Yes 165 163 328 Yes 40.1 543 46.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Providing policy recommendations based on technical knowledge (q3_9)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 303 186 489 No 73.7 62.0 68.8
Yes 108 114 222 Yes 26.3 38.0 31.2
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Providing education to general public (q3_10)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 332 216 548 No 80.8 72.0 77.1
Yes 79 84 163 Yes 19.2 28.0 22.9
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Providing grants to other organizations and individuals (q3_11)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 372 284 656 No 90.5 94.7 923
Yes 39 16 55 Yes 9.5 53 7.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Providing services to general public (q3_12)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 362 233 595 No 88.1 77.7 83.7
Yes 49 67 116 Yes 11.9 223 16.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Protecting freedom (q3_13)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 308 205 513 No 74.9 68.3 72.2
Yes 103 95 198 Yes 25.1 31.7 27.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Help in getting medical care for invalids and disabled (q3_14)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 397 290 687 No 96.6 96.7 96.6
Yes 14 10 24 Yes 34 33 34
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Conducting mass cultural and sport events (q3_15)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 395 298 693 No 96.1 99.3 97.5
Yes 16 2 18 Yes 3.9 0.7 2.5
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Addressing culture issues (q3_16)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 406 295 701 No 98.8 98.3 98.6
Yes 5 5 10 Yes 1.2 1.7 1.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Introducing innovation programs, technologies (q3 17)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 410 296 706 No 99.8 98.7 99.3
Yes 1 4 5 Yes 0.2 1.3 0.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Cooperating with other public organization (q3_18)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 408 300 708 No 99.3 100.0 99.6
Yes 3 0 3 Yes 0.7 0.0 0.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Philanthropic activity (q3_19)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 382 296 678 No 92.9 98.7 95.4
Yes 29 4 33 Yes 7.1 1.3 4.6
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Providing psychological aid (q3_20)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 409 297 706 No 99.5 99.0 99.3
Yes 2 3 5 Yes 0.5 1.0 0.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Providing spiritual education (q3_21)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 411 300 711 No 100.0 100.0 100.0
Yes 0 0 0 Yes 0.0 0.0 0.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Fighting for environmental protection (q3_22)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 409 297 706 No 99.5 99.0 99.3
Yes 2 3 5 Yes 0.5 1.0 0.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Christian enlightenment (q3_23)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 411 299 710 No 100.0 99.7 99.9
Yes 0 1 1 Yes 0.0 0.3 0.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Other (q3_24)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 409 300 709 No 99.5 100.0 99.7
Yes 2 0 2 Yes 0.5 0.0 0.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
4. What is the legal status of your organization? (q4)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Foundation 97 33 130 Foundation 23.6 11.0 18.3
Public 231 222 453 Public 56.2 740  63.7
organization organization

Public movement 9 9 18 Public movement 2.2 3.0 2.5
Public institution 4 8 12 Public institution 1.0 2.7 1.7
Organization of Organization of

public self- 3 0 3 public self- 0.7 0.0 0.4
governing governing

Trade union 30 9 39 Trade union 7.3 3.0 5.5
Association 17 2 19 Association 4.1 0.7 2.7
Joint-stock 0 0 0 Joint-stock 0.0 0.0 0.0
company company

Branch of Branch of

foreign 8 6 14 foreign 1.9 2.0 2.0
organization organization

Unregistered ) 3 5 Unregistered 0.5 10 0.7
group group

Limited stock 0 0 0 Limited stock 0.0 0.0 0.0
company company

National 0 0 o  National 0.0 0.0 00
association association

Nonprofit 1 4 5 Nonprofi 0.2 13 07
partnership partnership

Other 9 4 13 Other 2.2 1.3 1.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0




4. Is your organization a part of larger institution for example division, representative office or filial of larger
organization? (q4.1)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Yes 72 75 147 Yes 17.5 25.0 20.7
No 339 225 564 No 82.5 75.0 79.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
4a. Is your organization incorporated in to Russian or foreign organization? (q4a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Russian 42 s4 95  Russian 102 180 135
organization organization

Foreign 23 21 44 ForeiEn 5.6 70 62
organization organization

Refused to Refused to

answer/ No 7 0 7 answer/ No 1.7 0.0 1.0
answer answer

Missing 339 225 564 Missing 82.5 75.0 79.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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PART 2

5. Which of these statements best describe the political views of the
organization? (q5a)

majority of executives in your

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total %

A great majority A great majority
of the executives 166 188 354 of the executives
are progressive are progressive
Many of the Many of the
executives are 121 28 149 executives are
progressive progressive

Just over half of Just over half of
the executives 10 6 16 the executives
are progressive are progressive
Half are Half are
progressive and progressive and
half are 3 28 >9 half are
conservative conservative
Just over half of Just over half of
the executives 2 4 6 the executives
are conservative are conservative
Many of the Many of the
executives are 7 3 10 executives are
conservative conservative

A great majority A great majority
of the executives 5 3 8 of the executives
are conservative are conservative
Unsure 47 30 77 Unsure

No answer 22 10 32 No answer

N 411 300 711 N

Moscow

40.4

294

24

7.5

0.5

1.7

1.2

11.4
54

100.0

St.Petersburg

62.7

9.3

2.0

93

1.3

1.0

1.0

10.0
33

100.0

Total

49.8

21.0

23

8.3

0.8

1.4

1.1

10.8
4.5

100.0
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5. Which of these statements best describe political views of the majority of ordinary members of your
organization? (q5b)

Freq.

A great majority
of the ordinary
members are
progressive
Many of the
ordinary
members are
progressive

Just over half of
the ordinary
members are
progressive
Half are
progressive and
half are
conservative
Just over half of
the ordinary
members are
conservative
Many of the
ordinary
members are
conservative

A great majority
of the ordinary
members are
conservative
Unsure

No answer

N

Moscow

120

124

12

41

10

13

10

54
27

411

St.Petersburg  Total
149 269
51 175
4 16
37 78
6 16

4 17

4 14
31 85
14 41
300 711

%

A great majority
of the ordinary
members are
progressive
Many of the
ordinary
members are
progressive

Just over half of
the ordinary
members are
progressive
Half are
progressive and
half are
conservative
Just over half of
the ordinary
members are
conservative
Many of the
ordinary
members are
conservative

A great majority
of the ordinary
members are
conservative
Unsure

No answer

N

Moscow

29.2

30.2

2.9

10.0

24

32

24

13.1
6.6

100.0

St.Petersburg

49.7

17.0

1.3

12.3

2.0

1.3

1.3

10.3
4.7

100.0

Total

37.8

24.6

23

11.0

23

24

2.0

12.0
5.8

100.0
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PART 3

6. What geographic area does your organization encompass? Please, mark the highest level your organization

is working on. (q6)

Freq.
Municipal level
Regional level
(oblast/ krai,
republic)
Several regions
(federal okrug)
National level
Global, world-
wide

N

Moscow

115

25

64

120
87

411

St.Petersburg
100

37

61
21
&1

300

Total
215

62

125
141
168

711

% Moscow
Municipal level 28.0
Regional level

(oblast/ krai, 6.1
republic)

Several regions 15.6
(federal okrug) '
National level 29.2
G%obal, world- 212
wide

N 100.0

St.Petersburg
333

12.3

20.3
7.0
27.0

100.0

Total
30.2

8.7

17.6
19.8
23.6

100.0

7. How much influence does your organization have on solving problems in your geographical area? (q7)

Freq.

A lot of
influence

Some bit of
influence

A little influence
Almost no
influence

No influence
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow

44

203
106
18
19
21

411

St.Petersburg
8

136
93
30
16
17

300

Total
52

339
199
48
35
38

711

% Moscow
A lotof 10.7
influence

Some bit of 49.4
influence

A little influence 25.8
Almost no 44
influence

No influence 4.6
U/RA/NA 5.1
N 100.0

St.Petersburg
2.7

453
31.0
10.0
5.3
5.7

100.0

Total
73

47.7
28.0
6.8
4.9
53

100.0
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PART 4

8. Circle the statements that describe the relationship your organization has with the national government.

No any contacts (q8 1)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 243 151 394 No 59.1 50.3 55.4
Yes 152 142 294 Yes 37.0 47.3 41.4
U/RA/NA 16 7 23 U/RA/NA 3.9 2.3 3.2
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Cooperate/ support policies and budget activities (q8 2)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 343 239 582 No 83.5 79.7 81.9
Yes 52 54 106 Yes 12.7 18.0 14.9
U/RA/NA 16 7 23 U/RA/NA 3.9 2.3 3.2
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Exchange opinions (q8 3)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 198 189 387 No 48.2 63.0 54.4
Yes 197 104 301 Yes 47.9 34.7 423
U/RA/NA 16 7 23 U/RA/NA 3.9 2.3 3.2
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Sending representatives to council or advisory bodies (q8 4)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 283 251 534 No 68.9 83.7 75.1
Yes 112 42 154 Yes 27.3 14.0 21.7
U/RA/NA 16 7 23 U/RA/NA 3.9 2.3 3.2
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Accredited or approved by the national government (q8 5)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 366 287 653 No 89.1 95.7 91.8
Yes 29 6 35 Yes 7.1 2.0 4.9
U/RA/NA 16 7 23 U/RA/NA 3.9 2.3 3.2
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Offering positions to government officials after retirement (q8 6)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 377 291 668 No 91.7 97.0 94.0
Yes 18 2 20 Yes 4.4 0.7 2.8
U/RA/NA 16 7 23 U/RA/NA 3.9 2.3 3.2
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
9. What is the relations of your organization with regional government?

No any contacts (q9_1)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 256 180 436 No 62.3 60.0 61.3
Yes 138 108 246 Yes 33.6 36.0 34.6
U/RA/NA 17 12 29 U/RA/NA 4.1 4.0 4.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Cooperate/ support policies and budget activities (q9_2)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 349 223 572 No 84.9 74.3 80.5
Yes 45 65 110 Yes 10.9 21.7 15.5
U/RA/NA 17 12 29 U/RA/NA 4.1 4.0 4.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Exchange opinions (q9 3)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 170 152 322 No 41.4 50.7 453
Yes 224 136 360 Yes 54.5 453 50.6
U/RA/NA 17 12 29 U/RA/NA 4.1 4.0 4.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Sending representatives to council or advisory bodies (q9_4)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 283 248 531 No 68.9 82.7 74.7
Yes 111 40 151 Yes 27.0 13.3 21.2
U/RA/NA 17 12 29 U/RA/NA 4.1 4.0 4.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Accredited or approved by the local government (q9_5)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 369 276 645 No 89.8 92.0 90.7
Yes 25 12 37 Yes 6.1 4.0 5.2
U/RA/NA 17 12 29 U/RA/NA 4.1 4.0 4.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Offering positions to government officials after retirement (q9_6)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 384 287 671 No 93.4 95.7 94.4
Yes 10 1 11 Yes 2.4 0.3 L.5
U/RA/NA 17 12 29 U/RA/NA 4.1 4.0 4.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
9a. What is the relations of your organization with city/local government?

No any contacts (q9a_1)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 339 234 573 No 82.5 78.0 80.6
Yes 53 57 110 Yes 12.9 19.0 15.5
U/RA/NA 19 9 28 U/RA/NA 4.6 3.0 3.9
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Cooperate/ support policies and budget activities (q9a_2)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 312 211 523 No 75.9 70.3 73.6
Yes 80 80 160 Yes 19.5 26.7 22.5
U/RA/NA 19 9 28 U/RA/NA 4.6 3.0 3.9
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Exchange opinions (q9a_3)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 102 116 218 No 24.8 38.7 30.7
Yes 290 175 465 Yes 70.6 58.3 65.4
U/RA/NA 19 9 28 U/RA/NA 4.6 3.0 3.9
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Sending representatives to council or advisory bodies (q9a_4)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 236 242 478 No 57.4 80.7 67.2
Yes 156 49 205 Yes 38.0 16.3 28.8
U/RA/NA 19 9 28 U/RA/NA 4.6 3.0 3.9
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Accredited or approved by the national government (q9a_5)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 344 271 615 No 83.7 90.3 86.5
Yes 48 20 68 Yes 11.7 6.7 9.6
U/RA/NA 19 9 28 U/RA/NA 4.6 3.0 3.9
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

Offering positions to government officials after retirement (q9a_6)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 383 289 672 No 93.2 96.3 94.5
Yes 9 2 11 Yes 2.2 0.7 1.5
U/RA/NA 19 9 28 U/RA/NA 4.6 3.0 3.9
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

10. When your organization directly contacts national authorities, what is the level of state authorities and
how often does your organization contact them. Mark all state authorities and frequency of contacts.

Minister and Vice-Minister (q10_1a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 69 62 131 Never 16.8 20.7 18.4
Sometimes 163 72 235 Sometimes 39.7 24.0 33.1
Very often 28 6 34 Very often 6.8 2.0 4.8
No contacts with No contacts with

any national state 151 160 311 any national state 36.7 53.3 43.7
authorities authorities

N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

10. How often does the organization contact with head of department in national government? (q10_1b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 43 42 85 Never 10.5 14.0 12.0
Sometimes 165 88 253 Sometimes 40.1 293 35.6
Very often 52 10 62 Very often 12.7 33 8.7
Missing 151 160 311 Missing 36.7 533 43.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0

10. How often does the organization contact with office leader in national government? (q10_1c)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 42 40 82 Never 10.2 13.3 11.5
Sometimes 165 83 248 Sometimes 40.1 27.7 349
Very often 53 17 70 Very often 12.9 5.7 9.8
Missing 151 160 311 Missing 36.7 533 43.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
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10. How often does the organization contact with ordinary executive in national government? (q10_1d)

Freq. Moscow
Never 43
Sometimes 157
Very often 60
Missing 151
N 411

St.Petersburg
51
70
19

160
300

Total %
94 Never
227 Sometimes

79 Very often

311 Missing
711 N

Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
10.5 17.0 13.2
38.2 23.3 31.9
14.6 6.3 11.1
36.7 533 43.7

100.0 100.0  100.0

10. How often did the organization contact with minister/ vice minister 10 years ago? (q10_2a)

Freq. Moscow
Never 33
Sometimes 87
Very often 24
No contacts with

any national state 267
authorities

N 411

St.Petersburg
33

33

8

226

300

Total %
66 Never
120 Sometimes

32 Very often

No contacts with

493 any national state
authorities
711 N

Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
8.0 11.0 9.3

21.2 11.0 16.9

5.8 2.7 4.5

65.0 75.3 69.3
100.0 100.0 100.0

10. How often did the organization contact with head of department in national government 10 years ago?

(q10_2b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 22 20 42 Never 5.4 6.7 59
Sometimes 88 43 131 Sometimes 21.4 14.3 18.4
Very often 34 11 45 Very often 8.3 3.7 6.3
Missing 267 226 493 Missing 65.0 75.3 69.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0

10. How often did the organization contact with office leader in national government 10 years ago? (q10_2c)

Freq. Moscow
Never 25
Sometimes 90
Very often 29
Missing 267
N 411

St.Petersburg
22
40
12

226
300

Total %
47 Never
130 Sometimes
41 Very often
493 Missing
711 N

Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
6.1 7.3 6.6

21.9 13.3 18.3

7.1 4.0 5.8

65.0 75.3 69.3
100.0 100.0  100.0
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10. How often did the organization contact with ordinary executive in national government 10 years ago?

(q10_2d)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 26 30 56 Never 6.3 10.0 7.9
Sometimes 90 34 124 Sometimes 21.9 11.3 17.4
Very often 28 10 38 Very often 6.8 33 53
Missing 267 226 493 Missing 65.0 75.3 69.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
10. How often does the organization contact with oblast governor? (q10_3a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 89 72 161 Never 21.7 24.0 22.6
Sometimes 153 97 250 Sometimes 37.2 323 35.2
Very often 14 9 23 Very often 34 3.0 3.2
No contacts with No contacts with

any national state 155 122 277 any national state 37.7 40.7 39.0
authorities authorities

N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
10. How often does the organization contact with office leader in regional government? (q10_3b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 36 29 65 Never 8.8 9.7 9.1
Sometimes 184 120 304 Sometimes 44.8 40.0 42.8
Very often 36 29 65 Very often 8.8 9.7 9.1
Missing 155 122 277 Missing 37.7 40.7 39.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
10. How often does the organization contact with section leader in regional government? (q10_3c)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 64 46 110 Never 15.6 15.3 15.5
Sometimes 159 101 260 Sometimes 38.7 33.7 36.6
Very often 33 31 64 Very often 8.0 10.3 9.0
Missing 155 122 277 Missing 37.7 40.7 39.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
10. How often does the organization contact with ordinary executive in regional government? (q10_3d)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 48 47 95 Never 11.7 15.7 13.4
Sometimes 166 100 266 Sometimes 40.4 333 37.4
Very often 42 31 73 Very often 10.2 10.3 10.3
Missing 155 122 277 Missing 37.7 40.7 39.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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10. How often did the organization contact with oblast governor 10 years ago? (q10_4a)

Freq. Moscow
Never 45
Sometimes 80
Very often 13
No contacts with

any national state 273
authorities

N 411

St.Petersburg
27

52

8

213

300

Total
72
132
21

486

711

% Moscow
Never 10.9
Sometimes 19.5
Very often 3.2
No contacts with

any national state 66.4
authorities

N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
9.0 10.1

17.3 18.6

2.7 3.0

71.0  68.4

100.0  100.0

10. How often did the organization contact with office leader in regional government 10 years ago? (q10_4b)

Freq. Moscow
Never 21
Sometimes 95
Very often 22
Missing 273
N 411

St.Petersburg
16
53
18

213
300

Total
37
148
40

486
711

% Moscow
Never 5.1
Sometimes 23.1
Very often 5.4
Missing 66.4
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
53 52

17.7  20.8

6.0 5.6

71.0  68.4

100.0  100.0

10. How often did the organization contact with section leader in regional government 10 years ago? (q10_4c)

Freq. Moscow
Never 38
Sometimes 81
Very often 19
Missing 273
N 411

St.Petersburg
27
45
15

213
300

Total
65
126
34

486
711

% Moscow
Never 9.2
Sometimes 19.7
Very often 4.6
Missing 66.4
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
9.0 9.1

15.0 17.7

5.0 4.8

71.0  68.4

100.0  100.0

10. How often did the organization contact with ordinary executive in regional government 10 years ago?

(q10_4d)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 29 32 61 Never 7.1 10.7 8.6
Sometimes 87 44 131 Sometimes 21.2 14.7 18.4
Very often 22 11 33 Very often 54 3.7 4.6
Missing 273 213 486 Missing 66.4 71.0 68.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0




10. How often does the organization contact with city mayor? (q10 5a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 85 55 140 Never 20.7 18.3 19.7
Sometimes 219 160 379 Sometimes 533 533 533
Very often 41 24 65 Very often 10.0 8.0 9.1
No contacts with No contacts with

any national state 66 61 127 any national state 16.1 20.3 17.9
authorities authorities

N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
10. How often does the organization contact with office leader in city government? (q10_5b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 35 29 64 Never 8.5 9.7 9.0
Sometimes 233 175 408 Sometimes 56.7 58.3 57.4
Very often 77 35 112 Very often 18.7 11.7 15.8
Missing 66 61 127 Missing 16.1 20.3 17.9
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
10. How often does the organization contact with section leader in city government? (q10 5c)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 66 53 119 Never 16.1 17.7 16.7
Sometimes 208 145 353 Sometimes 50.6 48.3 49.6
Very often 71 41 112 Very often 17.3 13.7 15.8
Missing 66 61 127 Missing 16.1 20.3 17.9
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
10. How often does the organization contact with ordinary executive in city government? (q10_5d)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 61 61 122 Never 14.8 20.3 17.2
Sometimes 205 131 336 Sometimes 49.9 43.7 47.3
Very often 79 47 126 Very often 19.2 15.7 17.7
Missing 66 61 127 Missing 16.1 20.3 17.9
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
10. How often did the organization contact with city mayor 10 years ago? (q10_6a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 47 21 68 Never 11.4 7.0 9.6
Sometimes 106 68 174 Sometimes 25.8 22.7 24.5
Very often 16 11 27 Very often 3.9 3.7 3.8
No contacts with No contacts with

any national state 242 200 442 any national state 58.9 66.7 62.2
authorities authorities

N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
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10. How often did the organization contact with office leader in city government 10 years ago? (q10_6b)

Freq. Moscow
Never 23
Sometimes 117
Very often 29
Missing 242
N 411

St.Petersburg
13
70
17

200
300

Total
36
187
46

442
711

% Moscow
Never 5.6
Sometimes 28.5
Very often 7.1
Missing 58.9
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
4.3 5.1

23.3 26.3

5.7 6.5

66.7 622

100.0  100.0

10. How often did the organization contact with section leader in city government 10 years ago? (q10_6c¢)

Freq. Moscow
Never 37
Sometimes 108
Very often 24
Missing 242
N 411

St.Petersburg
24
58
18

200
300

Total
61
166
42

442
711

% Moscow
Never 9.0
Sometimes 26.3
Very often 5.8
Missing 58.9
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
8.0 8.6

19.3 23.3

6.0 59

66.7 622

100.0  100.0

10. How often did the organization contact with ordinary executive in city government 10 years ago?

(q10_6d)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 35 27 62 Never 8.5 9.0 8.7
Sometimes 108 52 160 Sometimes 26.3 17.3 22.5
Very often 26 21 47 Very often 6.3 7.0 6.6
Missing 242 200 442 Missing 58.9 66.7 62.2
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

11. Does your organization
(q11_1a)

appeal to the national authorities 'indirectly' through your State Duma deputy?

Freq. Moscow
Never 252
Sometimes 136
Very often 7
U/RA/NA 16
N 411

St.Petersburg
222

61

4

13

300

Total
474
197

11
29

711

% Moscow
Never 61.3
Sometimes 33.1
Very often 1.7
U/RA/NA 3.9
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
74.0  66.7

20.3 27.7

1.3 1.5

4.3 4.1

100.0  100.0

11. Does your organization
(q11_1b)

appeal to the national authorities 'indirectly' through other State Duma deputy?

Freq. Moscow
Never 234
Sometimes 150
Very often 11
U/RA/NA 16
N 411

St.Petersburg
224

60

3

13

300

Total
458
210

14
29

711

% Moscow
Never 56.9
Sometimes 36.5
Very often 2.7
U/RA/NA 3.9
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
74.7  64.4

20.0 295

1.0 2.0

4.3 4.1

100.0 100.0

27



11. Does your organization appeal to the national authorities 'indirectly' through oblast governor? (ql1_1c)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 290 254
Sometimes 104 33
Very often 1 0
U/RA/NA 16 13
N 411 300

Total
544
137

1
29

711

%

Never
Sometimes
Very often
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
70.6 84.7 765
253 11.0 19.3

0.2 0.0 0.1
3.9 4.3 4.1
100.0 100.0  100.0

11. Does your organization appeal to the national authorities 'indirectly' through city mayor or other city

executive? (q11_1d)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 295 254
Sometimes 99 31
Very often 1 2
U/RA/NA 16 13
N 411 300

Total
549
130

3
29

711

%

Never
Sometimes
Very often
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
71.8 84.7 772
24.1 10.3 18.3

0.2 0.7 0.4
3.9 4.3 4.1
100.0 100.0  100.0

11. Does your organization appeal to the regional authorities 'indirectly' through your State Duma deputy?

(q11_2a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 275 225 500 Never 66.9 75.0 70.3
Sometimes 111 47 158 Sometimes 27.0 15.7 22.2
Very often 4 3 7 Very often 1.0 1.0 1.0
U/RA/NA 21 25 46 U/RA/NA 5.1 8.3 6.5
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

11. Does your organization appeal to the regional authorities 'indirectly' through other State Duma deputy?

(q11_2b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 250 219 469 Never 60.8 73.0 66.0
Sometimes 135 53 188 Sometimes 32.8 17.7 26.4
Very often 5 3 8 Very often 1.2 1.0 1.1
U/RA/NA 21 25 46 U/RA/NA 5.1 8.3 6.5
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

11. Does your organization appeal to the regional authorities 'indirectly' through deputy in regional

legislature? (ql11_2c)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 280 219
Sometimes 107 54
Very often 3 2
U/RA/NA 21 25
N 411 300

Total
499
161

5
46

711

%

Never
Sometimes
Very often
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
68.1 73.0  70.2
26.0 18.0  22.6

0.7 0.7 0.7
5.1 8.3 6.5
100.0 100.0 100.0
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11. Does your organization appeal to the regional authorities 'indirectly' through city mayor or other city

executive? (q11_2d)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 267 237
Sometimes 121 33
Very often 2 5
U/RA/NA 21 25
N 411 300

Total
504
154

7
46

711

% Moscow
Never 65.0
Sometimes 29.4
Very often 0.5
U/RA/NA 5.1
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
79.0 709

11.0 217

1.7 1.0

8.3 6.5

100.0  100.0

11. Does your organization appeal to the regional authorities 'indirectly' through influential person in your

city? (ql11_2e)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 262 213
Sometimes 125 58
Very often 3 4
U/RA/NA 21 25
N 411 300

Total
475
183

7
46

711

% Moscow
Never 63.7
Sometimes 30.4
Very often 0.7
U/RA/NA 5.1
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
71.0  66.8

19.3 25.7

1.3 1.0

8.3 6.5

100.0  100.0

11. Does your organization appeal to the
legislature? (ql1_3a)

local authorities 'indirectly' through your deputy in regional

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 212 199
Sometimes 156 73
Very often 14 9
U/RA/NA 29 19
N 411 300

Total
411
229

23
48

711

% Moscow
Never 51.6
Sometimes 38.0
Very often 34
U/RA/NA 7.1
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
66.3 57.8

243 322

3.0 32

6.3 6.8

100.0  100.0

11. Does your organization appeal to the
executive? (q11_3b)

local authorities 'indirectly' through city major or other city

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 207 225
Sometimes 163 51
Very often 12 5
U/RA/NA 29 19
N 411 300

Total
432
214

17
48

711

% Moscow
Never 50.4
Sometimes 39.7
Very often 2.9
U/RA/NA 7.1
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
75.0  60.8

17.0  30.1

1.7 2.4

6.3 6.8

100.0  100.0

11. Does your organization appeal to the local authorities 'indirectly' through influential person in your city?

(q11_3¢)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never 195 188 383 Never 47.4 62.7 53.9
Sometimes 173 89 262 Sometimes 42.1 29.7 36.8
Very often 14 4 18 Very often 34 1.3 2.5
U/RA/NA 29 19 48 U/RA/NA 7.1 6.3 6.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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12. Do bureaucratic agencies of the national government and/or the local government consult with your

organization when formulating and enacting their policies? (q12)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Yes 210 156 366 Yes 51.1 52.0 51.5
No 201 144 345 No 48.9 48.0 48.5
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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PART 5

13. What is the relationship between your organization and United Russia? (q13a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never support 344 241 585 Never support 83.7 80.3 82.3
Rarely support 13 18 31 Rarely support 3.2 6.0 4.4
Support about Support about

half the time 22 18 40 half the time >4 6.0 36
Usually support 9 7 16 Usually support 2.2 2.3 2.3
Always support 7 5 12 Always support 1.7 1.7 1.7
U/RA/NA 16 11 27 U/RA/NA 3.9 3.7 3.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
13. What is the relationship between your organization and CPRF? (q13b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never support 375 274 649 Never support 91.2 91.3 91.3
Rarely support 9 5 14 Rarely support 2.2 1.7 2.0
Support about Support about

half the time 10 7 17 half the time 24 2.3 24
Usually support 1 1 2 Usually support 0.2 0.3 0.3
Always support 0 2 2 Always support 0.0 0.7 0.3
U/RA/NA 16 11 27 U/RA/NA 3.9 3.7 3.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
13. What is the relationship between your organization and LDPR? (q13c¢)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never support 385 281 666 Never support 93.7 93.7 93.7
Rarely support 4 4 8 Rarely support 1.0 1.3 1.1
Support about Support about

half the time 4 3 7 half the time 1.0 1.0 1.0
Usually support 2 0 2 Usually support 0.5 0.0 0.3
Always support 0 1 1 Always support 0.0 0.3 0.1
U/RA/NA 16 11 27 U/RA/NA 3.9 3.7 3.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
13. What is the relationship between your organization and 'Rodina'? (q13d)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never support 378 276 654 Never support 92.0 92.0 92.0
Rarely support 5 7 12 Rarely support 1.2 2.3 1.7
Support about Support about

half the time ? > 14 half the time 2.2 1.7 2.0
Usually support 2 0 2 Usually support 0.5 0.0 0.3
Always support 1 1 2 Always support 0.2 0.3 0.3
U/RA/NA 16 11 27 U/RA/NA 3.9 3.7 3.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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13. What is the relationship between your organization and 'Yabloko'? (q13e)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never support 370 249 619 Never support 90.0 83.0 87.1
Rarely support 10 16 26 Rarely support 2.4 53 3.7
Support about Support about

half the time 8 18 26 half the time 1.9 6.0 37
Usually support 3 3 6 Usually support 0.7 1.0 0.8
Always support 4 3 7 Always support 1.0 1.0 1.0
U/RA/NA 16 11 27 U/RA/NA 3.9 3.7 3.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
13. What is the relationship between your organization and URF? (q13f)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never support 371 266 637 Never support 90.3 88.7 89.6
Rarely support 11 11 22 Rarely support 2.7 3.7 3.1
Support about Support about

half the time 1 10 21 half the time 2.7 33 30
Usually support 2 1 3 Usually support 0.5 0.3 0.4
Always support 0 1 1 Always support 0.0 0.3 0.1
U/RA/NA 16 11 27 U/RA/NA 3.9 3.7 3.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
13. What is the relationship between your organization and Agrarian party? (q13g)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never support 386 283 669 Never support 93.9 94.3 94.1
Rarely support 5 2 7 Rarely support 1.2 0.7 1.0
Support about Support about

half the time 3 2 > half the time 0.7 0.7 0.7
Usually support 1 0 1 Usually support 0.2 0.0 0.1
Always support 0 2 2 Always support 0.0 0.7 0.3
U/RA/NA 16 11 27 U/RA/NA 3.9 3.7 3.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

14. How often does your organization appeal to United Russia in you need to solve some problem related to
thise party or with proposal and recommendations of policy issues and how often? (ql14a)

Freq. Moscow
Never 321
Rarely 44
About half the 14
time

In most cases 10
Always 6
U/RA/NA 16
N 411

St.Petersburg
245
25

7

5
4
14

300

Total
566
69

21

15
10
30

711

%

Never

Rarely

About half the
time

In most cases
Always
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow
78.1
10.7

3.4

2.4
1.5
3.9

100.0

St.Petersburg
81.7
8.3

23

1.7
1.3
4.7

100.0

Total
79.6
9.7

3.0

2.1
1.4
4.2

100.0
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14. How often does your organization appeal to CPRF if you need to solve some problem related to thise party
or with proposal and recommendations of policy issues and how often? (q14b)

Freq. Moscow
Never 369
Rarely 16
About half the 6
time

In most cases 3
Always 1
U/RA/NA 16
N 411

St.Petersburg
267
13

300

Total
636
29

8

4
4
30

711

%

Never

Rarely

About half the
time

In most cases
Always
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow

89.8
3.9

1.5

0.7
0.2
3.9

100.0

St.Petersburg
89.0
4.3

0.7

0.3
1.0
4.7

100.0

Total
89.5
4.1

1.1

0.6
0.6
4.2

100.0

14. How often does your organization appeal to LDPR if you need to solve some problem related to thise
party or with proposal and recommendations of policy issues and how often? (ql4c)

Freq. Moscow
Never 376
Rarely 14
About half the 3
time

In most cases 2
Always 0
U/RA/NA 16
N 411

St.Petersburg
277
6

300

Total
653
20

5

3
0
30

711

%

Never

Rarely

About half the
time

In most cases
Always
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow

91.5
3.4

0.7

0.5
0.0
3.9

100.0

St.Petersburg
923
2.0

0.7

0.3
0.0
4.7

100.0

Total
91.8
2.8

0.7

0.4
0.0
4.2

100.0

14. How often does your organization appeal to '""Rodina" if you need to solve some problem related to thise
party or with proposal and recommendations of policy issues and how often? (q14d)

Freq. Moscow
Never 371
Rarely 15
About half the 4
time

In most cases 3
Always 2
U/RA/NA 16
N 411

St.Petersburg
276
6

3

0
1
14

300

Total
647
21

7

3
3
30

711

%

Never

Rarely

About half the
time

In most cases
Always
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow
90.3
3.6

1.0

0.7
0.5
3.9

100.0

St.Petersburg
92.0
2.0

1.0

0.0
0.3
4.7

100.0

Total
91.0
3.0

1.0

0.4
0.4
4.2

100.0

14. How often does your organization appeal to "Yabloko" if you need to solve some problem related to thise
party or with proposal and recommendations of policy issues and how often? (ql4e)

Freq. Moscow
Never 356
Rarely 25
About half the 7
time

In most cases 2
Always 5
U/RA/NA 16
N 411

St.Petersburg
251
23

6

4
2
14

300

Total
607
48

13

%

Never

Rarely

About half the
time

In most cases
Always
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow
86.6
6.1

1.7

0.5
1.2
3.9

100.0

St.Petersburg
83.7
7.7

2.0

1.3
0.7
4.7

100.0

Total
85.4
6.8

1.8

0.8
1.0
4.2

100.0
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14. How often does your organization appeal to "URF" if you need to solve some problem related to thise
party or with proposal and recommendations of policy issues and how often? (q14f)

Freq. Moscow
Never 356
Rarely 28
About half the 3
time

In most cases 2
Always 1
U/RA/NA 16
N 411

St.Petersburg
263
16

5

0
2
14

300

Total
619
44

13

711

% Moscow
Never 86.6
Rarely 6.8
About half the 19
time )

In most cases 0.5
Always 0.2
U/RA/NA 3.9
N 100.0

St.Petersburg
87.7
5.3

1.7

0.0
0.7
4.7

100.0

Total
87.1
6.2

1.8

0.3
0.4
4.2

100.0

14. How often does your organization appeal to Agrarian Party if you need to solve some problem related to
thise party or with proposal and recommendations of policy issues and how often? (ql14g)

Freq. Moscow
Never 383
Rarely 7
About half the ’
time

In most cases 2
Always 1
U/RA/NA 16
N 411

St.Petersburg
280
3

2

0
1
14

300

Total
663
10

4

2
2
30

711

% Moscow
Never 93.2
Rarely 1.7
About half the 0.5
time

In most cases 0.5
Always 0.2
U/RA/NA 39
N 100.0

St.Petersburg
93.3
1.0

0.7

0.0
0.3
4.7

100.0

Total
93.2
1.4

0.6

0.3
0.3
4.2

100.0

15. Did your organization
elections? (q15_1a)

ask members to vote for particular candidate/ political party during national

Freq. Moscow
Never 336
Rarely 20
Sometimes 25
Rather often 11
Constantly 10
U/RA/NA 9
N 411

St.Petersburg
217

21

21

16

18

7

300

Total
553
41
46
27
28

16

711

% Moscow
Never 81.8
Rarely 4.9
Sometimes 6.1
Rather often 2.7
Constantly 2.4
U/RA/NA 2.2
N 100.0

St.Petersburg
72.3

7.0

7.0

53

6.0

2.3

100.0

Total
77.8
5.8
6.5
3.8
3.9
2.3

100.0

15. Did your organization ask members to inspire the general public to vote for particular candidate/ political
party during national elections? (q15_1b)

Freq. Moscow
Never 351
Rarely 19
Sometimes 17
Rather often 8
Constantly 7
U/RA/NA 9
N 411

St.Petersburg
224

21

19

11

18

7

300

Total
575
40
36

19
25

16

711

% Moscow
Never 854
Rarely 4.6
Sometimes 4.1
Rather often 1.9
Constantly 1.7
U/RA/NA 2.2
N 100.0

St.Petersburg
74.7

7.0

6.3

3.7

6.0

2.3

100.0

Total
80.9
5.6
5.1
2.7
35
2.3

100.0
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15. Did your organization make financial contributions to particular candidate/ political party during national

elections? (q15_1c¢)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 389 283
Rarely 4

Sometimes 7 1
Rather often 1 1
Constantly 1 3
U/RA/NA 9 7
N 411 300

Total
672
9

8

2

4

16

711

% Moscow
Never 94.6
Rarely 1.0
Sometimes 1.7
Rather often 0.2
Constantly 0.2
U/RA/NA 2.2
N 100.0

St.Petersburg
94.3

1.7

0.3

0.3

1.0

2.3

100.0

Total
94.5
1.3
1.1
0.3
0.6
2.3

100.0

15. Did your organization provide personnel to particular candidate/ political party for an election campaign

during national elections? (q15_1d)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 339 242
Rarely 30 20
Sometimes 20 12
Rather often 8 5
Constantly 5 14
U/RA/NA 9 7
N 411 300

Total
581
50
32

13

19

16

711

% Moscow
Never 82.5
Rarely 7.3
Sometimes 49
Rather often 1.9
Constantly 1.2
U/RA/NA 2.2
N 100.0

St.Petersburg
80.7

6.7

4.0

1.7

4.7

2.3

100.0

Total
81.7
7.0
4.5
1.8
2.7
2.3

100.0

15. Did your organization recommend a member of your organization as a political party candidate during

national elections? (q15_1le)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 366 264
Rarely 22 13
Sometimes 8 4
Rather often 3 4
Constantly 3 8
U/RA/NA 9 7
N 411 300

Total
630
35

12

7

11

16

711

% Moscow
Never 89.1
Rarely 54
Sometimes 1.9
Rather often 0.7
Constantly 0.7
U/RA/NA 2.2
N 100.0

St.Petersburg
88.0

4.3

1.3

1.3

2.7

2.3

100.0

Total
88.6
49
1.7
1.0
1.5
2.3

100.0

15. Did your organization ask members to vote for particular candidate/ political party during regional

elections? (q15_2a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 341 223
Rarely 18 18
Sometimes 24 20
Rather often 7 12
Constantly 9 14
U/RA/NA 12 13
N 411 300

Total
564
36
44

19

23
25

711

% Moscow
Never 83.0
Rarely 4.4
Sometimes 5.8
Rather often 1.7
Constantly 2.2
U/RA/NA 2.9
N 100.0

St.Petersburg
74.3

6.0

6.7

4.0

4.7

4.3

100.0

Total
79.3
5.1
6.2
2.7
32
3.5

100.0
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15. Did your organization ask members to inspire the general public to vote for particular candidate/ political
party during regional elections? (q15_2b)

Freq. Moscow
Never 352
Rarely 17
Sometimes 16
Rather often 7
Constantly 7
U/RA/NA 12
N 411

St.Petersburg
233

17

16

7

14

13

300

Total
585
34
32

14
21
25

711

%

Never
Rarely
Sometimes
Rather often
Constantly
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow
85.6

4.1

3.9

1.7

1.7

2.9

100.0

St.Petersburg
77.7

5.7

5.3

2.3

4.7

4.3

100.0

Total
82.3
4.8
4.5
2.0
3.0
3.5

100.0

15. Did your organization make financial contributions to particular candidate/ political party during regional

elections? (q15_2c¢)

Freq. Moscow
Never 386
Rarely 6
Sometimes 5
Rather often 1
Constantly 1
U/RA/NA 12
N 411

St.Petersburg
279

4

0

|

3

13

300

Total
665
10

5

2

4

25

711

%

Never
Rarely
Sometimes
Rather often
Constantly
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow
93.9

1.5

1.2

0.2

0.2

2.9

100.0

St.Petersburg
93.0

1.3

0.0

0.3

1.0

4.3

100.0

Total
93.5
1.4
0.7
0.3
0.6
3.5

100.0

15. Did your organization provide personnel to particular candidate/political party for an election campaign
during regional elections? (q15_2d)

Freq. Moscow
Never 342
Rarely 26
Sometimes 16
Rather often 9
Constantly 6
U/RA/NA 12
N 411

St.Petersburg
239

20

12

4

12

13

300

Total
581
46
28

13

18
25

711

%

Never
Rarely
Sometimes
Rather often
Constantly
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow
83.2

6.3

3.9

2.2

1.5

2.9

100.0

St.Petersburg
79.7

6.7

4.0

1.3

4.0

4.3

100.0

Total
81.7
6.5
3.9
1.8
2.5
3.5

100.0

15. Did your organization recommend a member of your organization as a political party candidate during

regional elections? (q15 2e)

Freq. Moscow
Never 365
Rarely 17
Sometimes 11
Rather often 2
Constantly 4
U/RA/NA 12
N 411

St.Petersburg
261

15

5

0

6

13

300

Total
626
32

16

2

10

25

711

%

Never
Rarely
Sometimes
Rather often
Constantly
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow
88.8

4.1

2.7

0.5

1.0

2.9

100.0

St.Petersburg
87.0

5.0

1.7

0.0

2.0

4.3

100.0

Total
88.0
4.5
2.3
0.3
1.4
3.5

100.0
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15. Did your organization ask members to vote for particular candidate/ political party during municipal

elections? (q15_3a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 337 210
Rarely 20 22
Sometimes 23 27
Rather often 12 15
Constantly 7 18
U/RA/NA 12 8
N 411 300

Total
547
42
50
27
25
20

711

% Moscow
Never 82.0
Rarely 4.9
Sometimes 5.6
Rather often 2.9
Constantly 1.7
U/RA/NA 2.9
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
70.0 769

7.3 59

9.0 7.0

5.0 3.8

6.0 3.5

2.7 2.8

100.0  100.0

15. Did your organization ask members to inspire the general public to vote for particular candidate/ political

party during municipal elections? (q15_3b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 349 220
Rarely 12 19
Sometimes 18 23
Rather often 13 11
Constantly 7 19
U/RA/NA 12 8
N 411 300

Total
569
31
41
24
26
20

711

% Moscow
Never 84.9
Rarely 2.9
Sometimes 4.4
Rather often 32
Constantly 1.7
U/RA/NA 2.9
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
73.3 80.0

6.3 4.4

7.7 5.8

3.7 3.4

6.3 3.7

2.7 2.8

100.0  100.0

15. Did your organization make financial contributions to particular candidate/ political party during

municipal elections? (q15_3c)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 384 280
Rarely 5 6
Sometimes 6 0
Rather often 1 3
Constantly 3 3
U/RA/NA 12 8
N 411 300

Total
664
11

6

4

6

20

711

% Moscow
Never 93.4
Rarely 1.2
Sometimes 1.5
Rather often 0.2
Constantly 0.7
U/RA/NA 2.9
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
933 93.4

2.0 1.5

0.0 0.8

1.0 0.6

1.0 0.8

2.7 2.8

100.0  100.0

15. Did your organization provide personnel to a particular candidate/ political party for an election
campaign during municipal elections? (q15_3d)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 340 227
Rarely 28 26
Sometimes 15 14
Rather often 6 11
Constantly 10 14
U/RA/NA 12 8
N 411 300

Total
567
54
29

17

24
20

711

% Moscow
Never 82.7
Rarely 6.8
Sometimes 3.6
Rather often 1.5
Constantly 2.4
U/RA/NA 2.9
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
75.7 797

8.7 7.6

4.7 4.1

3.7 2.4

4.7 3.4

2.7 2.8

100.0 100.0
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15. Did your organization recommend a member of your organization as a political party candidate during

municipal elections? (q15_3e)

Freq. Moscow
Never 357
Rarely 16
Sometimes 12
Rather often 8
Constantly 6
U/RA/NA 12
N 411

St.Petersburg
251

18

8

7
8
8

300

Total
608
34
20

15

14

20

711

% Moscow
Never 86.9
Rarely 3.9
Sometimes 2.9
Rather often 1.9
Constantly 1.5
U/RA/NA 2.9
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
83.7 85.5

6.0 4.8

2.7 2.8

2.3 2.1

2.7 2.0

2.7 2.8

100.0  100.0

16. Does your organization appeal to political parties or government authorities in regard to the preparation

of the national budget? (q16a)

Freq. Moscow
Yes 44
No 360
U/RA/NA 7
N 411

St.Petersburg
32

262

6

300

Total
76
622
13

711

% Moscow
Yes 10.7
No 87.6
U/RA/NA 1.7
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
10.7 10.7

87.3 87.5

2.0 1.8

100.0  100.0

16. Did your organization appeal to political parties or government authorities in regard to the preparation of
the national budget 10 years ago? (q16b)

Freq. Moscow
Yes 34
No 190
U/RA/NA 187
N 411

St.Petersburg
12

141

147

300

Total
46
331
334

711

% Moscow
Yes 8.3
No 46.2
U/RA/NA 45.5
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
4.0 6.5

47.0  46.6

49.0 47.0

100.0  100.0

17. Does your organization appeal to political parties or government authorities in regard to the preparation
of the local government's budget? (q17a)

Freq. Moscow
Yes 46
No 356
U/RA/NA 9
N 411

St.Petersburg
65

227

8

300

Total
111
583

17

711

% Moscow
Yes 11.2
No 86.6
U/RA/NA 2.2
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
21.7 15.6

75.7 82.0

2.7 2.4

100.0  100.0

17. Did your organization appeal to political parties or government authorities in regard to the preparation of
the local government's budget 10 years ago? (q17b)

Freq. Moscow
Yes 28
No 194
U/RA/NA 189
N 411

St.Petersburg
16

136

148

300

Total
44
330
337

711

% Moscow
Yes 6.8
No 47.2
U/RA/NA 46.0
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
53 6.2

453 46.4

494 474

100.0  100.0
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PART 6

18. When your organization try to protect its rights, interests and or express its opinion, does it get the
support from national state authorities, national political parties or deputies in protecting and representing
the interests of your organization nowadays? (q18 1a)

Freq.

Never get the
support

Get only a little
support

Get the support
in some
situations

Get some
support

Get a lot of
support
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow

192

64

79

53

8
15

411

St.Petersburg  Total %
185 377 Never get the

support

37 101 Get only a little
support
Get the support

38 117 in some
situations

20 73 Get some
support

) 10 Get a lot of

support

18 33 U/RA/NA

300 711 N

Moscow

46.7

15.6

19.2

12.9

1.9
3.6

100.0

St.Petersburg
61.7

12.3

12.7

6.7

0.7
6.0

100.0

Total
53.0

14.2

16.5

10.3

1.4
4.6

100.0

18. When your organization try to protect its rights, interests and or express its opinion, does it get the
support from national state authorities, national political parties or deputies in protecting and representing
the interests of your organization 10 years ago? (q18_1b)

Freq.

Never get the
support

Get only a little
support

Get the support
in some
situations

Get some
support

Get a lot of
support
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow

91

27

53

37

195

411

St.Petersburg  Total %
90 181 Never get the
support
16 43 Get only a little
support
Get the support
20 73 in some
situations
16 53 Get some
support
) 10 Get a lot of
support
156 351 U/RA/NA
300 711 N

Moscow

22.1

6.6

12.9

9.0

1.9
47.5

100.0

St.Petersburg
30.0

53

6.7

53

0.7
52.0

100.0

Total
25.5

6.0

10.3

7.5

1.4
49.4

100.0

39



18. When your organization try to protect its rights, interests and or express its opinion, does it get the
support from regional state authorities, regional political parties or deputies in protecting and representing
the interests of your organization nowadays? (q18 2a)

Freq.

Never get the
support

Get only a little
support

Get the support
in some
situations

Get some
support

Get a lot of
support
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow

190

65

75

55

3
23

411

St.Petersburg
162

37

50

28

2
21

300

Total
352

102

125

&3

5
44

711

%

Never get the
support

Get only a little
support

Get the support
in some
situations

Get some
support

Get a lot of
support
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow

46.2

15.8

18.2

13.4

0.7
5.6

100.0

St.Petersburg
54.0

12.3

16.7

9.3

0.7
7.0

100.0

Total
49.5

14.3

17.6

11.7

0.7
6.2

100.0

18. When your organization try to protect its rights, interests and or express its opinion, does it get the
support from regional state authorities, regional political parties or deputies in protecting and representing

the interests of your organization 10 years ago? (q18_2b)

Freq.

Never get the
support

Get only a little
support

Get the support
in some
situations

Get some
support

Get a lot of
support
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow

93

31

49

32

198

411

St.Petersburg
85

15

25

16

155

300

Total
178

46

74

48

12
353

711

%

Never get the
support

Get only a little
support

Get the support
in some
situations

Get some
support

Get a lot of
support
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow

22.6

7.5

11.9

7.8

1.9
48.2

100.0

St.Petersburg
28.3

5.0

83

53

1.3
51.7

100.0

Total
25.0

6.5

10.4

6.8

1.7
49.7

100.0
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18. When your organization try to protect its rights, interests and or express its opinion, does it get the
support from local (city) state authorities, local (city) political parties or deputies in protecting and
representing the interests of your organization nowadays? (q18 3a)

Freq.

Never get the
support

Get only a little
support

Get the support
in some
situations

Get some
support

Get a lot of
support
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow

125

75

88

95

10
18

411

St.Petersburg
127

47

49

49

6
22

300

Total
252

122

137

144

16
40

711

%

Never get the
support

Get only a little
support

Get the support
in some
situations

Get some
support

Get a lot of
support
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow

30.4

18.2

21.4

23.1

2.4
4.4

100.0

St.Petersburg
423

15.7

16.3

16.3

2.0
7.3

100.0

Total
35.4

17.2

19.3

20.3

23
5.6

100.0

18. When your organization try to protect its rights, interests and or express its opinion, does it get the
support from local (city) state authorities, local (city) political parties or deputies in protecting and
representing the interests of your organization 10 years ago? (q18_3b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Never get the 73 77 150 Never get the 178 257 911
support support

Get only a little 3 73 60 Get only a little 73 93 2.4
support support

Get the support Get the support

in some 49 17 66 in some 11.9 5.7 9.3
situations situations

Get some 53 15 ey  Octsome 12.9 50 9.6
support support

Get a lot of 9 5 14 Get a lot of 29 17 20
support support

U/RA/NA 195 158 353 U/RA/NA 47.5 52.7 49.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
19. Effectiveness of political parties in representing your organization's interests. (q19_1a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Most effective 63 17 80 Most effective 15.3 5.7 11.3
Second effective 132 59 191 Second effective 32.1 19.7 26.9
Third effective 158 153 311 Third effective 38.4 51.0 43.7
U/RA/NA 58 71 129 U/RA/NA 14.1 23.7 18.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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19. Effectiveness of government administrations in representing your organization's interests. (q19_1b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Most effective 57 12 69 Most effective 13.9 4.0 9.7
Second effective 187 94 281 Second effective 45.5 31.3 39.5
Third effective 119 134 253 Third effective 29.0 44.7 35.6
U/RA/NA 48 60 108 U/RA/NA 11.7 20.0 15.2
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
19. Effectiveness of legislative bodies in representing your organization's interests. (q19 1c)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Most effective 47 20 67 Most effective 11.4 6.7 9.4
Second effective 175 86 261 Second effective 42.6 28.7 36.7
Third effective 137 128 265 Third effective 333 42.7 37.3
U/RA/NA 52 66 118 U/RA/NA 12.7 22.0 16.6
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
19. Effectiveness of courts of justice in representing your organization's rights. (q19_1d)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Most effective 53 19 72 Most effective 12.9 6.3 10.1
Second effective 140 56 196 Second effective 34.1 18.7 27.6
Third effective 149 127 276 Third effective 36.3 423 38.8
U/RA/NA 69 98 167 U/RA/NA 16.8 32.7 23.5
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
19. Effectiveness of political parties in representing your organization's interests 10 years ago. (q19_2a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Most effective 40 12 52 Most effective 9.7 4.0 7.3
Second effective 65 35 100 Second effective 15.8 11.7 14.1
Third effective 81 64 145 Third effective 19.7 21.3 20.4
Organization Organization

was established was established

less than 10 184 140 324 less than 10 44.8 46.7 45.6
years ago years ago

U/RA/NA 41 49 90 U/RA/NA 10.0 16.3 12.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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19. Effectiveness of government administrations in representing your organization's interests 10 years ago.

(q19_2b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Most effective 36 11 47 Most effective 8.8 3.7 6.6
Second effective 83 45 128 Second effective 20.2 15.0 18.0
Third effective 74 59 133 Third effective 18.0 19.7 18.7
Organization Organization

was established was established

less than 10 184 140 324 less than 10 448 46.7 45.6
years ago years ago

U/RA/NA 34 45 79 U/RA/NA 8.3 15.0 11.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
19. Effectiveness of legislative bodies in representing your organization's interests 10 years ago. (q19 2c¢)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Most effective 40 16 56 Most effective 9.7 53 7.9
Second effective 79 41 120 Second effective 19.2 13.7 16.9
Third effective 69 57 126 Third effective 16.8 19.0 17.7
Organization Organization

was established was established

Jess than 10 184 140 324 Jess than 10 44.8 46.7 45.6
years ago years ago

U/RA/NA 39 46 85 U/RA/NA 9.5 15.3 12.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
19. Effectiveness of courts of justice in representing your organization's interests 10 years ago. (q19_2d)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Most effective 36 10 46 Most effective 8.8 33 6.5
Second effective 61 31 92 Second effective 14.8 10.3 12.9
Third effective 86 59 145 Third effective 20.9 19.7 20.4
Organization Organization

was established was established

Jess than 10 184 140 324 less than 10 44.8 46.7 45.6
years ago years ago

U/RA/NA 44 60 104 U/RA/NA 10.7 20.0 14.6
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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PART 7

20. When your organization negotiates with bureaucrats and politicians, about how many people does your
organization say it represents? (q20a)

Freq.

1-99

100-999
1000-4999
5000-9999
10000-24999
25000-99999
100000-999999
1000000-

No answer

All members of
the organization

Do not negotiate
or contact
authorities

Unsure

N

Moscow
38
74
45
12
22
16
16
16
67

9

93

411

St.Petersburg
74

64

33

7

10

8

7

4

21

6

16

50

300

Total
112
138

78
19
32
24
23
20
88

15

19

143

711

%

1-99

100-999
1000-4999
5000-9999
10000-24999
25000-99999
100000-999999
1000000-

No answer

All members of
the organization

Do not negotiate
or contact
authorities

Unsure

N

Moscow
9.2

18.0
10.9

2.9

5.4

3.9

3.9

3.9

16.3

2.2

0.7

22.6

100.0

St.Petersburg
24.7

21.3

11.0

2.3

3.3

2.7

2.3

1.3

7.0

2.0

53

16.7

100.0

Total
15.8
19.4
11.0

2.7
4.5
34
32
2.8
12.4

2.1

2.7

20.1

100.0
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20. When your organization negotiates with bureaucrats and politicians, who are the people it says it
represents? (first mentioned) (q20b)

Freq.
Members and
supporters
Needy people
Invalids
Consumers
Students
Veterans
Employees in
education
Members of
trade union
People who need
our help

Intellectuals -
science, creative
workers

Victims of
political
repressions
Public agents
Chernobyl
victims/ victims
of eco-
catastrophes
Unsure

Missing
N

Moscow
110

40
50

0
17
18

3

13

84

37

30

411

St.Petersburg
121

16
32

46

18

27

16
300

Total
231

56
82

1
24
29

4

16

130

55

57

19
711

%

Members and
supporters
Needy people
Invalids
Consumers
Students
Veterans
Employees in
education
Members of
trade union

People who need

our help

Intellectuals -
science, creative
workers

Victims of
political
repressions
Public agents
Chernobyl
victims/ victims
of eco-
catastrophes
Unsure

Missing
N

Moscow
26.8

9.7
12.2
0.0
4.1
4.4

0.7

32

20.4

9.0

0.5

0.5

0.5

7.3

0.7
100.0

St.Petersburg
40.3

53
10.7
0.3
23
3.7

0.3
1.0

15.3

6.0

0.0

0.0

0.3

9.0

53
100.0

Total
32.5

7.9
11.5
0.1
34
4.1

0.6

23

18.3

1.7

0.3

0.3

0.4

8.0

2.7
100.0
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20. When your organization negotiates with bureaucrats and politicians, who are the people it says it
represents? (second mentioned) (q20b.2)

Freq.
Members and
supporters
Needy people
Invalids
Consumers
Students
Veterans
Employees in
education
Members of
trade union
People who need
our help

Intellectuals -
science, creative
workers

Victims of
political
repressions
Public agents
Chernobyl
victims/ victims
of eco-
catastrophes

Missing
N

Moscow

11

358
411

St.Petersburg

249
300

Total
7
11

26

16

607
711

%

Members and
supporters
Needy people
Invalids
Consumers
Students
Veterans
Employees in
education
Members of
trade union
People who need
our help

Intellectuals -
science, creative
workers

Victims of
political
repressions
Public agents
Chernobyl
victims/ victims
of eco-
catastrophes

Missing
N

Moscow
1.0

1.2
32
0.0
1.0
1.9

0.2

0.0

1.7

2.7

0.0

0.0

0.0

87.1
100.0

St.Petersburg
1.0

2.0
4.0
0.0
0.7
1.3

0.0
0.0

6.3

1.7

0.0

0.0

0.0

83.0
100.0

Total
1.0

1.5
3.5
0.0
0.8
1.7

0.1

0.0

3.7

23

0.0

0.0

0.0

854
100.0
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20. When your organization negotiates with bureaucrats and politicians, who are the people it says it
represents? (third mentioned) (q20b.3)

Freq.
Members and
supporters
Needy people
Invalids
Consumers
Students
Veterans
Employees in
education
Members of
trade union
People who need
our help

Intellectuals -
science, creative
workers

Victims of
political
repressions
Public agents
Chernobyl
victims/ victims
of eco-
catastrophes

Missing
N

Moscow

0

—_— D OO =

402
411

St.Petersburg
1

S N = O =N

287
300

Total
1

S N O =W

689
711

%

Members and
supporters
Needy people
Invalids
Consumers
Students
Veterans
Employees in
education
Members of
trade union
People who need
our help

Intellectuals -
science, creative
workers

Victims of
political
repressions
Public agents
Chernobyl
victims/ victims
of eco-
catastrophes

Missing
N

Moscow
0.0

0.2
0.0
0.0
0.7
0.2

0.0

0.0

1.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

97.8
100.0

St.Petersburg
0.3

0.7
0.3
0.0
0.3
2.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.7

0.0

0.0

0.0

95.7
100.0

Total
0.1

0.4
0.1
0.0
0.6
1.0

0.0

0.0

0.6

0.3

0.0

0.0

0.0

96.9
100.0

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
contact the parties in the Parliament or in executive authorities directly? (q21a)

Freq.

Never
Rarely
Sometimes
Rather often
Constantly
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow

288
48
50

St.Petersburg
232

35

26

whn O N

300

Total
520
83
76

15

7

10

711

%

Never
Rarely
Sometimes
Rather often
Constantly
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow
70.1
11.7
12.2

3.2
1.7
1.2

100.0

St.Petersburg
77.3

11.7

8.7

0.7

0.0

1.7

100.0

Total
73.1
11.7
10.7

2.1
1.0
1.4

100.0
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21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
contact t the opposition parties? (q21b)

Freq. Moscow
Never 346
Rarely 31
Sometimes 22
Rather often 5
Constantly 2
U/RA/NA 5
N 411

St.Petersburg
265

18

7

whn O W

300

Total
611
49
29

10

2

10

711

% Moscow
Never 84.2
Rarely 7.5
Sometimes 5.4
Rather often 1.2
Constantly 0.5
U/RA/NA 1.2
N 100.0

St.Petersburg
88.3

6.0

2.3

1.7

0.0

1.7

100.0

Total
85.9
6.9
4.1
1.4
0.3
1.4

100.0

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
contact government institutions directly? (q21c)

Freq. Moscow
Never 164
Rarely 68
Sometimes 119
Rather often 34
Constantly 21
U/RA/NA 5
N 411

St.Petersburg
111

83

72

22

7

5

300

Total
275
151
191

56
28
10

711

% Moscow
Never 39.9
Rarely 16.5
Sometimes 29.0
Rather often 8.3
Constantly 5.1
U/RA/NA 1.2
N 100.0

St.Petersburg
37.0

27.7

24.0

7.3

2.3

1.7

100.0

Total
38.7
21.2
26.9

7.9
3.9
1.4

100.0

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
appeal to political parties/ state authorities through influential people? (q21d)

Freq. Moscow
Never 254
Rarely 72
Sometimes 64
Rather often 13
Constantly 3
U/RA/NA 5
N 411

St.Petersburg
199

59

37

0

0

5

300

Total
453
131
101

13
3
10

711

% Moscow
Never 61.8
Rarely 17.5
Sometimes 15.6
Rather often 3.2
Constantly 0.7
U/RA/NA 1.2
N 100.0

St.Petersburg
66.3

19.7

12.3

0.0

0.0

1.7

100.0

Total
63.7
18.4
14.2

1.8
0.4
1.4

100.0

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
help to draft new laws for political parties or government? (q21e)

Freq. Moscow
Never 240
Rarely 61
Sometimes 69
Rather often 23
Constantly 13
U/RA/NA 5
N 411

St.Petersburg
200

45

37

12

1

5

300

Total
440
106
106

35
14
10

711

% Moscow
Never 58.4
Rarely 14.8
Sometimes 16.8
Rather often 5.6
Constantly 3.2
U/RA/NA 1.2
N 100.0

St.Petersburg
66.7

15.0

12.3

4.0

0.3

1.7

100.0

Total
61.9
14.9
14.9

49
2.0
1.4

100.0
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21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you

present research results, technical information to political parties/ state authorities? (q21f)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 194 183 377 Never 47.2 61.0
Rarely 68 42 110 Rarely 16.5 14.0
Sometimes 87 47 134 Sometimes 21.2 15.7
Rather often 44 12 56 Rather often 10.7 4.0
Constantly 13 11 24 Constantly 3.2 3.7
U/RA/NA 5 5 10 U/RA/NA 1.2 1.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0

Total
53.0
15.5
18.8

7.9
34
1.4

100.0

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you

send representatives to councils or advisory bodies? (q21g)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 166 177 343 Never 40.4 59.0
Rarely 83 51 134 Rarely 20.2 17.0
Sometimes 102 40 142 Sometimes 24.8 13.3
Rather often 40 13 53 Rather often 9.7 43
Constantly 15 14 29 Constantly 3.6 4.7
U/RA/NA 5 5 10 U/RA/NA 1.2 1.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0

Total
48.2
18.8
20.0

7.5
4.1
1.4

100.0

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you ask

ordinary members to write letters or make phone calls to political parties or state authorities? (q21h)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 251 203 454 Never 61.1 67.7
Rarely 71 42 113 Rarely 17.3 14.0
Sometimes 51 31 82 Sometimes 12.4 10.3
Rather often 26 10 36 Rather often 6.3 33
Constantly 7 9 16 Constantly 1.7 3.0
U/RA/NA 5 5 10 U/RA/NA 1.2 1.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0

Total
63.9
15.9
11.5

5.1
2.3
1.4

100.0

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you

engage in protests or demonstrations? (q21i)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg
Never 326 230 556 Never 79.3 76.7
Rarely 27 24 51 Rarely 6.6 8.0
Sometimes 38 22 60 Sometimes 9.2 7.3
Rather often 7 10 17 Rather often 1.7 33
Constantly 8 9 17 Constantly 1.9 3.0
U/RA/NA 5 5 10 U/RA/NA 1.2 1.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0

Total
78.2
7.2
8.4
24
24
1.4

100.0
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21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
organize mass meetings? (q21j)

Freq. Moscow
Never 352
Rarely 19
Sometimes 27
Rather often 5
Constantly 3
U/RA/NA 5
N 411

St.Petersburg
259

12

11

8

5

5

300

Total
611
31
38

13

8

10

711

%

Never
Rarely
Sometimes
Rather often
Constantly
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow
85.6

4.6

6.6

1.2

0.7

1.2

100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
86.3 85.9

4.0 4.4

3.7 5.3

2.7 1.8

1.7 1.1

1.7 1.4

100.0  100.0

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
present information to the mass media? (q21k)

Freq. Moscow
Never 80
Rarely 85
Sometimes 132
Rather often 69
Constantly 40
U/RA/NA 5
N 411

St.Petersburg
58

53

95

51

38

5

300

Total
138
138
227
120

78
10

711

%

Never
Rarely
Sometimes
Rather often
Constantly
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow
19.5
20.7
32.1
16.8

9.7
1.2

100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
19.3 19.4

17.7 19.4

31.7 319

17.0 16.9

12.7 11.0

1.7 1.4

100.0  100.0

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you

write about their position on issues in mass media? (q21l)

Freq. Moscow
Never 99
Rarely 93
Sometimes 120
Rather often 66
Constantly 28
U/RA/NA 5
N 411

St.Petersburg
68

68

85

46

28

5

300

Total
167
161
205
112

56
10

711

%

Never
Rarely
Sometimes
Rather often
Constantly
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow
24.1
22.6
29.2
16.1

6.8
1.2

100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
22.7 235

227 226

28.3 28.8

15.3 15.8

9.3 7.9

1.7 1.4

100.0  100.0

21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you hold

press conferences in order to inform mass public about its ideas? (q21m)

Freq. Moscow
Never 198
Rarely 67
Sometimes 77
Rather often 51
Constantly 13
U/RA/NA 5
N 411

St.Petersburg
144

67

54

17

13

5

300

Total
342
134
131

68
26
10

711

%

Never
Rarely
Sometimes
Rather often
Constantly
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow
48.2
16.3
18.7
12.4

32
1.2

100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
48.0  48.1

223 18.8

18.0 18.4

5.7 9.6

4.3 3.7

1.7 1.4

100.0 100.0
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21. When your organization appeals to political parties or government administrations, how often do you
form coalitions with other organizations? (q21n)

Freq. Moscow
Never 177
Rarely 73
Sometimes 92
Rather often 50
Constantly 14
U/RA/NA 5
N 411

St.Petersburg
133

47

70

25

20

5

300

Total
310
120
162

75
34
10

711

%

Never
Rarely
Sometimes
Rather often
Constantly
U/RA/NA

N

Moscow
43.1
17.8
22.4
12.2

34
1.2

100.0

St.Petersburg  Total

443 43.6
15.7 16.9
233 22.8
8.3 10.5
6.7 4.8
1.7 1.4
100.0  100.0
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PART 8

22. Most important source of information used by organization to get information for its activities. (q22a)

Freq.

National
government
Regional
government
Municipal
government
Political parties
Deputies of
Council of
Federations
Deputies of
regional
legislature
Deputies of local
legislature

Information from
own sources/
collected by
organization

Scholars or
professionals

The mass media

From
international
sources

From other
NGOs involved
in similar issues

Members of your
organization

Commercial
companies

Do not get any
information
Other

Unsure

N

Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total %
31 29 110 National
government
6 1 17 Regional
government
71 25 46 Municipal
government
0 1 1 Political parties
Deputies of
3 1 4 Council of
Federations
Deputies of
5 0 5 regional
legislature
6 4 10 Deputles of local
legislature

Information from

137 91 293 own sources/

collected by
organization
31 71 57 Scholar's or
professionals
35 47 82 The mass media
From
12 15 27 international
sources
From other
20 20 40 NGOs involved
in similar issues
20 24 m Memt.)ers.of your
organization
0 3 3 Comme.rmal
companies
) 0 ) Do not g.et any
information
5 3 8 Other
27 5 32 Unsure
411 300 711 N

Moscow

19.7

1.5

5.1
0.0

0.7

1.2

1.5

333

7.5

8.5

2.9

4.9

4.9

0.0

0.5

1.2
6.6

100.0

St.Petersburg
9.7

3.7

8.3
0.3

0.3

0.0

1.3

30.3

7.0

15.7

5.0

6.7

8.0

1.0

0.0

1.0
1.7

100.0

Total
15.5

24

6.5
0.1

0.6

0.7

1.4

321

7.3

11.5

3.8

5.6

6.2

0.4

0.3

1.1
4.5

100.0
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22. Second most important source of information used by organization to get information for its activities.

(q22b)
Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
National 13 7 25 National 44 23 35
government government
Regional Regional

21 20 41 5.1 6.7 5.8
government government
Municipal 24 17 41 Municipal 53 57 53
government government
Political parties 3 2 5 Political parties 0.7 0.7 0.7
Deputies of Deputies of
Council of 12 4 16 Council of 2.9 1.3 2.3
Federations Federations
Deputies of Deputies of
regional 2 7 9 regional 0.5 2.3 1.3
legislature legislature
Deputles of local 13 7 20 Deputles of local 39 73 )3
legislature legislature
Information from Information from
own sources/ own sources/
collected by 59 34 93 collected by 144 1.3 131
organization organization
Scholars or 49 41 90 Scholars or 11.9 137 127
professionals professionals
The mass media 50 49 99 The mass media 12.2 16.3 13.9
From From
international 24 22 46 international 5.8 73 6.5
sources sources
From other From other
NGOs involved 51 54 105 NGOs involved 12.4 18.0 14.8
in similar issues in similar issues
Memk.)erslof your 39 19 53 Memt.)ers.of your 9.5 6.3 2.2
organization organization
Comme'rmal 3 0 3 Comme.rmal 0.7 0.0 0.4
companies companies
Other 3 4 7 Other 0.7 1.3 1.0
Unsure 11 8 19 Unsure 2.7 2.7 2.7
Missing 29 5 34 Missing 7.1 1.7 4.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0




22. Third most important source of information used by organization to get information for its activities.

(922¢)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
National 14 2 2 National 34 27 31
government government

Regional 3 7 15 Regional 19 73 21
government government

Municipal 15 16 31 Municipal 36 53 44
government government

Political parties 5 2 7 Political parties 1.2 0.7 1.0
Deputies of Deputies of

Council of 6 2 8 Council of 1.5 0.7 1.1
Federations Federations

Deputies of Deputies of

regional 3 7 10 regional 0.7 2.3 1.4
legislature legislature

Deputles of local 7 7 14 Deputles of local 17 73 20
legislature legislature

Information from Information from

own sources/ own sources/

collected by 34 37 7 collected by 8.3 123 100
organization organization

Scholar's or 20 30 50 Scholar's or 49 10.0 70
professionals professionals

The mass media 48 52 100 The mass media 11.7 17.3 14.1
From From

international 42 25 67 international 10.2 8.3 9.4
sources sources

From other From other

NGOs involved 63 44 107 NGOs involved 15.3 14.7 15.0
in similar issues in similar issues

Memk.)erslof your 73 2 99 Memt.)ers.of your 178 2.7 13.9
organization organization

Comme'rmal 9 5 14 Comme.rmal 29 17 20
companies companies

Other 2 2 4 Other 0.5 0.7 0.6
Unsure 22 17 39 Unsure 54 5.7 5.5
Missing 40 13 53 Missing 9.7 4.3 7.5
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0




PART 9

23. Does your organization have a personal relationship and/or contact with any of the people from the list
below?

Deputies of Council of Federations (q23 1)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 250 225 475 No 60.8 75.0 66.8
Yes 138 57 195 Yes 33.6 19.0 27.4
No answer 23 18 41 No answer 5.6 6.0 5.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

Leaders of pro-government parties (q23_2)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 338 260 598 No 82.2 86.7 84.1
Yes 50 22 72 Yes 12.2 7.3 10.1
No answer 23 18 41 No answer 5.6 6.0 5.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

Leaders of the opposition parties (q23 3)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 346 264 610 No 84.2 88.0 85.8
Yes 42 18 60 Yes 10.2 6.0 8.4
No answer 23 18 41 No answer 5.6 6.0 5.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

A governor of oblast (q23 4)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 280 216 496 No 68.1 72.0 69.8
Yes 108 66 174 Yes 26.3 22.0 24.5
No answer 23 18 41 No answer 5.6 6.0 5.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

Deputies of regional legislature (q23 5)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 269 191 460 No 65.5 63.7 64.7
Yes 119 91 210 Yes 29.0 30.3 29.5
No answer 23 18 41 No answer 5.6 6.0 5.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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City mayor (q23_6)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 160 145 305 No 38.9 48.3 42.9
Yes 228 137 365 Yes 55.5 45.7 513
No answer 23 18 41 No answer 5.6 6.0 5.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Deputies of local legislature (q23 7)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 222 140 362 No 54.0 46.7 50.9
Yes 166 142 308 Yes 40.4 473 433
No answer 23 18 41 No answer 5.6 6.0 5.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Journalists from a national paper (q23_8)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 132 112 244 No 32.1 373 343
Yes 256 170 426 Yes 62.3 56.7 59.9
No answer 23 18 41 No answer 5.6 6.0 5.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Journalists from a local paper (q23_9)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 109 43 152 No 26.5 14.3 21.4
Yes 279 239 518 Yes 67.9 79.7 72.9
No answer 23 18 41 No answer 5.6 6.0 5.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Reporters from a national or local television station (q23 10)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 157 88 245 No 38.2 293 345
Yes 231 194 425 Yes 56.2 64.7 59.8
No answer 23 18 41 No answer 5.6 6.0 5.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Heads of ministries and departments (q23_11)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 163 193 356 No 39.7 64.3 50.1
Yes 225 89 314 Yes 54.7 29.7 44.2
No answer 23 18 41 No answer 5.6 6.0 5.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Do not contact (q23_12)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 386 282 668 No 93.9 94.0 94.0
Yes 2 0 2 Yes 0.5 0.0 0.3
No answer 23 18 41 No answer 5.6 6.0 5.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
24. How many times has the mass media mentioned your organization during the past 3 years? (q24)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0 59 33 92 0 14.4 11.0 12.9
1-4 68 48 116 1-4 16.5 16.0 16.3
5-9 47 44 91 5-9 11.4 14.7 12.8
10-19 62 64 126 10-19 15.1 21.3 17.7
20-29 21 23 44 20-29 5.1 7.7 6.2
30-49 14 28 42 30-49 34 9.3 59
50-99 14 20 34 50-99 34 6.7 4.8
100 10 9 19 100 2.4 3.0 2.7
101- 16 4 20 101- 3.9 1.3 2.8
No answer 12 2 14 No answer 2.9 0.7 2.0
Unsure 88 25 113 Unsure 21.4 8.3 15.9
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
25. Did your organization participate in the Reform of Health Care System of 1991? (q25_1a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Didn't participate 345 269 614 Didn't participate 83.9 89.7 86.4
Partly 47 5 o Patly 114 83 101
participated participated

Actively 19 6 25 Adively 4.6 20 35
participated participated

N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
25. Did your organization participate in the adoption of new Criminal Code of 1996? (q25 1b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Didn't participate 360 287 647 Didn't participate 87.6 95.7 91.0
Partly 45 1o ose  artly 10.9 3779
participated participated

Actively 6 2 g  Actively 1.5 0.7 LI
participated participated

N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

57



25. Did your organization participate in the adoption of new Tax Code of 1998? (¢25 1c¢)

Freq. Moscow
Didn't participate 340
Partly 58
participated
Actively

. 13
participated
N 411

St.Petersburg
273

15

12

300

Total
613

73

25

711

% Moscow
Didn't participate 82.7
Partly 14.1
participated

Acti.Vf:ly 32
participated

N 100.0

St.Petersburg
91.0

5.0

4.0

100.0

Total
86.2

10.3

3.5

100.0

25. Did your organization participate in the adoption of the law About political parties of 2001? (q25_1d)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Didn't participate 363 282 645 Didn't participate 88.3 94.0 90.7
Partly 38 15 53 rarly 9.2 50 75
participated participated

Actively 10 30 g3 Aeively 24 10 18
participated participated

N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
25. Did your organization participate in the adoption of new Labour Code of 2001? (¢25 1e)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Didn't participate 333 258 591 Didn't participate 81.0 86.0 83.1
Partly 46 5 ¢ Pty 112 83 100
participated participated

Actively 32 17 49 Aetively 7.8 57 69
participated participated

N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
25. Did your organization participate in the Pension Reform of 2003? (q25_1f)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Didn't participate 336 260 596 Didn't participate 81.8 86.7 83.8
Partly 48 5 g3 Patly 11.7 83 103
participated participated

Actively 27 15 g4 Acively 6.6 50 59
participated participated

N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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25. Did your organization participate in the Reform of Communal Services of 2003? (q25 1g)

Freq. Moscow
Didn't participate 350
Partly 44
participated
Actively

. 17
participated
N 411

St.Petersburg  Total
250 600

34 78

16 33

300 711

% Moscow
Didn't participate 85.2
Partly 10.7
participated

Actively 41
participated ’
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
83.3 84.4

11.3 11.0

5.3 4.6

100.0  100.0

25. What was your organization's position concerning the Reform of Health Care System of 1991? (q25_2a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Negative 29 5 34 Negative 7.1 1.7 4.8
Neutrally 22 16 38 Neutrally 54 53 53
Positive 14 9 23 Positive 34 3.0 3.2
U/RA/NA 1 1 2 U/RA/NA 0.2 0.3 0.3
Missing 345 269 614 Missing 83.9 89.7 86.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
25. What was your organization's position concerning new Criminal Code of 1996? (q25_2b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Negative 18 3 21 Negative 4.4 1.0 3.0
Neutrally 24 7 31 Neutrally 5.8 2.3 4.4
Positive 9 3 12 Positive 2.2 1.0 1.7
Missing 360 287 647 Missing 87.6 95.7 91.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
25. What was your organization's position concerning new Tax Code of 1998? (q25_2c¢)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Negative 30 11 41 Negative 7.3 3.7 5.8
Neutrally 30 9 39 Neutrally 7.3 3.0 5.5
Positive 10 7 17 Positive 2.4 2.3 2.4
U/RA/NA 1 0 1 U/RA/NA 0.2 0.0 0.1
Missing 340 273 613 Missing 82.7 91.0 86.2
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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25. What was your organization's position concerning the law About political parties of 2001? (q25_2d)

Freq. Moscow
Negative 13
Neutrally 23
Positive 9
No answer 3
Missing 363
N 411

St.Petersburg  Total %
7 20 Negative
7 30 Neutrally
4 13 Positive
0 3 No answer
282 645 Missing

300 711 N

Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total

32 23 2.8
5.6 23 4.2
22 1.3 1.8
0.7 0.0 0.4
88.3 940  90.7
100.0 100.0  100.0

25. What was your organization's position concerning new Labour Code of 2001? (q25 2e)

Freq. Moscow
Negative 30
Neutrally 25
Positive 22
U/RA/NA 1
Missing 333
N 411

St.Petersburg  Total %

17 47 Negative
14 39 Neutrally

11 33 Positive
0 1 U/RA/NA
258 591 Missing

300 711 N

Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total

7.3 5.7 6.6
6.1 4.7 5.5
5.4 3.7 4.6
0.2 0.0 0.1
81.0 86.0 83.1
100.0 100.0  100.0

25. What was your organization's position concerning the Pension Reform of 2003? (q25_2f)

Freq. Moscow
Negative 38
Neutrally 27
Positive 9
U/RA/NA 1
Missing 336
N 411

St.Petersburg  Total %
18 56 Negative
15 42 Neutrally
7 16 Positive
0 1 U/RA/NA

260 596 Missing
300 711 N

Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total

9.2 6.0 7.9
6.6 5.0 59
22 23 23
0.2 0.0 0.1
81.8 86.7 83.8
100.0 100.0  100.0

25. What was your organization's position concerning the Reform of Communal Services of 2003? (q25_2g)

Freq. Moscow
Negative 32
Neutrally 23
Positive 6
Missing 350
N 411

St.Petersburg  Total %

22 54 Negative
19 42 Neutrally
9 15 Positive

250 600 Missing
300 711 N

Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total

7.8 7.3 7.6
5.6 6.3 59
1.5 3.0 2.1
85.2 83.3 84.4
100.0 100.0  100.0
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25. How satisfied was your organization with the actions resulting from the Reform of Health Care System of

1991? (q25_3a)

Freq. Moscow
Unsatisfied 25
Partly satisfied 40
Completely |
satisfied

U/RA/NA 0
Missing 345
N 411

St.Petersburg
14
15

1
1

269
300

Total
39
55

2
1

614
711

% Moscow
Unsatisfied 6.1
Partly satisfied 9.7
Completely

satisfied 02
U/RA/NA 0.0
Missing 83.9
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
4.7 5.5

5.0 7.7

0.3 0.3

0.3 0.1

89.7 86.4

100.0  100.0

25. How satisfied was your organization with the actions resulting from new Criminal Code of 1996?

(q25_3b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Unsatisfied 11 4 15 Unsatisfied 2.7 1.3 2.1
Partly satisfied 39 9 48 Partly satisfied 9.5 3.0 6.8
Completely Completely

satisfied ! 0 ! satisfied 0.2 0.0 0.1
Missing 360 287 647 Missing 87.6 95.7 91.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

25. How satisfied was your organization with the actions resulting from new Tax Code of 1998? (q25_3c)

Freq. Moscow
Unsatisfied 23
Partly satisfied 47
Completely |
satisfied

Missing 340
N 411

St.Petersburg
12
13

2

273
300

Total
35
60

3

613
711

% Moscow
Unsatisfied 5.6
Partly satisfied 11.4
Completely

satisfied 02
Missing 82.7
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
4.0 4.9

4.3 8.4

0.7 0.4

91.0 86.2

100.0  100.0

25. How satisfied was your organization with the actions resulting from the law About political parties of

20012 (q25_3d)

Freq. Moscow
Unsatisfied 8
Partly satisfied 35
Completely 4
satisfied

U/RA/NA 1
Missing 363
N 411

St.Petersburg
9
7

1
1

282
300

Total
17
42

5
2

645
711

% Moscow
Unsatisfied 1.9
Partly satisfied 8.5
Completely 10
satisfied )

U/RA/NA 0.2
Missing 88.3
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
3.0 2.4

2.3 59

0.3 0.7

0.3 0.3

94.0  90.7

100.0 100.0
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25. How satisfied was your organization with the actions resulting from new Labour Code of 2001? (q25_3e)

Freq. Moscow
Unsatisfied 21
Partly satisfied 54
Completely 3
satisfied

Missing 333
N 411

St.Petersburg
13
27

2

258
300

Total
34
81

5

591
711

% Moscow
Unsatisfied 5.1
Partly satisfied 13.1
Completely

satisfied 07
Missing 81.0
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
4.3 4.8

9.0 11.4

0.7 0.7

86.0 83.1

100.0  100.0

25. How satisfied was your organization with the actions resulting from the Pension Reform of 2003? (q25_3f)

Freq. Moscow
Unsatisfied 42
Partly satisfied 33
Completely 0
satisfied

Missing 336
N 411

St.Petersburg
26
14

0

260
300

Total
68
47

0

596
711

% Moscow
Unsatisfied 10.2
Partly satisfied 8.0
Completely

satisfied 0.0
Missing 81.8
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
8.7 9.6

4.7 6.6

0.0 0.0

86.7 83.8

100.0  100.0

25. How satisfied was your organization with the actions resulting from the Reform of Communal Services of

2003? (q25_3g)

Freq. Moscow
Unsatisfied 35
Partly satisfied 25
Completely 0
satisfied

U/RA/NA 1
Missing 350
N 411

St.Petersburg
36
13

0
1

250
300

Total
71
38

0
2

600
711

% Moscow
Unsatisfied 8.5
Partly satisfied 6.1
Completely

satisfied 0.0
U/RA/NA 0.2
Missing 85.2
N 100.0

St.Petersburg  Total
12.0 10.0

4.3 53

0.0 0.0

0.3 0.3

83.3 84.4

100.0  100.0
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PART 10

26. To what extent do you think executives of state authorities influence on politics in Russia? (q26a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Little influence 11 13 24 Little influence 2.7 4.3 3.4
2 8 16 24 2 1.9 53 34
3 9 27 36 3 2.2 9.0 5.1
Somewhat 60 si g omewhat 14.6 170 156
influence influence

5 63 53 116 5 15.3 17.7 16.3
6 122 39 161 6 29.7 13.0 22.6
Very influence 109 76 185 Very influence 26.5 253 26.0
No answer 29 25 54 No answer 7.1 8.3 7.6
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
26. To what extent do you think political parties influence on politics in Russia? (q26b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Little influence 28 39 67 Little influence 6.8 13.0 9.4
2 37 34 71 2 9.0 11.3 10.0
3 34 54 88 3 8.3 18.0 12.4
Somewhat 88 68 156  oomewhat 21.4 27 219
influence influence

5 70 43 113 5 17.0 14.3 15.9
6 80 20 100 6 19.5 6.7 14.1
Very influence 43 7 50 Very influence 10.5 2.3 7.0
No answer 31 35 66 No answer 7.5 11.7 9.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
26. To what extent do you think large corporations influence on politics in Russia? (q26c¢)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Little influence 10 18 28 Little influence 2.4 6.0 3.9
2 7 7 14 2 1.7 2.3 2.0
3 9 15 24 3 2.2 5.0 34
Somewhat 32 30 e omewhat 7.8 100 87
influence influence

5 53 59 112 5 12.9 19.7 15.8
6 121 70 191 6 29.4 233 26.9
Very influence 150 68 218 Very influence 36.5 22.7 30.7
No answer 29 33 62 No answer 7.1 11.0 8.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0




26. To what extent do you think mass media influence on politics in Russia? (q26d)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Little influence 3 5 8 Little influence 0.7 1.7 1.1
2 8 13 21 2 1.9 4.3 3.0
3 20 42 62 3 4.9 14.0 8.7
Somewhat 93 72 165 Somewhat 226 240 232
influence influence

5 107 73 180 5 26.0 243 25.3
6 100 39 139 6 243 13.0 19.5
Very influence 53 35 88 Very influence 12.9 11.7 12.4
No answer 27 21 48 No answer 6.6 7.0 6.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
26. To what extent do you think scholars and academicians influence on politics in Russia? (q26e)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Little influence 62 66 128 Little influence 15.1 22.0 18.0
2 95 68 163 2 23.1 22.7 22.9
3 83 64 147 3 20.2 21.3 20.7
Somewhat 91 46 137 Somewhat 22.1 153 193
influence influence

5 39 14 53 5 9.5 4.7 7.5
6 6 5 11 6 1.5 1.7 1.5
Very influence 5 5 10 Very influence 1.2 1.7 1.4
No answer 30 32 62 No answer 7.3 10.7 8.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
26. To what extent do you think social security organizations influence on politics in Russia? (q26f)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Little influence 66 64 130 Little influence 16.1 21.3 18.3
2 80 75 155 2 19.5 25.0 21.8
3 86 69 155 3 20.9 23.0 21.8
Somewhat 103 45 14 Somewhat 25.1 150 2038
influence influence

5 29 8 37 5 7.1 2.7 52
6 11 6 17 6 2.7 2.0 2.4
Very influence 5 2 7 Very influence 1.2 0.7 1.0
No answer 31 31 62 No answer 7.5 10.3 8.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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26. To what extent do you think labor organizations/ trade unions influence on politics in Russia? (q26g)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Little influence 65 80 145 Little influence 15.8 26.7 20.4
2 67 70 137 2 16.3 233 19.3
3 84 72 156 3 20.4 24.0 21.9
Somewhat 106 33 139 Somewhat 25.8 1.0 195
influence influence

5 37 7 44 5 9.0 2.3 6.2
6 17 3 20 6 4.1 1.0 2.8
Very influence 2 1 3 Very influence 0.5 0.3 0.4
No answer 33 34 67 No answer 8.0 11.3 9.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
26. To what extent do you think consumer organizations influence on politics in Russia? (q26h)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Little influence 67 75 142 Little influence 16.3 25.0 20.0
2 92 70 162 2 22.4 233 22.8
3 102 69 171 3 24.8 23.0 24.1
Somewhat 79 31 110 Somewhat 19.2 103 155
influence influence

5 17 12 29 5 4.1 4.0 4.1
6 9 1 10 6 2.2 0.3 1.4
Very influence 4 3 7 Very influence 1.0 1.0 1.0
No answer 41 39 80 No answer 10.0 13.0 11.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
26. To what extent do you think ecological organizations influence on politics in Russia? (q26i)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Little influence 64 75 139 Little influence 15.6 25.0 19.5
2 78 61 139 2 19.0 20.3 19.5
3 114 62 176 3 27.7 20.7 24.8
Somewhat 93 48 141 Somewhat 226 160 198
influence influence

5 25 19 44 5 6.1 6.3 6.2
6 5 1 6 6 1.2 0.3 0.8
Very influence 1 2 3 Very influence 0.2 0.7 0.4
No answer 31 32 63 No answer 7.5 10.7 8.9
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0




26. To what extent do you think NGOs on human rights influence on politics in Russia? (q26j)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Little influence 38 45 83 Little influence 9.2 15.0 11.7
2 58 70 128 2 14.1 233 18.0
3 109 70 179 3 26.5 233 25.2
Somewhat 114 50 164 omewhat 277 167  23.1
influence influence

5 39 24 63 5 9.5 8.0 8.9
6 12 5 17 6 2.9 1.7 2.4
Very influence 7 4 11 Very influence 1.7 1.3 1.5
No answer 34 32 66 No answer 8.3 10.7 9.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
26. To what extent do you think women's organizations influence on politics in Russia? (q26k)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Little influence 65 68 133 Little influence 15.8 22.7 18.7
2 99 68 167 2 24.1 22.7 23.5
3 91 67 158 3 22.1 22.3 22.2
Somewhat 92 46 138 Somewhat 224 153 194
influence influence

5 19 12 31 5 4.6 4.0 4.4
6 5 3 8 6 1.2 1.0 1.1
Very influence 4 5 9 Very influence 1.0 1.7 1.3
No answer 36 31 67 No answer 8.8 10.3 9.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
26. To what extent do you think foreign governments influence on politics in Russia? (q26l)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Little influence 35 35 70 Little influence 8.5 11.7 9.8
2 40 22 62 2 9.7 7.3 8.7
3 51 39 90 3 12.4 13.0 12.7
Somewhat 91 78 169 oomewhat 22.1 260 238
influence influence

5 86 38 124 5 20.9 12.7 17.4
6 44 28 72 6 10.7 9.3 10.1
Very influence 19 15 34 Very influence 4.6 5.0 4.8
No answer 45 45 90 No answer 10.9 15.0 12.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

66



26. To what extent do you think foreign special interest groups influence on politics in Russia? (q26n)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Little influence 27 27 54 Little influence 6.6 9.0 7.6
2 47 27 74 2 11.4 9.0 10.4
3 57 44 101 3 13.9 14.7 14.2
Somewhat 109 67 176  Somewhat 26.5 23 248
influence influence

5 76 51 127 5 18.5 17.0 17.9
6 50 32 82 6 12.2 10.7 11.5
Very influence 9 10 19 Very influence 2.2 33 2.7
No answer 36 42 78 No answer 8.8 14.0 11.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
27. How cooperative do you think are state authorities? (q27a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Not cooperative 41 61 102 Not cooperative 10.0 203 143
at all at all

2 36 51 87 2 8.8 17.0 12.2
3 71 48 119 3 17.3 16.0 16.7
Neutral 136 72 208 Neutral 33.1 24.0 29.3
5 62 28 90 5 15.1 9.3 12.7
6 23 14 37 6 5.6 4.7 52
Cooperative 9 6 15 Cooperative 2.2 2.0 2.1
No answer 1 0 1 No answer 0.2 0.0 0.1
Unsure 32 20 52 Unsure 7.8 6.7 7.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
27. How cooperative do you think are political parties? (q27b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Not cooperative 46 28 134 Not cooperative 112 9.3 13.8
at all at all

2 55 43 98 2 13.4 14.3 13.8
3 76 46 122 3 18.5 15.3 17.2
Neutral 100 44 144 Neutral 243 14.7 20.3
5 46 20 66 5 11.2 6.7 9.3
6 32 10 42 6 7.8 33 5.9
Cooperative 14 11 25 Cooperative 34 3.7 3.5
No answer 2 0 2 No answer 0.5 0.0 0.3
Unsure 40 38 78 Unsure 9.7 12.7 11.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0




27. How cooperative do you think are large corporations? (q27c)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Not cooperative 35 106 191 Not cooperative 207 35.3 26.9
at all at all

2 50 51 101 2 12.2 17.0 14.2
3 79 51 130 3 19.2 17.0 18.3
Neutral 74 26 100 Neutral 18.0 8.7 14.1
5 47 17 64 5 11.4 5.7 9.0
6 23 7 30 6 5.6 2.3 4.2
Cooperative 12 6 18 Cooperative 2.9 2.0 2.5
No answer 1 0 1 No answer 0.2 0.0 0.1
Unsure 40 36 76 Unsure 9.7 12.0 10.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
27. How cooperative do you think are mass media? (q27d)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Not cooperative 13 14 27 Not cooperative 32 47 33
at all at all

2 18 23 41 2 4.4 7.7 5.8
3 36 46 82 3 8.8 15.3 11.5
Neutral 121 68 189 Neutral 29.4 22.7 26.6
5 96 63 159 5 23.4 21.0 22.4
6 61 34 95 6 14.8 11.3 13.4
Cooperative 31 30 61 Cooperative 7.5 10.0 8.6
No answer 2 0 2 No answer 0.5 0.0 0.3
Unsure 33 22 55 Unsure 8.0 7.3 7.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
27. How cooperative do you think are scholars and academicians? (q27e)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Not cooperative 24 3 56 Not cooperative 53 107 79
at all at all

2 15 19 34 2 3.6 6.3 4.8
3 39 35 74 3 9.5 11.7 10.4
Neutral 97 59 156 Neutral 23.6 19.7 21.9
5 94 41 135 5 22.9 13.7 19.0
6 65 41 106 6 15.8 13.7 14.9
Cooperative 38 48 86 Cooperative 9.2 16.0 12.1
No answer 1 0 1 No answer 0.2 0.0 0.1
Unsure 38 25 63 Unsure 9.2 8.3 8.9
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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27. How cooperative do you think are social security organizations? (q27f)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Not cooperative 3 50 22 Not cooperative 73 16.7 115
at all at all

2 46 32 78 2 11.2 10.7 11.0
3 75 51 126 3 18.2 17.0 17.7
Neutral 124 62 186 Neutral 30.2 20.7 26.2
5 54 31 85 5 13.1 10.3 12.0
6 17 20 37 6 4.1 6.7 5.2
Cooperative 23 25 48 Cooperative 5.6 8.3 6.8
No answer 1 0 1 No answer 0.2 0.0 0.1
Unsure 39 29 68 Unsure 9.5 9.7 9.6
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
27. How cooperative do you think are labor organizations/ trade unions? (q27g)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Not cooperative 4 22 124 Not cooperative 102 273 17.4
at all at all

2 35 43 78 2 8.5 14.3 11.0
3 54 41 95 3 13.1 13.7 13.4
Neutral 108 51 159 Neutral 26.3 17.0 22.4
5 72 28 100 5 17.5 9.3 14.1
6 31 12 43 6 7.5 4.0 6.0
Cooperative 23 9 32 Cooperative 5.6 3.0 4.5
No answer 1 0 1 No answer 0.2 0.0 0.1
Unsure 45 34 79 Unsure 10.9 11.3 11.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
27. How cooperative do you think are consumer organizations? (q27h)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Not cooperative 57 ’7 144 Not cooperative 13.9 29.0 203
at all at all

2 42 31 73 2 10.2 10.3 10.3
3 64 49 113 3 15.6 16.3 15.9
Neutral 112 47 159 Neutral 27.3 15.7 22.4
5 42 19 61 5 10.2 6.3 8.6
6 22 15 37 6 5.4 5.0 52
Cooperative 16 11 27 Cooperative 3.9 3.7 3.8
No answer 1 0 1 No answer 0.2 0.0 0.1
Unsure 55 41 96 Unsure 13.4 13.7 13.5
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0




27. How cooperative do you think are ecological organizations? (q27i)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Not cooperative 44 7 116 Not cooperative 107 24.0 16.3
at all at all

2 27 30 57 2 6.6 10.0 8.0
3 50 27 77 3 12.2 9.0 10.8
Neutral 96 46 142 Neutral 234 15.3 20.0
5 83 32 115 5 20.2 10.7 16.2
6 38 27 65 6 9.2 9.0 9.1
Cooperative 29 32 61 Cooperative 7.1 10.7 8.6
No answer 1 0 1 No answer 0.2 0.0 0.1
Unsure 43 34 77 Unsure 10.5 11.3 10.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
27. How cooperative do you think are NGOs on human rights? (q27j)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Not cooperative 34 49 23 Not cooperative 23 16.3 117
at all at all

2 15 33 48 2 3.6 11.0 6.8
3 37 33 70 3 9.0 11.0 9.8
Neutral 109 58 167 Neutral 26.5 19.3 23.5
5 75 35 110 5 18.2 11.7 15.5
6 58 24 82 6 14.1 8.0 11.5
Cooperative 43 33 76 Cooperative 10.5 11.0 10.7
No answer 1 0 1 No answer 0.2 0.0 0.1
Unsure 39 35 74 Unsure 9.5 11.7 10.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
27. How cooperative do you think are women's organizations? (q27k)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Not cooperative 47 7 119 Not cooperative 114 24.0 16.7
at all at all

2 28 25 53 2 6.8 8.3 7.5
3 55 29 84 3 13.4 9.7 11.8
Neutral 108 47 155 Neutral 26.3 15.7 21.8
5 57 39 96 5 13.9 13.0 13.5
6 38 24 62 6 9.2 8.0 8.7
Cooperative 36 29 65 Cooperative 8.8 9.7 9.1
No answer 1 0 1 No answer 0.2 0.0 0.1
Unsure 41 35 76 Unsure 10.0 11.7 10.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0




27. How cooperative do you think are foreign governments? (q271)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Not cooperative 93 91 184 Not cooperative 276 303 259
at all at all

2 62 46 108 2 15.1 15.3 15.2
3 62 38 100 3 15.1 12.7 14.1
Neutral 84 40 124 Neutral 20.4 13.3 17.4
5 42 30 72 5 10.2 10.0 10.1
6 10 9 19 6 2.4 3.0 2.7
Cooperative 8 6 14 Cooperative 1.9 2.0 2.0
No answer 1 0 1 No answer 0.2 0.0 0.1
Unsure 49 40 89 Unsure 11.9 13.3 12.5
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
27. How cooperative do you think are foreign special interest groups? (q27n)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Not cooperative 48 62 110 Not cooperative 117 207 155
at all at all

2 40 23 63 2 9.7 7.7 8.9
3 64 37 101 3 15.6 12.3 14.2
Neutral 110 39 149 Neutral 26.8 13.0 21.0
5 63 51 114 5 15.3 17.0 16.0
6 29 30 59 6 7.1 10.0 8.3
Cooperative 15 24 39 Cooperative 3.6 8.0 5.5
No answer 1 0 1 No answer 0.2 0.0 0.1
Unsure 41 34 75 Unsure 10.0 11.3 10.5
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
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PART 11

28. Has your organization ever succeeded in having a policy it favored being implemented by a national or
local government? (q28)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Yes 191 169 360 Yes 46.5 56.3 50.6
No 220 131 351 No 53.5 43.7 49.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

29. Has your organization ever succeeded in altering a policy or blocking the implementation of a policy it did
not favor? (q29)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Yes 87 47 134 Yes 21.2 15.7 18.8
No 324 253 577 No 78.8 84.3 81.2
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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PART 12

30. In what year was your organization founded? (q30)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
1867 1 1 2 1867 0.2 0.3 0.3
1868 0 1 1 1868 0.0 0.3 0.1
1904 0 1 1 1904 0.0 0.3 0.1
1905 0 1 1 1905 0.0 0.3 0.1
1924 1 0 1 1924 0.2 0.0 0.1
1925 1 0 1 1925 0.2 0.0 0.1
1934 0 1 1 1934 0.0 0.3 0.1
1939 0 1 1 1939 0.0 0.3 0.1
1946 0 1 1 1946 0.0 0.3 0.1
1947 2 1 3 1947 0.5 0.3 0.4
1949 1 0 1 1949 0.2 0.0 0.1
1954 0 1 1 1954 0.0 0.3 0.1
1956 1 0 1 1956 0.2 0.0 0.1
1960 1 0 1 1960 0.2 0.0 0.1
1961 1 0 1 1961 0.2 0.0 0.1
1964 1 0 1 1964 0.2 0.0 0.1
1965 1 0 1 1965 0.2 0.0 0.1
1968 1 1 2 1968 0.2 0.3 0.3
1972 2 0 2 1972 0.5 0.0 0.3
1973 1 0 1 1973 0.2 0.0 0.1
1974 1 0 1 1974 0.2 0.0 0.1
1976 1 0 1 1976 0.2 0.0 0.1
1977 1 0 1 1977 0.2 0.0 0.1
1979 0 1 1 1979 0.0 0.3 0.1
1981 1 2 3 1981 0.2 0.7 0.4
1982 1 0 1 1982 0.2 0.0 0.1
1984 1 0 1 1984 0.2 0.0 0.1
1985 0 1 1 1985 0.0 0.3 0.1
1986 1 3 4 1986 0.2 1.0 0.6
1987 5 2 7 1987 1.2 0.7 1.0
1988 10 6 16 1988 2.4 2.0 2.3
1989 17 15 32 1989 4.1 5.0 4.5
1990 30 14 44 1990 7.3 4.7 6.2
1991 42 24 66 1991 10.2 8.0 9.3
1992 42 31 73 1992 10.2 10.3 10.3
1993 29 24 53 1993 7.1 8.0 7.5
1994 27 24 51 1994 6.6 8.0 7.2
1995 20 11 31 1995 4.9 3.7 4.4
1996 50 13 63 1996 12.2 4.3 8.9
1997 24 22 46 1997 5.8 7.3 6.5
1998 27 14 41 1998 6.6 4.7 5.8
1999 23 26 49 1999 5.6 8.7 6.9
2000 20 23 43 2000 4.9 7.7 6.0
2001 6 6 12 2001 1.5 2.0 1.7
2002 5 12 17 2002 1.2 4.0 2.4
2003 2 2 4 2003 0.5 0.7 0.6
2004 0 3 3 2004 0.0 1.0 0.4
No answer 9 11 20 No answer 2.2 3.7 2.8
Unsure 1 0 1 Unsure 0.2 0.0 0.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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30. In what year was your organization founded? (5-year intervals) (q30)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
1800-1900 1 2 3 1800-1900 0.2 0.7 0.4
1901-1905 0 2 2 1901-1905 0.0 0.7 0.3
1906-1910 0 0 0 1906-1910 0.0 0.0 0.0
1911-1915 0 0 0 1911-1915 0.0 0.0 0.0
1916-1920 0 0 0 1916-1920 0.0 0.0 0.0
1921-1925 2 0 2 1921-1925 0.5 0.0 0.3
1926-1930 0 0 0 1926-1930 0.0 0.0 0.0
1931-1935 0 1 1 1931-1935 0.0 0.3 0.1
1936-1940 0 1 1 1936-1940 0.0 0.3 0.1
1941-1945 0 0 0 1941-1945 0.0 0.0 0.0
1946-1950 3 2 5 1946-1950 0.7 0.7 0.7
1951-1955 0 1 1 1951-1955 0.0 0.3 0.1
1956-1960 2 0 2 1956-1960 0.5 0.0 0.3
1961-1965 3 0 3 1961-1965 0.7 0.0 0.4
1966-1970 1 1 2 1966-1970 0.2 0.3 0.3
1971-1975 4 0 4 1971-1975 1.0 0.0 0.6
1976-1980 2 1 3 1976-1980 0.5 0.3 0.4
1981-1985 3 3 6 1981-1985 0.7 1.0 0.8
1986-1990 63 40 103 1986-1990 15.3 13.3 14.5
1991-1995 160 114 274 1991-1995 38.9 38.0 38.5
1996-2000 144 98 242 1996-2000 35.0 32.7 34.0
2001- 13 23 36 2001- 3.2 7.7 5.1
No answer 9 11 20 No answer 2.2 3.7 2.8
Unsure 1 0 1 Unsure 0.2 0.0 0.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
30. In what year was your organization founded? (10-year intervals) (q30)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
1800-1900 1 2 3 1800-1900 0.2 0.7 0.4
1901-1910 0 2 2 1901-1910 0.0 0.7 0.3
1911-1920 0 0 0 1911-1920 0.0 0.0 0.0
1921-1930 2 0 2 1921-1930 0.5 0.0 0.3
1931-1940 0 2 2 1931-1940 0.0 0.7 0.3
1941-1950 3 2 5 1941-1950 0.7 0.7 0.7
1951-1960 2 1 3 1951-1960 0.5 0.3 0.4
1961-1970 4 1 5 1961-1970 1.0 0.3 0.7
1971-1980 6 1 7 1971-1980 1.5 0.3 1.0
1981-1990 66 43 109 1981-1990 16.1 14.3 15.3
1991-2000 304 212 516 1991-2000 74.0 70.7 72.6
2001- 13 23 36 2001- 3.2 7.7 5.1
No answer 9 11 20 No answer 2.2 3.7 2.8
Unsure 1 0 1 Unsure 0.2 0.0 0.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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31. Number of people working in your organization for pay in the time when it was founded. (q31.1a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0 112 125 237 0 27.3 41.7 333
1 8 11 19 1 1.9 3.7 2.7
2 25 20 45 2 6.1 6.7 6.3
3-4 37 29 66 3-4 9.0 9.7 9.3
5-9 51 34 85 5-9 12.4 11.3 12.0
10-29 60 23 83 10-29 14.6 7.7 11.7
30-49 9 5 14 30-49 2.2 1.7 2.0
50-99 11 1 12 50-99 2.7 0.3 1.7
100- 13 4 17 100- 3.2 1.3 2.4
No answer 50 29 79 No answer 12.2 9.7 11.1
Unsure 35 19 54 Unsure 8.5 6.3 7.6
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
31. Number of formal members in your organization in the time it was founded. (q31.2a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0 73 56 129 0 17.8 18.7 18.1
1-49 88 134 222 1-49 21.4 44.7 31.2
50-99 21 12 33 50-99 5.1 4.0 4.6
100-499 41 22 63 100-499 10.0 7.3 8.9
500-999 5 2 7 500-999 1.2 0.7 1.0
1000-4999 12 5 17 1000-4999 2.9 1.7 2.4
5000-19999 8 2 10 5000-19999 1.9 0.7 1.4
20000-99999 6 2 8 20000-99999 1.5 0.7 1.1
100000- 6 2 8 100000- 1.5 0.7 1.1
No answer 81 30 111 No answer 19.7 10.0 15.6
Unsure 70 33 103 Unsure 17.0 11.0 14.5
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
31. Number of voluntary supporters of your organization in the time it was founded. (q31.3a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0 56 49 105 0 13.6 16.3 14.8
1-49 138 138 276 1-49 33.6 46.0 38.8
50-99 18 11 29 50-99 4.4 3.7 4.1
100-499 34 28 62 100-499 8.3 9.3 8.7
500-999 1 0 1 500-999 0.2 0.0 0.1
1000-4999 14 2 16 1000-4999 34 0.7 2.3
5000-19999 8 3 11 5000-19999 1.9 1.0 1.5
20000-99999 0 1 1 20000-99999 0.0 0.3 0.1
100000- 4 0 4 100000- 1.0 0.0 0.6
No answer 69 25 94 No answer 16.8 8.3 13.2
Unsure 69 43 112 Unsure 16.8 14.3 15.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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31. Number of people working in your organization for pay 10 years ago. (q31.1b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0 61 63 124 0 14.8 21.0 17.4
1 3 4 7 1 0.7 1.3 1.0
2 13 10 23 2 3.2 33 32
34 11 14 25 3-4 2.7 4.7 3.5
5-9 17 14 31 5-9 4.1 4.7 4.4
10-29 31 17 48 10-29 7.5 5.7 6.8
30-49 8 5 13 30-49 1.9 1.7 1.8
50-99 6 5 11 50-99 1.5 1.7 1.5
100- 12 2 14 100- 2.9 0.7 2.0
Established less Established less

than 10 years 184 140 324 than 10 years 44.8 46.7 45.6
ago ago

No answer 39 17 56 No answer 9.5 5.7 7.9
Unsure 26 9 35 Unsure 6.3 3.0 4.9
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
31. Number of formal members in your organization 10 years ago. (q31.2b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0 42 27 69 0 10.2 9.0 9.7
1-49 37 61 98 1-49 9.0 20.3 13.8
50-99 8 10 18 50-99 1.9 33 2.5
100-499 16 19 35 100-499 3.9 6.3 4.9
500-999 4 1 5 500-999 1.0 0.3 0.7
1000-4999 13 5 18 1000-4999 3.2 1.7 2.5
5000-19999 7 3 10 5000-19999 1.7 1.0 1.4
20000-99999 7 3 10 20000-99999 1.7 1.0 1.4
100000- 8 1 9 100000- 1.9 0.3 1.3
Established less Established less

than 10 years 184 140 324 than 10 years 44.8 46.7 45.6
ago ago

No answer 45 14 59 No answer 10.9 4.7 8.3
Unsure 40 16 56 Unsure 9.7 53 7.9
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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31. Number of voluntary supporters of your organization 10 years ago. (q31.3b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0 33 23 56 0 8.0 7.7 7.9
1-49 51 64 115 1-49 12.4 21.3 16.2
50-99 14 7 21 50-99 34 2.3 3.0
100-499 19 18 37 100-499 4.6 6.0 5.2
500-999 2 0 2 500-999 0.5 0.0 0.3
1000-4999 14 3 17 1000-4999 34 1.0 2.4
5000-19999 4 2 6 5000-19999 1.0 0.7 0.8
20000-99999 0 1 1 20000-99999 0.0 0.3 0.1
100000- 4 0 4 100000- 1.0 0.0 0.6
Established less Established less

than 10 years 184 140 324 than 10 years 44.8 46.7 45.6
ago ago

No answer 44 17 61 No answer 10.7 5.7 8.6
Unsure 42 25 67 Unsure 10.2 8.3 9.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
31. Number of people working in your organization for pay today. (q31.1c¢)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0 90 101 191 0 21.9 33.7 26.9
1 7 7 14 1 1.7 2.3 2.0
2 20 13 33 2 4.9 4.3 4.6
3-4 34 26 60 3-4 8.3 8.7 8.4
5-9 72 39 111 5-9 17.5 13.0 15.6
10-29 79 47 126 10-29 19.2 15.7 17.7
30-49 24 17 41 30-49 5.8 5.7 5.8
50-99 15 7 22 50-99 3.6 2.3 3.1
100- 22 10 32 100- 5.4 33 4.5
No answer 27 25 52 No answer 6.6 8.3 7.3
Unsure 21 8 29 Unsure 5.1 2.7 4.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
31. Number of formal members in your organization today. (q31.2¢)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0 63 55 118 0 15.3 18.3 16.6
1-49 74 108 182 1-49 18.0 36.0 25.6
50-99 20 16 36 50-99 4.9 53 5.1
100-499 43 37 80 100-499 10.5 12.3 11.3
500-999 17 12 29 500-999 4.1 4.0 4.1
1000-4999 34 13 47 1000-4999 8.3 43 6.6
5000-19999 19 6 25 5000-19999 4.6 2.0 3.5
20000-99999 12 3 15 20000-99999 2.9 1.0 2.1
100000- 9 1 10 100000- 2.2 0.3 1.4
No answer 60 29 89 No answer 14.6 9.7 12.5
Unsure 60 20 80 Unsure 14.6 6.7 11.3
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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31. Number of voluntary supporters of your organization today. (q31.3¢)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0 38 30 68 0 9.2 10.0 9.6
1-49 130 133 263 1-49 31.6 443 37.0
50-99 39 25 64 50-99 9.5 8.3 9.0
100-499 49 36 85 100-499 11.9 12.0 12.0
500-999 10 8 18 500-999 2.4 2.7 2.5
1000-4999 18 9 27 1000-4999 4.4 3.0 3.8
5000-19999 14 8 22 5000-19999 34 2.7 3.1
20000-99999 10 3 13 20000-99999 2.4 1.0 1.8
100000- 5 0 5 100000- 1.2 0.0 0.7
No answer 43 17 60 No answer 10.5 5.7 8.4
Unsure 55 31 86 Unsure 13.4 10.3 12.1
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
32. How many full-time employees does your organization have? (q32_1)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0 90 141 231 0 21.9 47.0 32.5
1 10 14 24 1 2.4 4.7 34
2 24 15 39 2 5.8 5.0 5.5
3-4 45 34 79 3-4 10.9 11.3 11.1
5-9 70 32 102 5-9 17.0 10.7 14.3
10-29 70 35 105 10-29 17.0 11.7 14.8
30-49 20 13 33 30-49 4.9 4.3 4.6
50-99 12 5 17 50-99 2.9 1.7 2.4
100- 25 3 28 100- 6.1 1.0 3.9
No answer 37 4 41 No answer 9.0 1.3 5.8
Unsure 8 4 12 Unsure 1.9 1.3 1.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
32. How many part-time employees does your organization have? (q32_2)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0 168 140 308 0 40.9 46.7 43.3
1 13 15 28 1 3.2 5.0 3.9
2 15 21 36 2 3.6 7.0 5.1
34 41 28 69 3-4 10.0 9.3 9.7
5-9 25 30 55 5-9 6.1 10.0 7.7
10-29 41 32 73 10-29 10.0 10.7 10.3
30-49 4 8 12 30-49 1.0 2.7 1.7
50-99 6 5 11 50-99 1.5 1.7 1.5
100- 14 6 20 100- 34 2.0 2.8
No answer 73 9 82 No answer 17.8 3.0 11.5
Unsure 11 6 17 Unsure 2.7 2.0 2.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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33. What was your organization’s budget in 2003? (q33)

Freq.

Less than 20 th
USD

20-50 th USD
50-100 th USD

100-250 th USD

250-500 th USD

500-1000 th
USD

1-2 ml USD
2-5ml USD
5-10 ml USD
10-20 ml USD
More than 20 ml
USD

Didn't receive
any funds
Unsure

N

Moscow
127

25
23

13

S W= kNN b

61
139

411

St.Petersburg
112

21
15

_o O NN

o

70
66

300

Total
239

46
38

21

12

[ R L o = )

131
205

711

%

Less than 20 th
USD

20-50 th USD
50-100 th USD

100-250 th USD

250-500 th USD

500-1000 th
USD

1-2 ml USD
2-5ml USD
5-10 ml USD
10-20 ml USD
More than 20 ml
USD

Didn't receive
any funds
Unsure

N

Moscow
309

6.1
5.6

3.2

2.2

1.0

0.5
1.0
0.2
0.7

0.0

14.8
33.8

100.0

St.Petersburg
37.3

7.0
5.0

2.7
1.0

0.7

0.7
0.0
0.0
0.3

0.0

233
22.0

100.0

Total
33.6

6.5
53

3.0

1.7

0.8

0.6
0.6
0.1
0.6

0.0

18.4
28.8

100.0
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PART 13

34. What percent of subsidies do you receive from the national government? (q34a)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0% 255 189 444 0% 62.0 63.0 62.4
1-10% 18 5 23 1-10% 4.4 1.7 32
11-20% 7 1 8 11-20% 1.7 0.3 1.1
21-30% 1 0 1 21-30% 0.2 0.0 0.1
31-40% 1 1 2 31-40% 0.2 0.3 0.3
41-50% 2 1 3 41-50% 0.5 0.3 0.4
51-60% 0 1 1 51-60% 0.0 0.3 0.1
61-70% 0 1 1 61-70% 0.0 0.3 0.1
71-80% 4 0 4 71-80% 1.0 0.0 0.6
81-90% 3 0 3 81-90% 0.7 0.0 0.4
91-100% 3 0 3 91-100% 0.7 0.0 0.4
No answer 2 6 8 No answer 0.5 2.0 1.1
Unsure 54 25 79 Unsure 13.1 8.3 11.1
Missing 61 70 131 Missing 14.8 23.3 18.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
34. What percent of subsidies do you receive from the regional government? (q34b)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0% 269 171 440 0% 65.5 57.0 61.9
1-10% 11 9 20 1-10% 2.7 3.0 2.8
11-20% 4 1 5 11-20% 1.0 0.3 0.7
21-30% 1 3 4 21-30% 0.2 1.0 0.6
31-40% 2 4 6 31-40% 0.5 1.3 0.8
41-50% 0 0 0 41-50% 0.0 0.0 0.0
51-60% 3 1 4 51-60% 0.7 0.3 0.6
61-70% 2 2 4 61-70% 0.5 0.7 0.6
71-80% 2 1 3 71-80% 0.5 0.3 0.4
81-90% 0 0 0 81-90% 0.0 0.0 0.0
91-100% 0 7 7 91-100% 0.0 2.3 1.0
No answer 2 6 8 No answer 0.5 2.0 1.1
Unsure 54 25 79 Unsure 13.1 8.3 11.1
Missing 61 70 131 Missing 14.8 23.3 18.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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34. What percent of subsidies do you receive from the city government? (q34c)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0% 214 163 377 0% 52.1 543 53.0
1-10% 37 15 52 1-10% 9.0 5.0 7.3
11-20% 9 5 14 11-20% 2.2 1.7 2.0
21-30% 5 0 5 21-30% 1.2 0.0 0.7
31-40% 1 0 1 31-40% 0.2 0.0 0.1
41-50% 6 3 9 41-50% 1.5 1.0 1.3
51-60% 2 0 2 51-60% 0.5 0.0 0.3
61-70% 2 0 2 61-70% 0.5 0.0 0.3
71-80% 5 4 9 71-80% 1.2 1.3 1.3
81-90% 4 1 5 81-90% 1.0 0.3 0.7
91-100% 8 8 16 91-100% 1.9 2.7 2.3
No answer 2 6 8 No answer 0.5 2.0 1.1
Unsure 55 25 80 Unsure 13.4 8.3 11.3
Missing 61 70 131 Missing 14.8 23.3 18.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
34. What percent of subsidies do you receive from the international funds? (q34d)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0% 206 126 332 0% 50.1 42.0 46.7
1-10% 27 8 35 1-10% 6.6 2.7 4.9
11-20% 5 8 13 11-20% 1.2 2.7 1.8
21-30% 2 4 6 21-30% 0.5 1.3 0.8
31-40% 5 2 7 31-40% 1.2 0.7 1.0
41-50% 12 9 21 41-50% 2.9 3.0 3.0
51-60% 5 2 7 51-60% 1.2 0.7 1.0
61-70% 2 3 5 61-70% 0.5 1.0 0.7
71-80% 5 7 12 71-80% 1.2 2.3 1.7
81-90% 9 13 22 81-90% 2.2 43 3.1
91-100% 15 17 32 91-100% 3.6 5.7 4.5
No answer 2 6 8 No answer 0.5 2.0 1.1
Unsure 55 25 80 Unsure 13.4 8.3 11.3
Missing 61 70 131 Missing 14.8 23.3 18.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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34. What percent of subsidies do you receive from the private donations? (q34e)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0% 97 70 167 0% 23.6 23.3 23.5
1-10% 33 35 68 1-10% 8.0 11.7 9.6
11-20% 23 11 34 11-20% 5.6 3.7 4.8
21-30% 25 9 34 21-30% 6.1 3.0 4.8
31-40% 15 4 19 31-40% 3.6 1.3 2.7
41-50% 27 9 36 41-50% 6.6 3.0 5.1
51-60% 8 2 10 51-60% 1.9 0.7 1.4
61-70% 5 5 10 61-70% 1.2 1.7 1.4
71-80% 9 6 15 71-80% 2.2 2.0 2.1
81-90% 12 3 15 81-90% 2.9 1.0 2.1
91-100% 38 44 82 91-100% 9.2 14.7 11.5
No answer 2 6 8 No answer 0.5 2.0 1.1
Unsure 56 26 82 Unsure 13.6 8.7 11.5
Missing 61 70 131 Missing 14.8 23.3 18.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
34. What percent of subsidies do you receive from the proprietary organization payment? (q34f)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0% 151 134 285 0% 36.7 44.7 40.1
1-10% 36 21 57 1-10% 8.8 7.0 8.0
11-20% 23 7 30 11-20% 5.6 2.3 4.2
21-30% 24 6 30 21-30% 5.8 2.0 4.2
31-40% 12 3 15 31-40% 2.9 1.0 2.1
41-50% 16 7 23 41-50% 3.9 2.3 3.2
51-60% 6 2 8 51-60% 1.5 0.7 1.1
61-70% 4 1 5 61-70% 1.0 0.3 0.7
71-80% 4 4 8 71-80% 1.0 1.3 1.1
81-90% 2 5 7 81-90% 0.5 1.7 1.0
91-100% 15 8 23 91-100% 3.6 2.7 32
No answer 2 6 8 No answer 0.5 2.0 1.1
Unsure 55 26 81 Unsure 13.4 8.7 11.4
Missing 61 70 131 Missing 14.8 23.3 18.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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34. What percent of subsidies do you receive from the other sources? (q34g)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0% 172 151 323 0% 41.8 50.3 45.4
1-10% 33 7 40 1-10% 8.0 2.3 5.6
11-20% 21 6 27 11-20% 5.1 2.0 3.8
21-30% 12 4 16 21-30% 2.9 1.3 2.3
31-40% 6 4 10 31-40% 1.5 1.3 1.4
41-50% 10 4 14 41-50% 2.4 1.3 2.0
51-60% 2 5 7 51-60% 0.5 1.7 1.0
61-70% 2 1 3 61-70% 0.5 0.3 0.4
71-80% 5 3 8 71-80% 1.2 1.0 1.1
81-90% 5 1 6 81-90% 1.2 0.3 0.8
91-100% 25 12 37 91-100% 6.1 4.0 52
No answer 2 6 8 No answer 0.5 2.0 1.1
Unsure 55 26 81 Unsure 13.4 8.7 11.4
Missing 61 70 131 Missing 14.8 23.3 18.4
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
35. How many personal computers does your organization have? (q35 1)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
0 29 54 83 0 7.1 18.0 11.7
1 58 51 109 1 14.1 17.0 15.3
2 68 34 102 2 16.5 11.3 14.3
3-4 75 57 132 3-4 18.2 19.0 18.6
5-9 60 31 91 5-9 14.6 10.3 12.8
10-29 54 29 83 10-29 13.1 9.7 11.7
30-49 11 6 17 30-49 2.7 2.0 2.4
50-99 9 2 11 50-99 2.2 0.7 1.5
100- 14 14 100- 34 0.0 2.0
No answer 25 11 36 No answer 6.1 3.7 5.1
Unsure 8 25 33 Unsure 1.9 8.3 4.6
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0

35. Does your organization use e-mail in order to exchange information with other organizations? (q35_2)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Yes 300 224 524 Yes 73.0 74.7 73.7
No 104 51 155 No 253 17.0 21.8
No answer 7 25 32 No answer 1.7 8.3 4.5
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
35. Does your organization send information over the internet using a home page? (q35_3)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Yes 210 142 352 Yes 51.1 473 49.5
No 190 135 325 No 46.2 45.0 45.7
No answer 11 23 34 No answer 2.7 7.7 4.8
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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36. How do politicians or political parties view your organization? Do you think politicians or political parties

think of your organization as a source of support during an election? (q36)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
Very unattractive 118 101 219 Very unattractive 28.7 33.7 30.8
Somewhat 101 78 179 Somewhat 24.6 260 252
unattractive unattractive

Somewhat 126 g7 213  Somewhat 30.7 200 30.0
attractive attractive

Very attractive 55 33 88 Very attractive 13.4 11.0 12.4
No answer 11 1 12 No answer 2.7 0.3 1.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
36a. Why is your organization very or somewhat attractive to politicians and political parties?

A lot of members and supporters (q36a_1)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 98 71 169 No 23.8 23.7 23.8
Yes 80 44 124 Yes 19.5 14.7 17.4
No answer 3 5 8 No answer 0.7 1.7 1.1
Missing 230 180 410 Missing 56.0 60.0 57.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
NGO is reliable, stable, trustworthy (q36a_2)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 58 57 115 No 14.1 19.0 16.2
Yes 120 58 178 Yes 29.2 19.3 25.0
No answer 3 5 8 No answer 0.7 1.7 1.1
Missing 230 180 410 Missing 56.0 60.0 57.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Involved in political life (q36a_3)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 159 107 266 No 38.7 35.7 37.4
Yes 19 8 27 Yes 4.6 2.7 3.8
No answer 3 5 8 No answer 0.7 1.7 1.1
Missing 230 180 410 Missing 56.0 60.0 57.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Wide connections with other organizations (q36a_4)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 89 68 157 No 21.7 22.7 22.1
Yes 89 47 136 Yes 21.7 15.7 19.1
No answer 3 5 8 No answer 0.7 1.7 1.1
Missing 230 180 410 Missing 56.0 60.0 57.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Has positive public image/ good reputation (q36a_5)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 69 44 113 No 16.8 14.7 15.9
Yes 109 71 180 Yes 26.5 23.7 25.3
No answer 3 5 8 No answer 0.7 1.7 1.1
Missing 230 180 410 Missing 56.0 60.0 57.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Represents the interests of specific people (q36a_6)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 106 54 160 No 25.8 18.0 22.5
Yes 72 61 133 Yes 17.5 20.3 18.7
No answer 3 5 8 No answer 0.7 1.7 1.1
Missing 230 180 410 Missing 56.0 60.0 57.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Knowledgeable about certain issues/ experts (q36a_7)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 98 59 157 No 23.8 19.7 22.1
Yes 80 56 136 Yes 19.5 18.7 19.1
No answer 3 5 8 No answer 0.7 1.7 1.1
Missing 230 180 410 Missing 56.0 60.0 57.7
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
36b. Why is your organization very or somewhat unattractive to politicians and political parties?

Too few members and supporters (q36b_1)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 154 140 294 No 37.5 46.7 41.4
Yes 45 32 77 Yes 10.9 10.7 10.8
No answer 20 7 27 No answer 4.9 2.3 3.8
Missing 192 121 313 Missing 46.7 40.3 44.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
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Changeable, not stable (q36b_2)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 198 171 369 No 48.2 57.0 51.9
Yes 1 1 2 Yes 0.2 0.3 0.3
No answer 20 7 27 No answer 4.9 2.3 3.8
Missing 192 121 313 Missing 46.7 40.3 44.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Little or not at all involved in politics (q36b_3)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 65 48 113 No 15.8 16.0 15.9
Yes 134 124 258 Yes 32.6 41.3 36.3
No answer 20 7 27 No answer 4.9 2.3 3.8
Missing 192 121 313 Missing 46.7 40.3 44.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Very few contacts with other organizations and agencies (q36b_4)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 192 163 355 No 46.7 54.3 49.9
Yes 7 9 16 Yes 1.7 3.0 2.3
No answer 20 7 27 No answer 4.9 2.3 3.8
Missing 192 121 313 Missing 46.7 40.3 44.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0  100.0
Has negative public image (q36b_5)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 199 171 370 No 48.4 57.0 52.0
Yes 0 1 1 Yes 0.0 0.3 0.1
No answer 20 7 27 No answer 4.9 2.3 3.8
Missing 192 121 313 Missing 46.7 40.3 44.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
Represents the interests of too few people (q36b_6)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 127 129 256 No 30.9 43.0 36.0
Yes 72 43 115 Yes 17.5 14.3 16.2
No answer 20 7 27 No answer 4.9 2.3 3.8
Missing 192 121 313 Missing 46.7 40.3 44.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Has no specialized knowledge about issues (q36b_7)

Freq. Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total % Moscow  St.Petersburg  Total
No 175 142 317 No 42.6 473 44.6
Yes 24 30 54 Yes 5.8 10.0 7.6
No answer 20 7 27 No answer 4.9 2.3 3.8
Missing 192 121 313 Missing 46.7 40.3 44.0
N 411 300 711 N 100.0 100.0 100.0
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PART 14

37. Has your organization been asked to participate in any of the election campaign activities during national

elections? (q37a)

Freq. Moscow
Never 218
Seldom 55
Erom time to 66
time

Rather often 45
Constantly 15
No answer 12
N 411

St.Petersburg
181
31

33

21
24
10

300

Total
399
86

99

66
39
22

711

%

Never
Seldom
From time to
time

Rather often
Constantly
No answer

N

Moscow
53.0
13.4

16.1

10.9
3.6
29

100.0

St.Petersburg
60.3
10.3

11.0

7.0
8.0
3.3

100.0

Total
56.1
12.1

13.9

93
5.5
3.1

100.0

37. Has your organization been asked to participate in any of the election campaign activities during regional

elections? (q37b)

Freq. Moscow
Never 241
Seldom 49
Erom time to 54
time

Rather often 42
Constantly 13
No answer 12
N 411

St.Petersburg
187
23

35

23
22
10

300

Total
428
72

&9

65
35
22

711

%

Never
Seldom
From time to
time

Rather often
Constantly
No answer

N

Moscow
58.6
11.9

13.1

10.2
32
2.9

100.0

St.Petersburg
62.3
7.7

11.7

7.7
7.3
3.3

100.0

Total
60.2
10.1

12.5

9.1
4.9
3.1

100.0

37. Has your organization been asked to participate in any of the election

elections? (q37c¢)

campaign activities during local

Freq. Moscow
Never 233
Seldom 58
Erom time to 50
time

Rather often 41
Constantly 17
No answer 12
N 411

St.Petersburg
168
30

44

24
24
10

300

Total
401
88

94

65
41
22

711

%

Never
Seldom
From time to
time

Rather often
Constantly
No answer

N

Moscow
56.7
14.1

12.2

10.0
4.1
2.9

100.0

St.Petersburg
56.0
10.0

14.7

8.0
8.0
3.3

100.0

Total
56.4
12.4

13.2

9.1
5.8
3.1

100.0
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38. Do you think your organization is involved in politics? (q38)

Freq. Moscow
Not involved 286
Little involved 91
Somewhat 27
involved

Involved a lot 6
Always involved 1
N 411

St.Petersburg
193
88

15
3
1

300

Total
479
179

42
9
2

711

% Moscow
Not involved 69.6
Little involved 22.1
Somewhat 6.6
involved

Involved a lot 1.5
Always involved 0.2
N 100.0

St.Petersburg
64.3
29.3

5.0
1.0
0.3

100.0

Total
67.4
25.2

59
1.3
0.3

100.0

39. Does your organization actively pursue involvement in politics on its own or is your organization
approached by outside sources to become involved in politics? (q39)

Freq. Moscow

Most of the time
approached by 27
outside sources

More often
approached by 31
outside sources

Balance between
internal and 22
external drives

More often

pursue 16
involvement on

our own

Most of the time

we pursue 14
involvement on

our own

No answer 15
Missing 286
N 411

St.Petersburg

14

23

18

19

17

16

193
300

Total

41

54

40

35

31

31

479
711

% Moscow

Most of the time
approached by 6.6
outside sources

More often
approached by 7.5
outside sources

Balance between
internal and 5.4
external drives

More often

pursue 3.9
involvement on

our own

Most of the time

We pursue 34
involvement on

our own

No answer 3.6
Missing 69.6
N 100.0

St.Petersburg

4.7

7.7

6.0

6.3

5.7

53

64.3
100.0

Total

5.8

7.6

5.6

4.9

4.4

4.4

67.4
100.0
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#®Survey Sheet



*4 Survey Sheet
MHCTHTYT CpaBHUTEAbHBIX cOLMAnbHLIX HeeiezoBanuil (LECCH) Hoxvsmenr LECCH C04039
ya. Bonbtas ImMutposka, 20/5, 66, 107031 Mocxaa, Poccua

Ten. (095) 229-15-06, ngof@cessi.ru _ Anketa No
Peruon

NCCIIEJOBAHHUE OBIIECTBEHHBIX
OPI'AHU3AIIMN

VYsaxaemsie ko.n.neni" :
Mccneaosanne, B KOTOPOM Mbl NPOCHM Bac NPHHATL Y4acTHE, ABAAETCA aKaJeMHYECKHM npoenom cos:l'uuu.m
MEXYHAPOAHBIM KOJJIEKTHBOM YUEHBIX — COLIMOJIOTOB, OUTONOTOB, NCHXONOTOB ¥ COLMANLHBIX PAGOTHHKOB ¢ UCALIO
H3yﬁeunx B3aHMONEHCTBHA POCCHHCKHX ~OOILECTBEHHBIX oprauuﬁauuii- ¢ OpraHaMM fOCYJapCTBEHHOH BAACTH,
NONHTHYECKHMH MNapTHAMK M OPYrHMM OGLIECTBEHHLIMH OPTaHH3ALMAMH, POIH obuiecTeHHbIX OpraHH3aumii B
BLIDAGOTKE PasTUUHBIX pcméﬂuﬁ H pézpemeﬂun COLIHANBHBLIX BOMPOCOB, METONAX, MCNOML3YEMbIX OGLI:(CCTBC[IHI:IMu _
OpraHK3aUHAMK INA BOCTHXEHHA CBOMX 3afay M teneil. Mei Synem ovens GnarogapHeiM Bam 3a 1o, YT0 Bbi oTBETHTE -
. Ha BOMMPOCH! 3TOH aHKETH M NepeuuieTe ee Ham. Balie MHEHHE, a TalKe CBEAEHHA O paﬁo're Baweit opraﬂmausm
Ype3BLIYaAHO BaXKHLI JUIA 3TOMO NPOEKTA. '
ttttttt#t“-ttt*tttttttttttttttttU-tttt.t*ttttt‘#t‘tttt‘t‘.‘t;#tt‘t#tillt-ttt.jt-vtnlt¥tftt;+¢t‘$¢ -
Mexcanyticma, 3anonnsiime anxemy credylouun obpazom: _
e Ha gonpocs 3moii ankemui Myl npocum omeemums Oupexmopa Baweti op2anusayuu unu venogexa, Komopwi
uzpaem pja(oeadauguo Pans 6 N0GCeOHeBHOU JeRAMenbHOCMY OPZaRUIAYUY, - ;
* B amom uccreoosanuu Mol xomenu 6ol y3names TUNHOE MHEHUE Yeno8exd, omee-mtou;e 20 Ha 80npocei, daxce
€cnu €20 nO3UYUS 8 HeM-mo paacodumcx ¢ no3uyuest OP2aRU3AYUY 8 YeoM. :

* /s omeema na eonpoc obeedume Kpyxcxom yugpy okono mozo omeema. Komopsiii Baw nodxodum wiu
coomeemcmeyem Bawiemy muenuio. Echu cpedu 6apuanmos omeema Hem maxozo, Komopulii nodxodwn 6
Bawm, 3amauume ceoii omsem camocmosmensno 6 cmpoke «/Ipy2oe» wiu 8 c60600HoM Mecme nod 60npocoM.

®  Hexomopusie 6onpoce arkeme: MOZym oKaG3amMbCA He NPUMEHUMBIMY KOHKpemHO k Baweil opzanusayuu uiu ee
pooy deamensnocmu, [loscanyiicma, npornycmume 3mu 60MPOCH, HO 3amuuLume pxdau ymo oxu k Bay ne
npUMeRUMbBL.

e Mu zapanmupyem noaxylo KonghudeHyuanoHocme 8cex caedeuuﬁ, ‘xomopwie But nam coobujume. Omeembi
6cex yvacmHuKos uccredosanus Gyoym ucnoiv3osansi moneko 6 obobuennom eude. Oxkonyamensrsii omyem
He Bydem codepacame HUKAKI: YKazanut KOKKpemno na Bawy opzanuzaywo unu na Bac nuuno. Boavwoe
cnacubo 3a ywacmue & Rauiem uccnedosaruu ~ Bawu omsemu’ ovenn 6axcuu Ona nac!

I mm EEEXEXEXERRIFNAEEEFEFARI IR EEERHE AT ERERERER RS AR R R R AR SR AR AR AR R RS RSN RS RSN E RNy

Mu npociM Bam oTIipasHTE aHKeTy no azpecy:

HHCTHTYT cpaBHHTENBHBIX COLHANBHBX HecnenoBatuii (LIECCH)
107031 Mockaa, yn. Boasmas JIMuTposka, 20/5, 66

B cnyq:ic, eC/H y Bac BO3HMKHYT BOMPOCH, HANHIDHTE HITH NO3BOHHTE HaM ro TenepoHy 8 Mockay
Ten. (095) 229-15-06 MK HANHIUMTE HA HALD 21EKTPOHHLH anpec ngo@cessi.ru

Menemxepn npoexra ~Huna Anexcasaposka Uycnsesa u Tarsana Huxonaessa Tomunosa
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1K Kﬁﬁ(m YTy oTiocHTen Baia oprannsauus, T €CTh Kakie BONPOCH!, KOTOPLIMH 3aHHMaeTCs Balua oprasusauus,
B cviseraere gCiontpMy b ee nesTensHocTH? Bawa opranazauus 33HHMAETCA B OCHOBHOM:

01, fipoaBnemMamu cenbekoro Xoasiicrea
02,  Bonpocamu 3KOHOMHKH -
03, TlpobaeMamu Tpyna ¥ TPyAOBBIX OTHOLUEHHH
04, OGpazoBaTenLHEIMHK NPOrPAMMAMHE
05. Bonpocamu couMansHOH MOMHTHKH
06,  KOHKPCTHLIMH: COUHATBLHBIMH BONPOCAMH
07, MNpodeccHonansHas Opranw3aums
08. .. Nonurnueckas opranu3auus
09.  Opranmusauns, 3anumMatowascs npobnemamy npas YenoBeka, pa:snn'mn neuoxpamu HT.L

10. . 3konorWyeckas opraHH3auMa

1. "Bonpocamu npae xeHWHH, NPOGREMaMH KeHIHH
12. . 3awnTol pasnuHbIX conuankuw. TPYNN (BOCHHOCMYXKAIUHX, HHBANHIOB, Bc'rcpaﬂos HTA)
13. 'l'lpocj:conos

14.  Oprannzaums MECTHOTO CaMOYNIpaBieHHs _
15, Opranu3sauus no uHTepecam (co6ak0BOMBI, UBETOBOMK!, WAXMATHbIE KNYObI H T.4.)

16. .Bonpocamu 67aroTBOpHTENLHOCTH

98. Ecau npyroe /3AITHIIHTE/

2. Kakue acnekThl NONMHTHKM cbencpan bHOTO HIIH MECTHOTO PYKOBOZICTBa HAaXOIATCA B cQ)epe BHHManuA Bawe#
opranusaunn? OTMeTbTe, NOXaTykicTa, BCe, 4T0 Bam noaxomur.

01. .Hanoru u Hanorosas nonuTHKa
02, ®unanchl, GromkeT
03. Toprosns
04, Crumynnposanue passuTns GM3Heca, NPOM3BOACTEA
05. ‘Bonpockl COUMANBHOA NONHTHKH
06. .TpaHcnopT # Tapudbl Ha NEPeBOIKH
07. . KOMMYHHKAUHA H BOTIPOCK!, CBAIAHHBIE C HH(popMaLHed
08. HayyHbie TexHONOrHH
09. PeruoHansHoe pasélrruc
10.  NunnomaTha v MeXOyHapoaHoe cmpynﬂmemo
11.  HauwoHanbHas Ge30nacHocTs
12.  OduiecTBeHHas 6e€30NaCHOCTh
_ 15. Tipasocynue u npasa yenopeka
14, Bonpocsl MeCTHOro camMoynpaBieH s
15. “Tpya H 3aHATOCTb
; 16. .. ‘Cenpckoe. nechoe u puibHoe X035HCTBO
17.  3awuta npas notpedurenet
18. 'OxpaHa okpyxatowe# cpennl
19, 3apasooxpanenue 1 counansHoe obecneuenue
20. MexayHapoaHOe COTPYAHHYECTBO, OOMER H OKA3aHKE NOMOLIM
21.  OBpasoBanHe, OCYLIECTRICHHE HAYIHBIX HCCIIEAOBAHHI 1 npoBeneHke nocyra

=l

98. - Npyroe BAITHLIHTE!
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3. Kakossl 0CHOBHBIE U Baweil Opl"dHIl}dL}.}lll KaKHe 3213441 mea opramnaunx pt.‘LL[JCT S \O.lt LBOGH
ACHTILHOCTIE? OTMEThTE BCE, UTO 1I0ANOAHT Bamun OpraHH3aUHH. "

01.  {lpeaoctasieHue HHPOPMALUH YNEHAM OPTaHH3ALNH,

02. JJocTHAEHHE IKOHOMHYECKHX BLICOL, nsfm‘ LIS YNEHOB OpraHu3auMu '

03. 3awwra JKOHOMHYECKHX MHTEPECOB H NPAB “IEHOB opraHu3auis

04. OGecneueHue BO3IMOKHOCTEH LA oopa:iosaﬂun H npod:oeccnouanworo ooyaemm 4IeHOB -
OpraHW3auHH : :

05. Oxazanue uneHam opraumauuu CONEHCTBHA B nonyqeuuu cvﬁcu.:m i, broT
OT MECTHOR, PerHOHANBHOR HAH peaepatbHOIN BAACTH

06. Tlomous 4ieHaM OpraHH3auUMH B noRyHeHNH Jmucmuu ] akl\pc.IHTﬂLllﬂl

07. Opuauyeckas noMoOUb CBOMM YaeHaM

08. [Moarotoska u pacnpocTpaxenue uHdopMauiy ( umbopwaunouﬂaa no,uepmaa) SR IDNTHN .
oprasu3aunii, rpaxiaH, oOwecTsa B UeIOM

09. BbipaGoTka peKOMEHIALMH OPraHaM BAACTH H APYTHM OPraHH3ALHAM HCXOIA 3 SHAHWIT H OnBITA. -

HaKOM/IEHHOTO B OPraHH3ALHH -

[MpenocTasiietine BOIMOKHOCTEH A% 00PA30BAHHA WHPOKOH OOLWECTBEHHOCTH

[TpeaocrasaeHue rpaHTOs, qmnancoabr[ AOMOULH APYTHM OPraHi3aLAM H YACTHLIM JTHUAM

[IpeaocTasaeHue ycayr wHpOKoii 00UIECTBEHHOCTH '

3awmTa npas 1 cBOOOI rpaAdaH. COAENICTRIIC -MX pea3auii

98. [pyroe /3AMMHLUHTE/

4, Kakos ropranveckuit ctatyc Bawei oprasusauun?

0l. ®oHa
02. OOfwecTseHHas opraku3aLUns
03. OObuwecTBexHHOE ABHKEHHE
04. OObuwecTBeHHOE yupexaeHue
05.. OpraH obwecTBeHHO#M cauo.nexmauocm
. 06. Tlpodcoros
07. Accounauns
08. Axuuoucpuoe o0wwecTBO
09. TlpencTaBHTensCTBO, PHIHAN MEXAYHAPONHOMH opraﬂmauun, QJowxa . _
10.  He 3aperucTpupoBaHna kak o6LeCcTBEHHOE 00beAHHEHHE (opranmaumi) l'lpOCTO rpyrma rpmau_ _
- 98.  [Ipyroe HAHH[HHT E/ p

4. Asnsetcs nu Bauwa opr‘aumauns yacTbio Gonee kpymHoro oﬁ‘bemmeﬂas uanpumep, m‘neneuueu
NIpEACTABHTE/ILCTBOM unu dunnanom Eonbmoﬁ opraumauuu" . ' 4

1. Ha -~ >OTBETHTE, HO}KAJI.VHCTA HA BOHPOC 4a :
2. Her -> HEPEXO,HHTEKBOHPOCY Ja

4a. Bawa OpraHH3aUKR ABIAETCA HACTHIO apyroi poccuucxoi} oprauu:aunn HiH Memnyuaponuoﬁ opraumauuu"

1. Yacrs, otneneHue, dpuinan poccuﬁc:coﬁ OpraHH3alH{H
2. MexaoyHapoOHOH, HHOCTPaHHOH Opraumaunu '
(8) Hpyroe /BAMTHILUHTE/ :

5a. Kakoe u3 criexyiousx BoICKa3blBAHHH JTydLe BCEro XapakTepH3yeT. nomrru-lecme B3I‘JI$I.E[H &nbmnscma
pYKoBoauTenei Baweit oprannsauuu?

l.  Tonasnsrowee GONBUIMHCTBO PYKOBOAHTENEH — CTOPOHHHKH ped)opu H nemoxpamu
2. - MHOrHe pyKOBOJHTENH — CTOPOHHKUKH peopM H AEMOKPaTHH .

3. YyTs Gonee MOMOBUHLI PYKOBOAHTENEH — CTOPOHHUKH PeOPM H AEMOKPATHH

4. [lonosHHa pyKoBOAKTENEH ~ CTOPOHHHKH pedopm u neuoxpa'rnu, a MONoBHHA — CTOPOHHHKH
BO3BpaTa K MpexKHei cHcTeMe - S

UYyts Gonee nonosm—m PykoBoaHTeeH — CTOPOHHHKH nosapm K MpekHel cHcTeme
MHorKe pyKOBOLHTENH — CTODOHHUKH BO3BPATA K NPEXHEH CHCTeMe

7. [onasnatouee 60/bWHHCTBO PyKOBOAKTENEH — CTOPOHHHKH BOIBPaTa K MpeKHeH cucTeMe

2 WA
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Ab. Kakoe 102 eae40101X BWCKAILIBAHKA NTyyllle BCEro XapakTepuiyeT G0AbIUMHCTBO PAJIOBLIX YneHoB Bawed
- Oprasaung’

7.

Toaswisouce GONLWKKCTEO PANOBLEIX WIEHOB OPraHK3ALMK — CTOPOHHHKH PE(OPM H NEMOKPATH .
MHOrHe pRAOBBIE WieHb OPraHH3ALMH — CTOPOHHUKH PEPOPM H IEMOKPATHH

Yyrs Gonee nonosubl PAIOBEIX YWIEHOB OpraHH3alMH — CTOPOHHHKH pe)OpM H NEMOKPATHH

[Mon0BHHA PRAOBHIX YNEHOB OPTaHH3ALMH — cmponnmcu pecl:opa H IEMOKPATHH, a N0JIOBHHA —
CTOPONHHKK BO3BpaTa K npexHeH CHCTEME _

yTs Goace N0NOBUHLI PAROBEIX 4IEHOB OpraHH3allHy — CTOPOHHHKH BO3BpaTa K npexHeil CHCTeMAl
MHOrHe PRIOBLIE WIECHL OPraHW3aLIH — CTOPOHHHKH BO3BpaTa K NpexHeH CHCTEMe

Moaagnsiomee G0MbLWHHCTBO PAAOBLIX tm_euon opraumauan ~ CTOPOHHHKH BO3BPaTa K TpexHeH CHeTeMe

6. Ha xakom yponue neAcTeyet Bawa opranu3saums? Omeru'e, TIOXAMYHCTa, OHH, CaMhlH BLICOKHH ypoBeHb, Ha
- KOTOpOM npuxonnrcs pabotats Baiue# opranuzaumu. : :

Ha yposse csoero mpona!paﬁona! cena/ nocenka

2. Hayposte obnactw/kpas, pecrybauku (cybvexra Genepauni)

3. Ha MexperHoHanbHoM yposHe (YPOBHE HECKOJIBKHX cyGbexros Penepaliii, B TOM YHCAE Ha YpoBHe
QenepanbHOro okpyra)

4. Ha obuepoccuickom ypoene

5. Ha uex,_uyuaponuom YpoBHe

7. Hackonbko BiuaTensHa Bailia oprannsauus B TOM, 4TO kacaercs petenus npoGem, BO3HHKAIOLIHX Ha TOM yposuc,
m'mpuﬁ But oTMeTHnH B Bonpoce 67 - .

o w =

OueHp BIHATENbHA
HoBsonkHo siHATEIBHA
Mano sauaTensHa

- NoYTH He BIMATENbHA

CoBceM He BIHATENbHA

8. Kaxosw B3aumooTHOWweHHs Baweii opranmsaiumy ¢ héepanbHbLIM pYKOBOACTBOM? Omm're noxcanyﬁna, BCE, 9T0
Bam rionxoawu. "

.
2.

L

Oprauusauns He NOLNEPKHBACT HUKAKHX OTHOWEHHH C BeNepanbHBIMIE BIACTAMA

Oprasu3auns noanepHBAET NONATHKY (PeNePaTLHON BIACTH H [IOMOTacT B OCYIIECTRICHHHA

€ro pelieHui ' ;

Opranusauns y4acTeyeT B 0GMeHE MHEHHAMH C OpraHaMH (enepansHoil BNIacTU

Opranu3aums BWABUIaeT CBOHX NPEACTABUTENEH B COBEIATENLHBIE H/WIH KOHCYNITATHBHLIE OpraHbl
denepansHoi BracTH : :
Oprasu3auma co3naxa u pabotaer [pH aKTHBHOMK no;mepxcxe €O CTOPOHH ¢enepanbnoﬁ BJIACTH
BuiBiune pykosoasimue pabOTHHKR (enepanbHEIX OPraHOB BIAACTH Hepeako 3aHHMAOT T¢ HIHA HHLE
nocTsl B Bawe# opranu::aunu ’

9. Kaxosbr B3auMooTHOWEHHA Bateit opranusanms ¢ 061aCTHEIMWKDAeBEIMA/DECTYOTUKAHCKUMH OpraHaMH BIIACTH

(opranamu BnacTu cvbnexra Qenepaunn)? OT™ersTe Bee, 9T0 BaM MOIXOLMT.

1.
2.

Opranu3auna He NOANEPKHBAET HUKAKHX OTHOUIEHHE C OpraHaMH BnacTH cy0bexra Qenepanmu
Oprauuaaunn NOMIEPKHBAET ITONIMTHKY OPraHOB BIAcTH cybnexta Penepauuy u moMoraer B
OCYLIECTBNEHHH €0 peleHtii

Opraunzaumus yuacTayer B o6MeHe MHEHHAMY ¢ opraum BJIACTH cyGbexTa Qesepauun

Opranusawis BelIBHraeT CBOMX NPEACTABHTENEH B COBEIATENBHBIE W/IH KORCYIbTATUBHEIE OPraHsl
BIIAaCcTH cybnexTa ®enepanuu

Opranusauns cosfana u paboTaeT nps akTHBHOH NOJUAEPXKKE CO CTOPOHBI OPTraHOB BIAcTH cyObexTa
Qcenepauu

Buisne pyxosoasunie paboTHHKH OprasHos BIacTH cybwvexta Oenepalmy HEPENKO 3aHHMAIOT T¢ MIH HHble
nocTil B Bame#t opranmsaimy
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9a. KaxkoBb! B3aMMOOTHOWEHIS Bawel oprauissauii ¢ FOPOACKIM’ PAiioHNbIM DYRKOBOACTBOMY OTMETHTE,
noxanyiicTa. Bce, 4T0 Bam noaxoawur. '

I, OpraHn3aumns He NOAIEPKHBAET HUKAKHX OTHOLUEHHH C FOPOACKUMY/ PaHOHHBIMIL ODIAHAMIL B.'l‘dCTl_!

2. Opraxd3auss NOMANEPXKHBAET NONHTHKY O ,Mcmxf paiiOHHLIX OPraHOB BASCTH M NOMOTAETB . -
OCYLUECTBIIEHHH €r0 pelleHHH : ' : :

3. OpraHu3auus y4acTBYeT B 0OGMEHE MEEHHAMH C TOPOICKHMH/ Danormmm OpraHamu BAACTH

4.  OpraHu3auud BLIABUIaeT CBOMX npem:'raamnen B COBEIIATENbHbIE WHIH KOHCYALTATHBHLIE mpo.m\m
paiioHHbIE OpraHbl BAACTH - A ol i

5. QpraHH3aumua co31aHa H paﬁorae'r npH aKTHBHOH NOLNEpKKE CO cmpouu roponcm\: mﬁmmu\ ()]‘ll alon
BJACTH - - . ' _

6.  BsiBwHe pyKoBOASLIHE paboThuky OpraHos ropo,acmx! pauoauma opranos BAACTH mpa. qm JAHHMAIOT TC

" WM HHBIE NOCTH B Bawei# opranusauua . : :

10-1. Koraa Baiua opraHusauns Hanpamyio oﬁpamaercs B enepablibie: ogram,l BAACTH. € NOAKHOCTHLIMH anuas
KaKoro YPOBHS If KaK 4aCTO OHa 06LIYHO KOHTaKTHPYET (AHYHO, N0 TeaehoHy Hin KaK-AH00 cute)? OTMETLTE,
AOARATYHCTA, HUAE MO KAXKAOMY JONAHOCTHOMY Mmiuy B KonoHke «Bonpoc 10-1».

10-2. A 10 net na3zaa, 1o ects 8 1994 roay, xoraa Bawa opraHusaums HanpAMyio odpawanacs 8 dic/ICPAILILIC opra
BJACTH, € JOTKHOCTHBIMH JIHUAMK KAKOTO YPOBHA M KaK YacTo oHa KOHTaKTHp(}Ba.na" OT™eTbTe, oKLY ucm
HHAE N0 KAKIOMY J0TKHOCTHOMY nLy B KonoHke «Bonpoc 10-2x.

ECJIK BAUIA OPTAHMU3ALIMA B 1994 roAY ELIE: Hl: PABOTAJIA B POCCHH. ﬂI’OI]Y(,"! HTE BOHPOC 10 2U
MEPEXOAHTE K BOITPOCY 10-3.

Bonpoc 10-1 . Bon po_c 10-2 -
Ceituac : - - " 10 aer uazan
. ‘Bpemsor - . Bpmx ot -_ o
Hukoraa . BDEMCHH Quens uacto Hukorpa = Bpemenn 0(!{."1. wWicly
a) MunncTp/ ero 3amecTuTeny T 2 3 Ll 2. : 3
b) PykoeoauTens ynpasneHHs 1 2 ' 3 1 sl - 3
¢) Pykosoautens otaena 1 2 E I ._ 1 2 3
d) PsnoBbie COTPYAHHKH B OpraHax ) ;R . . .
denepansHOR BIACTH 1 p N S— 3 - | 2 3
e) He obpawaerca HanpaMy:o B ) s " ) '
‘eaepanbHble Oprasbl BNAcTH .7 . i 27
-10-3. Koraa Bawa opranu3auns HanpsaMmyio 06pamae1’cx B praug BacTH gmcm Qlegegal_.}g_}g c Jmnxcuocmumu
JIULAMH KAKOTO YPOBHA H KaK YaCTO OHa KOHTAKTHPYeT (IMYHO, NO TenedoHy HaH Kak-iubo cu.lc}‘? OTMe'n.re,
NOKATYACTA, HUAE 110 KAKIOMY LONKHOCTHOMY JIKLY B Rononxc «Bonpoc 10-3». :
10-4. A 10 net ya3az, koraa Bauia opranusauus Hanpamyio aﬁpamanach B Oprame! BracTy cyGvekta denepauny, e
HONKHOCTHBIMH HUAMH KaKOTO YPOBHSA ¥ KaK 4acTO OHA KOHTaKTHpoBana? OrmersTe, noxa.ﬂyﬁcm HHXKE 10
KaXA0MY NOKHOCTHOMY JIMLY B KoJloHKe «Bonpoc 10-4». .
ECJIH BAILIA OPTAHH3ALIMA B 1994 TOAY ELUE HE PABOTAIIA B POCCHH HPOHYCTHTE BOMPOC 104 H.
NEPEXOAMTE K BOMNPOCY 10-3. an .
Bonpoc 1.9-3 ' ‘._ Bonpnc 104
Ceituac ' - 10 aer wazan
Bpewsor . I Bpems ot _
Huxorga Bpemeny - QOueHp YacTo . ‘Huxorna BpemeHn  Ovenk yacTo
a) I yﬁepuaropm;}eauheur pecmyOnHkH.... | 2., ) 3. | S 2 3
b) Pykosoaurens otaena 1 2 3 1 2 3
c) PykoBoauTens nojoraena 1... 2 3 : 1 2 3
d) Ps10Bbie COTPYIHUKH B Dpranax -
B1acTH cyGbekTa Peaepatith............... 1 2 3 - 2 3
e) He obpataerca HanpamMyto B '
opra#st B1acTH cybbexTta Peaepaunn... 7 wsil
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105, Koraa:-Hamia oprauisatins naipsMyw o0palactca B MECTHbIe (FOPOACKHE PAHOHHbIE) ODIakbl BIACTH, C
ADAHHOETHIMYE MM KAKOrO YPOBHA W KaK YacTO OHA KOHTaKTHPYET (1HYHO, N0 TeNepOoHy WIH Kak-1100
ele)? OTMerLTe, 10XANYACTA, HHKE MO KAXKIOMY A0KHOCTHOMY MUY B koaoHke «Bonpoc 10-3».

106, A 10 487 Ha3a). korna Bawa opranusaums Hanpsmyo obpaiwanacs B MeCTHbIE (ropojcKie/pafioHHbIE) OPranbl
BARCTH. € HOMKHOCTHLIMH JIHLIAMH KaKOrO YPOBHA H KaK YacTo OHa KoHTaktHposana? OTMeTsTe, no)xarlyﬁt:'l‘a
HWAKE NO KRXKAOMY AOJDKHOCTHOMY miuy B KouloHKe «Bonpoc. 10-4».

ECJH BALWA OPTAHH3ALIUA B 1994 FORY. ELIE HE PABOTAJIA B POCCHH, IPOTTYCTHTE BOITPOC 10-4 H
HEPEXONMTE K BOIPOCY 10-3.

. Bonpoc 105 - T Bonpoc:10-6
Cefiusc - . . 10 ner nasan
Bpewms ot . . _ Bpémm’
Huxkorga Bpemeny - Ouenb yacTo Hukorga -spemeny QueHbyacto
a) Mbop ropoaa/ pykosoauTens ' : .
PAHOHHOM RIMUHHCTPAUNH..cevvoeeeeceeee vt 2 vveannann eeeie B enenenans | Z a3
b) PYKOBOAMTEAb OTACMA .e.vcreeeeeeereremrneieres Loieresiineerianns 2 ienn 3 ; . 2 : 3
¢) PyKoBOAMTEb NOIOTIENS ........... 1 2 : B w1 : W2 3.
d) Paioswe COTPYAHKKH B OpraHax - ' '
MECTHOM BIACTH. .....ccvonnee. =] 2 3 1 2 3

¢) He o0pawaertcs Hanpamyio B _
MECTHBIC OPFaHbl BAACTH covveeecerccveniens Faveecavneans . 7

11-1. ObpawaeTtcs au Bawa opranusauus B desepanbHbie OpraHbr BNACTH ONOCPENOBAHHO, TO ECTh YEPES TPETHHX
AU M KdK 9acT0? OTMETBTE, NOXANYACTA, HHAKE N0 KOKAOMY-THLY.

' Bp-wx oT- Ouens

a) Yepes senyrara 8 Focayme ot Bawero OKpyra ) : ' . [ — 2 3
b) Yepes apyroro aenytara 'ocayMet, KOTOPRIH 3HaeT. Bam}? opra}mﬁamﬂo 1 2 e 3
¢} Yepes r‘\OepHa‘l‘Opa npvmro TpeaCTaBHTEN L oprauos BacTH CyGbexTa

peaepauiu 1 9, 3
d) Yepes mIpa wan apyroro npem:mamem MECTHBIX OPTaHOB nnacm ; l... . 2. 3

11-2. O6pawaetcs nu Bawa OpraHH3alMA B OPraHel BAACTH cyOneKTa G‘neggg 1KY {06MacTHRE, KpaeBbie,

peCyONNKAHCKHE) ONIOCPENOBAHHO, TO €CTh 4epe3 TPEThHX JIklL, H Kak qac-m‘? OTMeThTe, MOKATYHCTA, HIDKE 10
K&:KNOMY JIMLLY. .

a) Yepes nenytara 8 Focayme ot Bamero okpyra : -' 1 -} ' 3
b) Yepes apyroro nenyrara locmyms:, kotopsiii 3HaeT Bamry opraunaéunm . 1. 2 3
¢) Yepes aenyTaTa B Oprasax BNACTH CyGbeKTa (enepaumu Sasind 1 2 . .3
d) Yepea mapa wau opyroro npencmme.nn MECTHbLIX OPFaHOB nnacm L. 2. 3
¢)_Yepes kakoro-nubo mausTensHoro yenosexa B Bawem ropone/ paﬁouc 1 | 2 . 3

3. OGpawacrca au Bawa Oprammmu B MECTHbIE OPraHbLi BIIACTH ONOCPEAOBAKKO, TO €CTh qepea -rperunc nuL, ¥
KK HacTO? OTMCTETE, NOXKATYHCTA, HIDKE 10 KAXKAOMY JIHILY.
chm or Ouetb

Huxorna - BPEMCHH © . acTo
a) Heper aemyrura » opranax kractH cyGuexTa penepaunu 1 2 3
b) Yepes u’;lﬁawm APYToro NPCACTABHTENR MCCTHLIX OPTaHOB BAACTH Liess 2. 3
) Hepes ij#izlxﬁl"l)ﬁ;.’!uﬁé WIHATEALHOrO Yenonexa s Bawewm ropone/ paiioke............. 1......... .2 3
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12. ObpauuatoTes M NpeACTaBUTENH OPraHOB q)enepa.abHOH BNACTH, CyObeKTa tbeaepamm u AU MECTHBIX opr.uma
BAACTH k Bawefi OpraHH3auuy 3a COBETOM HIH KOHCYIbTaUHAMH NPH HOPMHPOBAHHH ¥ NIPOBEIEHHH B AHIHL
cBoed noauthku? Ecin aa, ylcaxcme rloxcanyﬁcm, HHXe, Ha3BaHHA OPTaHOB BNACTH. xo-ropuc K BaM 00bI4HO

. obpauatoTcs. . . g e

- 1. Jla, obpamawTrcs

OPTrAHbBI ®EJEPAJILHOM BIIACTH:

OPT'AHB! BJIACTH CYBBEKTA GEJEPALIMH: -

MECTHBIE OPTAHBI-BJIACTH:

2. Het

13. KakoBbl OTHOWEHHS Bamei’l opraHu3auuy. C OCHOBHBIMH nonwmqecxuuu napmmu neucm» FOULIMMH Ceroans a s
Poccun? Kak yacto Baiua’ OpraHu3alLMg OKalbiBaeT cuneucnn; Ka¥KII0| W3 NONHTH'IECKHN nap"nm ’
nepeyHCIeHHbIX Hmce" Jaiite oTBeT no Kaxno crpoxc ’ e . )

o : Huoraa - " Yagvo . ' Floctoano

. Hukornawe -~ . - "l"caxp . OKAUABACT OKASBIBACT OKAhHACT
_ . OKAILIBACT COJCHCTBMA  OXAILIAYET - cociictane - ©godesiernue . coiiciang -

a) «Eantas Poccusn ........ S 2 T W 4 —
b) KIIP® { 2 o 4 L5
<) TP ! T C RO 5
d) Bnok. «Pomlxa» 1 2 : : 3 . 4 . : 5
) «}lﬁnoxo» ; " _' : 1 2. i 4 .5
) «Cotos Tpasbix CH.I'm - 1 2.4 ko b 5
g) Arpapas napruu-Poccau = 1 2- - R o . 4 L5 :.-i

14. K xaxum w3 ey OMUTHYECKHX napmﬁ oﬁpawaml Bama oprauuaalm B cnyqac ueo&xonuuoc-m ;
pelueHus KakoA-1b0 npobneMsl, CBAIaHHOK ¢ paBoTOH MApTHH, HiIH C PELNOKEHHAMH; PEKOMEHZAUATMU 110
BHpaboTKe pemieHHi HIH: OHTHKY N0’ mouy-nuﬁc mnpocy H xak acto? [lalite oTBeT N0 xmoﬁ c-rpo:ce.

B, nonoamt: LB ﬁonamnucmc

Huxorna ne Peaxo . cHTyvqaes.. . ciyyacs Bcerna

ofpauaercs ofpamactes. - gﬁmmm obpawacrcs ofpaiyaercs
*,a) «Enunas Poccuan . 1, 2. £ J— 4 5
b) KITPO® ... SRS 2.. 3 b s
o) IR ' ) 2 L3 R 5
dY Baok «Ponunan e 1 ey T 4 5
e) «i6noKon 1 2..: i L 5
f) «Coto3 Ipaswix Cm 1 .2 ' 3 " ' 5
' 1 2 3. LA 5

g) ArpapHas naptia Poccun
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TA:1, Kk uscro B Xoje HabuparcibHOA KaMNaHKK Ha odweHauoHansHLIX Brbopax B I'ocayMy Bawa oprannsauns
YUACTBOMAIA B CACAYIOWHX BHAAX NCATENbHOCTH? JlaiTe OTBET NO KAXKAOH CTPOKE. _ :
' Bpems oT Tlosonsto

Huxorga Peaxo ‘ppemeny - yacro - [octosnso

a) lpiasnana CBOHX WIEHOB NONOCOBAT _
Hi KOHKPCTHOIO KAHAKAATA WIH NONKTHYECKYH) napTio b

b) I'pocuna ceoHX WiEeHOB ArHTHPOBATL: oﬁmemeﬂnocn
rO0CO8aTh 332 KOHKPETHONO KaHOMAaTa
‘MM NOTHTHYECKYIO NAPTHIO. ... - I |

¢) Jlenana neHexHLIC NONEPTBOBAHHA B MONL3Y
TOrO HiH HHOMO KAHAKIATA WK NOAHTHYECKOH NapTHH .. 1

d) INpeaocrasaana moneft ANg OKa3aHUA NOMOLIH
KOHKPETHOMY -KaHAMIATY HIH NOJHTHYECKOH napTHH
B MpOBEACHHH H3OHpaTCibHOH KaMNaKuu..... 1

e) Pexomernorana cBoero wiena B KauecTBe KaHIHIaTa
OT OnpefeNeHHOH NONUTHYESCKOH MapTHH
AN% Y4aCTHA B BuibOpax ..., - — 2 N (SR 4 5

15-2. Kax 4acTo B x01€ H30HpaTensHOIi.kKaMNaHKK Ha BLIGOpaX B OpraHbl BNacTH cybwexta ®enepauny Bama
OpraHHM3aluf Y4acTBOBaNa B CIEAYIOLIMX. BHIaX NeATenbHOCTH? JlalTe OTBET NO KaxuioH CTPOKe.
_ Bpems ot JlosonsHo
Huxorpa Peaxo-  : -Bpemchy yacro  Flocrogumo

a) [pu3siBana CBOHX 4YNIEHOB rONOCOBAThH
32 KOHKPETHOTO KaHKA3Ta WIH NONHTHYECKYIO MapTHIO 1

b) Tlpockna cBOHX 4NEHOB arHTUPOBATD OOLLECTBEHHOCTD.
FOIOCOBAThb 32 KOHKPETHOrO KaHIKAaTa
WIH NONHTHYECKYIO NAPTHIO

¢} [lenana neHexuble NOXEPTBOBAHHA B AOJIL3Y
TOTO HJIH HHOTO KaHNHAATA Wi NMONHTHYECKOH naprHu..1 ... 2. i 3

d) Ilpenocrasnana mone LNR OKAIAHHA NOMOUIH
KOHKPETHOMY KaHOHOATY WIH NONHTHYECKOR na;mm
B MpOBENeHHH H3OHpaTeRbHON KaMNaHHK el

¢) PexoMeHa0BaNa CBOCTO YleHa B Ka4ecTBe KaHIHIATA
OT ofnpeleNeHHOA NOIMTHYECKOR NMapTHH
INA YHacTHA B BeIGopax oy

D, 3 0 T 5

15-3. Kax 4acto B Xxone #36HpaTeNsHON KaMNaHKK Ha MECTHBIX BRIGOpax (FOPOACKHX, palioHHNX) Bama opramsanus
Y4acTBoBasia B CEDYIOIUHX BUAAX aeatenbHocTH? Jlalime oTBeT N0 KXo CTpOKe. 5
Bpeun or Ilunlom.m

) [lpH3tiBana CBOMX WIEHOB TONOCOBATh
32 KOHKPETHOTO KaHAHAATa WIH MOJHTHIECKYIO apTHio 1

b) [lpocHaa CBOHX WieHOB arHTHPOBATH OGILECTBEHHOCTD
rON0COBATH 33 KOHKPETHONO KaHIKIaTa
HIH NOHTHYECKYI0 NIAPTHIO 1 2 : S 4 5

S 3 4. ... 5

¢) Jeaana ACHEXHbIC NOXKEPTBOBAHKA B NIONL3Y _
TOM0 MK HHOO KaHAHAATA HIH NOJHTHYECKOH napTHH,. 1 S 3

d) lpeaocrannsna monei Nns OKAaZaHMA TOMOLIA
KOHKPCTHOMY KaHAHIATY WK NOAHTHYECKOH NapTHH
N NPOBCACHHH HIOHpaTEnbHOA KaMNaHHU i : 2 3

¢) PexomMen/108ana CBOCIO WICHA B Ka9ECTBE KAHIHIATA
OT onpeaAchcHHOR nonHTHYecko# napTHa
QIR Y4ACTHA B swbopax......... 1 2 .3 4., 5
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16. O6pawaercs 1 Bawa oprauusauwi K TIOTTMTHYECKUM nap‘mm WK B opmuu mcynapcmcuuoﬁ BAIACTH M0 NOBOTY”
COCTaBJIEHHA rocynapcTeentoro GiomkeTa:

Ia - Her
a) Ceftuac . l ] L2
b) 10 ner nasan.... i I.... 2

RYE O6painaerca nu Bauwa opraHH3aiua X NONHTHYECKHM napnuu WIH B Opranh! rocynapm'neuuoﬁ BAACTH no nouo:ly .
COCTaBNEeHHA MECTHOTO brokeTa: ;

I Hex

a) Cehyac 1 2
b) 10 neT HA3A ..........coeeeeeee.. 1 2

18-1. B Tex cmyuasnx, xorna Baiua opranusatus NBITAETCA OTCTAMBATH CBOM NIPAB2, HHTEPECH! WIH BEIDaXaTh CBOE
MHEHHE, KaKyl0 NOMIEPXKKY OHa NOmydaeT 0T 00LEPOCCHACKHX OpraHoB rocyfapCcTBEHHOH BIaCTH, +
0611epOCCHAICKMX NONHTHYECKHX NAPTHIl M AEITyTaToB B TOM, YTOOL MPEACTABATS # 3AMTHTL HHTEpecs Bawich

OpraHH3auHH?
_ B yem-T0 - Momyyact . Ouennb -
Coscem He nomyyaet Tlomyvaer mano NOTy4acT, HEKOTOPYO Bonsuryio
NOALEPKKH . OANEPKKH 2B YeM-TO HET' . MOLIEPXKKY ~ NOANEDKKY
a) Ceiuac 1 i 2 I | SR 5
b) 10 ner Hazan 1 ' 2 O | . JO — 5

18-2.-B Tex cnyyanx, koraa Bawa oprank:aium NbLITAETCA OTCTAHBATL CBOM MpaBa, MHTEPECH WIH BbIPAXaTh CBOE _
MHEHHE, KaKyi0 NOAAEPXKY OHa NOTy4aeT OT OPraHos BIAcTH cybvexta Qenepaimnu (061aCTHLIX, KpaesbiX,
peciyGankaHCKHX), NONHTHUECKHX NapThit cyfbexTa fbcncpmmu M JIETyTaTos B TOM, 4TOOb MPEACTABHTL H
3aWHTHTL HKTepech Bawed oprasusawni? : .

B ueM-T0 _ Tlonyuaer - Ouens

Coscem He nonysact [lonyyaer Maio . NOMyWacT,. HEKOTOPYI0 . Goibwyio
‘a) Cefivac s - - 3. ; Y A S |
b) 10 ner Hasan 1. 9 : . 3_ - _.4 _ s

18-3. B Tex ciyyasx, koraa Bama opranu:mmx TILITACTCA- OTCTaHBATL CBOH npana. um‘epccu MM BRIpaxarh CBoE
MHeHHe, KaKylo OANePXKKY OHa NOSYUaeT OT MECTHLIX (FOpOACKHX, PaHOHHLIX) OpraHoB mcynapcmenuoﬁ
BJIACTH, MECTHBIX OTAENEHHH NOJHTHYECKHX NApTHH K ACYTaTOB B TOM, -rroou MPEACTABHTD H JAUIKTHTL'
HH'repecu Bawe#n opra){mau,un" '

chﬂ-i‘d ' : Mosywact O‘-._icus.'

Cow:uucnonywacr Momuacr Mane ~  noiiyuact, = - HEKDTOPYIO Gonburyio

. DOARCDXKH NOALEDXKKH ) I.Lﬁﬂ.m_ﬂﬂ DOQJEPEKY mna_n!!_!
-8) Ceituac......... 3 a1 s . T e Bmesirnsssie ess b iniione 5.
b) - 10 ner Hazan ; 1 2 v PR '.4 : s

19-1. Hackonbko a¢p¢pexTHBHO paGoTaet, Ha Bail B3riad, Kakaas H3 CaeQyIOMMX BeTBeR BNACTH B TOM, 4TO KACAETCA
Npe/ICTaB/eHHA NPab, BITNALOB K HHTepecos Baweli opranusawsn? PaccrasbTe, noxamyAcTa, HanpoTHs KaXa0H
*- 13 BeTBe# BnacTH wAdPH ot 1 20 3 B Xonouke «Bonpoc 19-1x. «1n Gyner o3Ha4aTs «oueHb 3pexTHBHON, 3 «3» -
«COBCEM He 3¢ GeKTHBHOY. .

'19-2 A HacKoNbKo Jtlncbemnuuun OHH ObunH 10 met m,g” Paccrasse, nomnyﬁcra, pauru clno3no xwon "3
ac'men BJIACTH B KOJIOHKE «Bonpoc 19-2». ’

- Bonpec 19-1 - " Bonpoc 19-2

Celinac 10 aer nasan
| a) IlonHTHyeckHe MAPTHH H ACTYTATH _ 1 ' 1 1
‘ b) Opra#sl HCNOJIHHTEABHOH BIACTH . ¥ ! _!
c) Oprann nxouomcn;mﬁ BJIACTH ! 1 ! !
d) Cym ! ! ! !
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20 Koras Bauis 6pradHIaumy seaeT neperosopst ¢ NPeACcTABHTENAMH BIACTH WIH NIONATHKAMH, KAKHM 00Da3oM OHa
eeln npeacranmer? SANNHIUWHTE CBOH OTBET HHIXKE!

8) O uMenH KaKoro 4Kca moneit Bul BrcTynaere?

b) K70 311 mionu, ot abero HMeHu Bu Buictynaere? ! N !

!

21. Ipn obpalueHBH K NOIMTHYECKHM NapTHAM WK npencrasmenm BJIACTH, KaK yacTo Bawa oprauusaums, npuﬁerae'r

K cneayiownm mepam? JlaiiTe oTBeT N0 kaxnoii CTpoke.
‘Bpema ot TlosoasbHo

‘Hukoraa  Peaxo . . BDEMEHH yacro  [locrosuno
- a) -Obpawaercs K NapTHM, NpeCTaBNeHHBIM
B.Jlyme/ KabHHETEe MHHKCTDPOB. HaNPAMYIO | G : 2 3 .. 4 5
.b) OG6pawaeTcs K ONNO3UUHOHHBIM NAPTHAM
HANMPAMYIO.....c.n....... ISR | 2 <. 4 3
c) Oooamae‘rcx B.OpraHsl rocvnapcrneunoﬁ
BAACTH HANPAMYIO....cevievenricreernnannnns - Qe 2 v iz scesmi 4 5
d) OOpaaercs kK NOAUTHYECKHM NAPTHAM HIH '
B OpraHbi roCyAapCTBEHHOH BNACTH Yepes
BAMATEALHBIX SHOAEH ............ . virre danrei 2 . 3. b 5

€) Okxa3biaeT nomous B paspabotke
‘3AKOHOMPOEKTOB NONHTHYECKHM NaPTHAM WK

OpraHaMm rocyaapcTBeHHOMH BNacTH 1 ) 3 .4 5
1)  TlpeaocTaBnser pe3yabTaThl HCCICROBAHUH .
WIH TEXHHYECKYIO HH(pOPMaLHIO
NOAHTHYECKHM NAPTHAM WITH
OpraHam rocylapcTBEHHOMH BNaCTH......... 1 2 3 4 5
g) TlocbinaeT cBoMX NpencTaBuTesel B :
KOHCY.TbTAUHOHHBIC COBETHI ... .1 2 3 4 5
h) T1pOCHT cBOMX pPANOBLIX 4NEHOB
NHCaTk NHCbMa HAH O0paLATHCS O Tcnchouy
K NOAHTHYECKHM NapTHAM WIH
B OpraHbl FOCyRapcTBEHHO BIacTH 1 2 3 4 5
i) - YuacTsyer B akUMAX NPOTECTa
WK NEMOHCTDALIHAX ..... 1. 2 3 el 5
) OpraHusyeT MaccoBble MHTHHIH l 2 3 5
k) TipeaoctaBaser nudopmainso s CMHU 1 2 3 - 5
1) BuicTynaer B cpeacTBax MaccoBOR HHPOPMALMHE
-C HANOXEHHEM CBOCH MO3HLIHH
N0 TOMY HIH HHOMY BOLPOCY. s Al e 2 3 4 -
m) -TlposonuT npecc-koupepeHUHH ' '
Ana 0GHAPOLIOBAHNA CBOMX BIFNAAOB K HACH ....; | 2. 3 4 5
n) Coanaet (popmupyer, BcTynaer B) KOQITHITHH _
€ OPYTHMH OpPraHH3aUHAMK 1 2 .3 4 5
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22, Kakite HCTO4IHKK Balia OpraHH3aLis HCnoab3yeT L1 Noay4eHns HeoOX0 Mol undopyaumi? Towaayicra,
OTMeTbTe TPH OCHOBHbBIX HCTOYHHMKA, Ha'MHaR C CaMoro BaxHoro 11s Bac. _ .
A B - C

- 2-ofi no - 3-nit 1o
Camplii BRKHBIA - BAKHOCTH BAOKHOCTH

O/IMH OTBET ONHH OTBET | OANH OTBET

Undopmauus o peneparbHuX OpraHoB BRAACTH S I— 0l. - 010! '
lfiuq;opuaum OT OpraHos BNACTH cybvexra Penepalmu — . .......... . . 02 ...... | 02
HMupopmauns oT MECTHBIX (roponcxnxf paﬁouah[x) opranon nnacm....’..'.-_03-.- ...... - ....... 03 03 L
Hdopmatiss OT NOTHTHYECKHX napmﬁ ' et 04 o _....04_...:.;_...."....,_._.-.0_4 )
Hudopmauns orneny“m‘ostDenepansuoroCoﬁpaHua -~ 05 - 0503
Hrdopmaums OT 1enyTaTos NPEACTABHTENLHOrO Opraxa cymena : e
Denepaum...... ; y (}6_:._ s esn Biir ) s AR 06
HHbopmauns oT aenyTaToB MECTHBIX (rop(_)-ncxnx, paﬁ_oﬁﬁm) . ' ) ) - _- -
NPeACTABHTENBHBIX OPFraHOB .....ceeeeencsenenens 1 SOSSIIN | | S ]
UHpopmauua. codpannas HenocpeacTeeHHo Bausei opganusauucﬁ ........ 08 .03.... o 08
Hupopmauns yueHsix unxcnepn-m- ........................ e ....-09.. ............. e 09 ........ 09 -
CpencTsa Maccosoii HEGOpMaLHi _ . _,IOIO ....... s 10 .
Unpopmauns 13 Meuyuapoznux HCTOYHUKOB .. ' _ - II.: - sensgegiene] L no
HHdopmauus 0T APYrHX OOIECTBEHHBIX. opraumauuﬁ 3aHHMAIOLIHXCR - i . _
CXOHbiMH BONPOCAMH A _ 12 e 12
Huq)opmaum oT wieHos Baweit opraamaﬁnn ' : . 1'3_' S, [3. ' 13 ._
IHmbopmaum oT xoumeﬁtle'cmx KoMmaKKH o FI—— L - 14, AL
Jipyroti (YTOYHHTE, KAKOH) R 98 B 9B

PA3JEJ 9. YYACTHE OPI‘AHH3MJ.HH B 3KH3HPI OBIH.ECTBA

Z3. C xaxuMH M3 creaylolnnx moaei Bawa oprainsauns ocmemmc'r xomm a xone caoeii nea-rem.uocm‘? :
OTmeTbTe, NOXKATYHCTA, BCEX, C KeM Bbi KoHTakTHpyere. .- :

01  [enyrats dpenepansHoro cobpanus

02. Jinaeps Npo-npaBHTENBCTBEHHLIX MapTHH

03. Jlnaepsl ONMO3HUHOHHLIX NAPTHH

04. T[yGepHatop/ npesuaent cyfnekra ‘Denepaunu

05. JlenyTaThi MpeACTaBHTEALHOTO OpraHa CyObekTa dlencpauuu .
06, Mop/riasa AIMUHHCTPALMK ropona/pafiona -

07. JlenyTaThi MECTHBIX NPEACTABHTE/BHEIX OPFAHOB

08. JKypuanucTtsl 06LIEPOCCHACKHX razeT

09, KypHaiHCTSI MECTHBIX IaseT . .

10. KoppecnoxaeHTs! oﬁmcpoccnﬁcmx HWTH MECTHBIX TEJIEBH3HOHHBIX xaua.uoa
1. Pyxononu'rcnu MHHHKCTEPCTB WAH NCNapTaMEHTOB

24. Cxonbko pa3 3a nocaeasue 3 roaa Bawa opranusauns ynouuuanacs B cpc,ucmx uaccosoﬁ nuq:opuauun‘? Ecnu
BooOlLEe HE YNOMHHAIACh, TO OTMETHTE «On. :

! ' PA3
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Sl Mudie nepeyieaeiia HEKOTOPHE BXKHLIC COOLITHA B KM Haule CTpaHbl 3a nepHoa ¢ 1994 roa. OTMCTbTC
AGwARY ﬂc‘ra 10 kaka0MY, B Kako crenenn Bawa opranusaums yuactsosana B 3Tom? -

. B HekoTopo#
Coscem He CTENeHH OueHb aKTHBHO
YYacTBOBAA YYacTROBANA yyacTsogana

) Pedropma cucTeMbt 3npaBooOXpaHeHHs (33KOH «0 MENHUHHCKOM

CTpuxosannu rpaxian PO» 1991 rona.... ; : ) - - 2. 3
b) Hoswih «Ymn_osuui’l KOIEK PO» ]996 roaa I 2 3
¢) Howw# «Hanorossii Konexcy 1998 roza .... : o Bk 2 3
d) 3axon «O nonMTHYECKHX MapTHsix» 2001 roja........ -~ ; 2 3
¢) Hosuik «Tpynosoi Konekc» 2001 rona......: i P 2. 3
1) Nencuonras pepopma 2003 rona e ol o 2 3
£) Peropma JKKX (B TOM YHCHE denepansbiii 3akoH "O BHECEHHH pmeﬁeuyﬁ = _

# aononHennit 8 3akon PO "06 ocHosax (eaepanbHOit KUAHILHONK NOAHTHKHY -

H 2pyTHe 3a8KOHOAaTe IbHbie akThi PO B yacTH conepmenc'monauan

CHCTEMB! OTLIATh] AWibS H KOMMYHAIBHBIX ycnvr *2003 rona ..  Tiaes 2 3

B BON POCAX 25-2 M 253 OTBET bTE O TEX COBI:»ITHHX B KOTOPbIX BAIHA OPFAHH3ALMA
NPHHUMAJIA KAKOE-JIHBO YYACTHE .

25-2. Kakosa Gbina no3uuma Baweit opraumal.ma o nosoay xax(,uom 13 37ux cobuiTui. OTMETBTE, NOXANTYHCTa, 10
KaXA0MY, BeICTYyNana 1 Bawa opranusauns. e noaaepxky 3roro; Osina npcmm W/ 3aHAMATA HEATPAbHYIO
nozuumo” Haiire OTBET NO KaX10H CTpOKe. .

_ 3anumana
Buictynana .  HeTpanbHyio . Beictynana
_DpoTHB no3uumo ‘BTIOLAEDXKY
a) Peopma cucTeMbl 32paBooxpaHeris (3akoH «O MEIMUHHCKOM '
CTpaxoBaHHH rpaxaak PO» 1991 roga 1 e 2 3 -
b) Hoseiit «Yronosnsiit konek PO» 1996 rona _ 1 2 5
¢) Hosuiit «Hanorossiii Komexc» 1998 rona .. B 1 P 3
d) 3akos «O nonuTHYeckux naptusx»-2001 roza.... - o 1 2 3
e) HoBuiit « Tpynoso#t Konexc» 2001 rona » 1 2 3
f) Nencuonnas pepopma 2003 rona o . . 1 2 3
2) Pedpopma JKKX (8 Tom urice denepanshsiii 3akoH "O BHECEHHH M3MEHEHMH
H gononHenuit B 3akon PO "O6 ocHOBax (renepansHOH MKHIHUHON MOMHTHKHY
H ApYIHe 3aKOHOMATeNbHbIE aKTh! PO B YaCTH COBEPIICHCTBOBAKHA o :
CHCTEMbI OfLIATh KWIbA U KOMMYHAIBHRIX yoryr” 2003 rona i s 2....... 3
25-3. Hackonbko Bawa opranu3zaims 6su1a yIoB/IeTBOPEHa NOCAEICTBHAMK KKIONO M3 3THX COORITHI?
_ B uHexoTopoi
Coscem HE - CTeneHH IonnocTsio

YAOBNIETBODEHA  YHOBNETBODEHZ  YIOBJCTBODEH2

a) Pedpopma cHCTEMBI 30PABOOXPAHEHHA (32KOH «O MEIHUMHCKOM

CTPaxoBaHHK rpaxaan PO» 1991 rona 1 2 3

b) Hosufl «Yronowsmift konex P®» 1996 rosa 1 2 3
¢) Homu#t «Hanoronwii oaexc» 1998 rona 1 o - 3
d) Jakon «O noAwTHYecKkHX napTusx» 2001 roga 1 2 3
¢) Howif «Tpyaonoht Koaexen 2001 roma ) — 2 3
: g ] " .

 encpuk i 3aK0H "O BHeCeHHH HIMEHEHHH

"00 ocHopax (encpanbHOR XKHIHILHOA TONHTHKHY

KT PO & MACTH cOBEPIIEHCTBOBAHMA

Qmiyuanmux YENYT™ 2003 POBA w.eoereree e | R T ST
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26. HAaCKO:IbKO BAMATENbHbIMH, 110 BaiieMy MHEHIIO, SBIAIOTCA CIIEAYIOUIHE TPYTIMbl 8 POCCHIl B HACTOALIEE BPEMA?
OueHHTE, NOKATYACTA, CTENEHb BARAHUS Kax[0i W3 3THX IPYNn no wxane ot | A0 7. rae “17.03HAYALT "COBCEM -
He BAHATEAbHbIE™, “7” - “OueHb BAKATENLHbIE”, @ “4” - “cpenHee” JIaHTe OTBET MO KaKAO0M CTPOKE.

.Coscem He - . Oqcm_.' _
a) PaGoTHHKH OpraHoB nnacfu H YTpaBleHHA 1 -2 2 PR, 6 ....... 7
b) TNonHTHueckKe NAPTHR | 2. 3 TSR, S L J— 7
¢) KpvnHsle xopnopauuu . _ | 2 d _ 5 B i 7
d) Cpe.ﬁc-ma MaccoBoi HHpOpMaUHH 1. 2 _-3'....' ....... 4»5 .......... 67 '
¢) Yuenbie u npcnonﬁsafenu . S S Bl R 5 .......... T 7
f) Opraumalmu couna.nmbro oﬁeéneuem_m - L ennneiininids ) 4 5 S 7
g) ‘Tpynossie / npodeccHonantHbIe OpraHu3auMH...... 1 .. o [ — 4. S 6 ......... 7
h) Opranusauuu u rpynnsi n&rpe'ﬁmene‘ﬁ ...... N 2 3 4, 5. 6 7
i) DKONOrHHECKHe OOLIECTBEHHbIE OPTAHH3AUMH. ....... | .ovvvreens - I, T S C— J— 7 -
j) Ob1ecTseHHble OPraHH3aLHMH NO MPasaM YEN0BEKAl ... 2 weveevene 3 oo b 5 -
k) )Kcucxne_opranuéauﬁu H ABUKEHHA ceeeeeeremenananaen ] e -2 3 .4 T R I 7
1) IpaBuTeabcTBa HHOCTPAHHBIX rocyuapcﬁs_ N 2 3 B, [ J— 7
n) Memnyuaponuﬂe OpTraHU3alHuy KU rpynnb . I... 2 3 4. 5. Ot 7

27. Kak Baiua opraHu3alys OLUEHUBAET 3TH TPYIIsl C TOYKH 3PEHHA HX FOTOBHOCTH K COTPYAHH4ECTBY? Ouenure, .
noXanyicTa, KAKIy10. U3 3THX IPynn no wkane ot 1 1o 7, rae “1” o3xayaeT “COBCEM HE HAET Ha KOHTakT', “7" -
“[IONHOCTBIO OTKPHITA IR COTPYAHHuECTBA”, a “4” - “cpenne”. J{aiTe OTBET NO KAXKAO#H# CTPOKE. :

floﬁuo_crl.m )

CosceM He HIeT - _, : _ O'rscpl.n_‘a a8
a) PaGoTHHKH OpraHOB BAACTH K YNPAB/ICHHA 1 2 3 . 4, 5 6 7 |
b) TTONHTHYECKHE HAPTHH wevvrnnnroinennmnee 1 2.. 3. 4 o O - ?
c) KpynHbie KOPNOPaLIHH.. O K P - S— ) . _._6_ —
d) Cpencrsa naccoéo_ﬁ uH¢0pMamﬁ' rermennss l . I_ Decscipuscd 4. k- .5 ; 6 .7
e) Y-{eﬁuenﬂpendﬁanamn- | - ‘ 2.3 _ 4 sl <% -y
f) OpraHH3allMH COUHANBHOIO obecrieuerna 1. p SO PRI ) - 6. e T =
g) Tpynossie / NPOGeCCHOHANbHbIE OPFaHH3AUHN. ... 1 . 2 3 . LT, TN SR 7
h) OprauusaLmy 4 rpynIE noTpeSHTene ... - 1 223 : 4 5 6 _.'7-

- 0) '3K0noﬁm;cmc oﬁmecr.seﬂﬁuc'_o-pranm' . .l_' : D :3 ' : S‘-‘_ _- T 1
j) O6wecTBeHHbIE opmnmaimn’nonpa#gu yenosexal — 3. ‘4 - 5. e 6o 7.
K) JKEHCKHE OPFraHH3ALHM H ABHKEHHS ...cvererveceresioas | reveriinnni2 X JOEY S 5 rvienns 6. 7
D Hpanmenbcﬁa nﬁoc‘rpaum rocynapérn ol 2 - 3 S 5 o : 6. T
n) MexIyHapolHble OPraHH3aLHH HWIH MPYTILL l — 1 : 3. 4 5... 6 - P
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2K, ¥ dannecs an Bawell opramitiaunys Koraa-1Go OTCTOAT CBOK0 NOIHUHIO 1M CBOH HHTEPECHI B OPIaHaX
FOCYAAPCTUEHHON MAM MECTHO# nnacm" Ecny 1a, NPHBEIHTE, NOKATYFCTA, 18 KOHKPETHBIX IPUMEPA TAKHX

achiernnil,

I, Ja, yassansocs (IPUBEJMTE, IOXAJIVHACTA, JIBA [TPUMEPA)

2, Her, He y1aBanoch HHKOIa

29. Yaasanocs v Baweidi oprasusais koraa-1460 106HTLCA OTMERBI HAK BOCMIPENATCTROBATE MPOBEACHHIO NOJHTHKH
' WM NPHHATHIO pelieHuil, xoTopeie Bhi He 0106panu? Ec.nu Za, NPHBEAHTE, TIOKANYACTA, JIBA KOHKPETHBIX

‘ipHMepa.

1. . Ja, caysanocs (TIPUBEMTE, TOXKANYHCTA, JIBA [IPUMEPA)

2. - Her

30.'B xaxom roay Gei1a colnana Bawa OpraHH3auua’?

! !

31. Kax i3MeHnN0cs KONHYecTso YneHoB Baweit oprasusauis ¢ MOMEHTa ee Co3aHHA? Y KaxKHTE, 0XanyicTa, YucIo
UEHOB OPraHH3allii Ha KKAOM H3 CIYIOLHMX TPEX 3Tanos ee CyWecTsonanua. Bxuovaiite ciona moaeh,
KOTOpble padoTaoT BO BCEX OTAeNeHHAX Bauei opranu3aunu B Poccuu. '

) Yucno moneh, Koanyccteo KoauuecTso 1101cH, KOTopsie padoTaoT
Korophic paboTaoT 8 Bawei popManbHeIX WK MOROEPKHBAIOT OPraHHIALHID
TaHH3a BOIHO! HHE YNEHOB . _ng mpgggm.nux Ha4anax

1’ B MOMEHT COBIARHA. oot erreannes ! Y szl e ! !

b’ 10 jer Hazaa.......... ! |, L 2

ol L oSSR | S R S 1. eiieesiverennerernns § !

2-1. CKOIKO MPHMEPHO YeNoBeK paboTaer B Bawe#t oprasusaliuy 3a 3apuiaTy NoAHbIH pabounit JeHs?

! ! YEJIOBEK

32-2. Cronbko npuMepHe uenoBek pabotaer B Bawei opmhuiaunn HenonHbli paboyui neHs?

! ! ‘IEﬁOBEK

33. Kaxoua Gbia o6utas cymMMa cpelcTs, nony4eHHsix Bameii opranusauuel 3a npownsiii roJ #3 BCeX HCTOYHHKOB
- pHHARCHPOBAHHA? .

-01. _ o 20°000-nonnapos
"02. " 20-50 TEicsy DOLapOs

03.  50-100 TuicRy monnapos

04.  100-250 Tricsy aonnapos

05. 250-500 Tnicay nonnapos

06. 500-1000 ThicA4 poAnapos

07, 1-2 MrUTHOHA R0MNapos

08. - 2-5 munonoa nosapos

09.  5-10 miwnsoHoOB nOMNApOB

10. - 10-20 MwiNHOHOR RONNAPOB

11, Bonee 20 MWUIHOHOB Q0LIApOB

12, OpranM3auMs He NOMYHacT HUKAKOro q:uuancnposauml = K BO[TPOCY 36-1
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34. Kakoil npoueHT QoH108 Bawieii opraHi3auMy COCTABIRIOT CPEACTBA, NOMYYEHHbIE M3 CALIVIOWIN HCTOUHIKOS? -

Hpog!éur

a/ Ot enepansHeIX OpraHoOB BIACTH

b/ Ot opranos Bnactu cybbekra Penepaunn

¢/ OT MecTHEX (FOPOACKHX, PaliOHHLIX) OPraHOB BIACTH........ . | -

d/ M3 MeXAYHapOLHBIX POHIOB ...
e/ OT 4acTHBIX B3HOCOB, nox(epmonanﬁﬁ, YJIEHCKHX B3HOCOB.......| : .3

OT B3HOCOB, NOKEPTBOBAHHI  KOMMEPYECKHX OPraHH3aLuii ......

| o

IQ ch

M3 Apyrux HCTOYHHKOE ...

35-1. CkonbKO NepcoHaNbHBIX KOMMBIOTEPOB HMEETCA B pacniopsxennn Baweii opraumsatunt?

! ! KOMITBIOTEPOB

35-2. Mcnons3syer nu Baiua opraHu3auns 3neKTPOHHYIO ROYTY 15 OOMEHa MHPOpPMaiked ¢ APYFIIMi OpraHi3atai?

1. Ha
2. Her _ ' .

35-3. WmeeT nu Bawa oprasnsauda ceok cait B Hureprer?

1. a
2. Her

36. Kax Bui oueHw Gt npumemenmocrb Bamcﬁ OpraHu3alMH AA MOMHTHYECKHX nResTene win nap'mii" _'
PaccmatprBaioT 1M oHM Baiily 0pranM3aio xak HCTOYHHK NOMIEPXKKH B XoNne H3GHpaTebHOMH xaunannu"r‘_ _
OOBeauTe HIDKE ONHO YTBEPKICHHE, KOTOpOE JTyHLIE BCEro nupa:xac'r Bawue MHeHHe. g

Baipa opraHxsauns;

1. CosceM nc [IpPHBJIEKaTeNbHA UIS TIONHTHYECKHX nemcﬁ H napmﬁ = > 0T BET bTE HA BOHPOC 36b,
2. He cnuwkoM NpHBNEXaTe/bHa JUIA NOAHTHYECKHX JesTenelt H MapTHH- > OTBETBTE HA BOHPOC 36b ¢

3. JloBosbHO NMpHBMEKAaTeNbHA A% NOJHTHYECKHX AesTenel W napTuli.  — > OTBETBTE HA BOHPOC 36a -
4. OdeHb NpHBJEKATENbHA IS NONKTHICCKHX 'nemen U napTui — > OTBETHTE HA aonpoc 36a

36a. Moyemy Bamwa opraHu3aimus npunnexamua ans nonm-aecm nes-reneﬁ H nap-mﬁ B I(a‘{eCTBc COIOIHHKA Ha
BuGopax? OTmeTsTe, noXamyHcTa, Bee, 4To Bam NOXXOIHT. . _ : 8

Oprasu3alug HACYHTHIBAET MHOXKECTBO 'WIEHOB H CTOPOHHUKOB

Opranw3auna HallexHa, YCTOH4HBa, 3aCyXkHBaeT HOBepHs

Oprasn3alyis CHIBHO BOBAEIEHA B MONHTHYECKYIO KH3Hb . _
OpraHu3aumns uMeeT OGIIMpHEIE CBA3H C APYFHMH OPTraHHIaLHAMH U c*rpyrrypauu o
Opranu3auns IMeeT NOJIOKHTENbHSIN HMHIDK CPeaH HaceneHus/ xopouwas pen)n‘auml :
OpraHu3auMs NpeaCTaBIAET HHTEPECH cnm.md:m;ecxoﬁ rpynnu mone# w
Opranuzauns KOMIETEHTH ABAAETCA IKCIIEPTOM B onpenenenﬂux Bofpocax . -

N s

36b. INowemy Bawa oprauuszauns HE npmeuamsua s NONHTHYECKHX ncxmeﬁ H nap'mﬁ B KauecTee CONO3HHKA Ha
Bbibopax? OT™eTbTe, moXamyHcTa, Bee, YTO Bam TIONXOAHT.

b4 opramamm MaJio WIEHOB H CTOPOHHHKOB
Opranu3aums A3MEHUHBA, HETIOCTONHHA

Opraununszauus cnabo W BooOuIe He BOBNIEUEHa B MOIHTHYECKYIO XKH3Hb

Y OpraHH3aLMK CAHIIKOM Mano CBA3eH ¢ APYrMMH OPraHH3aLUMAMH H CTPYKTYPaMH

Opranusaluns HMeeT OTPHUATEbHBIH HMHIDK CPeH HaCeNeHMA/ L10Xas perTyTalHs

Opranmsanus npéncmamlcr HHTepechl CIMILKOM y3K0H rpynns snoaek :

OpraHH3alMA He 3aHHMAETCA ONpeJeNieHHMMH BOIPOCAMH/ HE MOXET BBICTYNHTB B Ka4ecTBe IKCNepTa

kMR-

=
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3? Qﬁpnmmucn. Mk Bawed OPH At e AHO0 KAIILSATE! WIH NOIUTHYECKHE NapTHH B Xoae H3DHpaT€J1bHOH
KAMIEHHN € apoCcLOON BpsIiL Yot 1ie b Les 1AM MELIN JECTBHAX, NEpeYHCNeHNbIX B Bonpoce 157 Jlaiite oTBeT
No Kaxaoh cTpoxe.
. Bpemz ot . JJosonsHo .
Hukorga  Peaxo BDEMEHH 4acto OCTORH

a) Iepen obuwcpoccuiickiMu BriGupnm S 2 3 4... sases D
a) lepea swibopamu B opranst waacim cvlierin Qienepatik..... 1 2... . '3 4 S
b) Tlepea MecTHLIMH (TOPOACKHMIL, Pithicnitinm) wbGopiaMH ... | — 3 . 4 e 5

38. Kak Bui OUEHWNM Obl CTENEHL Bowe e o i aiueli oprannlauvy B noanTHKy? ObBennTe HHXE 01HO
mepxm:nac KOTOPOC AyHINe nee o npitmac 1 Halue Mucine.

Bawa opranusaums:

I.- CoBcem He BOBNCHCHA W ONITHEY
2. JIMIb HEMHOTO BOWACHEHA W (i Y - = QOTBETBTE. TOKAJIYHACTA, HA BOITPOC 38a
"~ 3. JloBONBLHO CHIILHO BOUACGUCHD It (i1 ii kY - = OTBETBTE, MOXAJVHCTA, HA BOIPOC 38a
4.  O4eHb CHALHO BORJACHEHA B Loty -« OTBETHTE, IOXAAYHCTA, HA BOIIPOC 38a
5. SAeasercs cyry6o nOANTHIEC KON ofi aii el
‘3@HHMAETCA TONLKO NOANTHEO . » OTBETBTE, TOXANIVHCTA. HA BOITPOC 38a

39 Bawa OPraHW3aUKA BOBACUCHA # 10NNy (u coderiennolt HHAUHATHBE WIH lcyqacmm B NONHTHKE €€
TIPHBNEKAIOT APYTHE OPUANMALII s ¢ iy iyt

1. Hparmuecxu sCerin Bainy opn a1 (fiMpicKaioT K NONHTHKE APYTHE OPraHU3aLMH HIH. mmua

2. Yawe Bawy opranusaiinn nprnnekaing  G04HTFUKE APpyTrie OpraHH3aliig WiH JIHLa ’

3. B nonosune caydacn Bani opratiniin caMs skcTynaeT WHULHATOPOB BOBNEYEHHA B NONHTHKY,
.. . @B NOMOBHHE ~ RCHACT 10 HOCHE HFiRAEIBHIN O CTOPOHBE APYTHX OPFaHH3aLIAH HITH. JIMLL '

4. Yawe Bawa opranssaiiit tio cofc rieiiigl {HHIKGTUIE BOBIEKAETCA B IIONHTHKY

5. TpakTiyecky Bcerna Elnum Opratguang nu wﬁc THEHHOR MHHUMATHBE BOBJICKAETCH B nonmuxy

“¥10 BCe BOOpOCKH], KOTOPEIE MbI X0Tenu Bam 3amaTs.
- bonpmoe cnacubo 3a Bammu orsers!!

He 3a0ynnTe BepHYTh aHKETY 1O aupecy

HucturyT CpaBHHTe.rlbllb.l.‘:\..l:“,-i..ll.l.lﬂ.’nlt.:i-i.lsl:.#.i_..t. i ltiumum (LIECCH) |
107031 M(}tllft\li'l\, yi. Biretpag | MUTTIORKA, 20/5, 66
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